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Doyle is honored to offer books and correspondence 

from the Estate of Florence (1917-2018) and  

Judge David Edelstein (1910-2000). In 1951,  

President Truman appointed Edelstein Judge of the 

United States District Court for the Southern District 

of New York and he served as chief judge from 1971 

to 1980. The longest serving judge appointed by  

Truman, Edelstein assumed senior status in 1994.  

Offered is a large group of letters and inscribed  

books from President Truman as well as correspondence 

from notable Supreme Court Justices  

Ruth Bader Ginsburg and Sonia Sotomayor. 

 

Property from The Estate of Florence and  

Judge David Edelstein comprises lots 102, 107, 16, 70, 

100, 233, 195, 194, 213, 191, 192, 196, 172 and 179.

Doyle is honored to present The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and 

Andrew Heiskell Collection in select auctions throughout the 

Fall season. A civic leader and philanthropist, Marian championed 

outdoor community spaces across New York and led a nonprofit 

organization responsible for restoring the 42nd Street theatres. 

She was instrumental in the 1972 campaign to create the Gateway 

National Recreation Area, a 26,000-acre park with scattered 

beaches and wildlife refuges around the entrance to the  

New York-New Jersey harbor. For 34 years, she worked as  

a Director of The New York Times, where her grandfather, 

father, husband, brother, nephew and grand-nephew served  

as successive publishers. Her work at the newspaper focused  

on educational projects. In 1965, Marian married Andrew Heiskell, 

the Chairman of Time Inc., whose philanthropies included the 

New York Public Library.

 

Property from The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew 

Heiskell Collection comprises lots 177, 178, 190, 226, 37, 149, 

180, 181 in the Nov 12 auction. Additional property from the 

Collection will be offered in the sales of Doyle at Home (Nov 26) 

and Photographs (Dec 11).

The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell & Andrew Heiskell Collection

THE ESTATE OF FLORENCE &  
JUDGE DAVID EDELSTEIN
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Americana
1 
AIKIN, C[HARLES]. R[OCHEMONT]. 
A Concise View of All the Most Important Facts which have hitherto appeared 
concerning the Cow-Pox. Charlestown: Samuel Etheridge for E. and  
S. Larkin, 1801. First American edition, third edition overall. Boards, printed 
spine label. 6 1/4 x 3 5/8 (16.8 x 9.1 cm); 143 pp. Upper joint starting,  
some foxing to endpapers, contemporary shelf number to  
front free endpaper. 
 
An early work on vaccination that helped to spread the proper procedures 
of Jenner’s method of inoculation to the United States. 
C  
$200-300

2 
[AMERICAN FLAG] 
Centennial American parade flag with stars arranged in the  
1776/1876 pattern. Thin cotton/wool American flag, circa 1876,  
the alternating red and white stripes on two joined pieces, the canton with 
81 10-point stars arranged to read “1776/1876” from the recto only (38 stars 
make up 1776 and 43 make up 1876). Overall 28 1/4 x 45 1/2 inches  
(54 x 115 cm); the canton 15 x 21 inches (38 x 53 cm). Some wear and 
fraying to the top and bottom stripe at edge where formerly folded (an area 
also likely frequently pinned for display), other light soiling, frayed areas 
and minor stains. 
 
A rare and highly decorative centennial flag, one of very few with this graphic 
numerical design. The 38 stars that comprise the “1776” in the canton 
is thought to represent Colorado, admitted to the Union in August 1876. 
This is the style of flag that would have been displayed at the 1876 Centennial 
International Exhibition in Philadelphia, the largest celebratory gathering 
of the nation’s first 100 years which ran for over a month. The current example 
is similar in size and three piece construction as other known examples 
of this flag. For a similar example sold recently, see Sotheby’s New York, 
10 October 2019, Lot 67. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration Following Page

3 
[AMERICAN FLAG] 
Forty-Four Star American Flag. Circa 1890 or later. Large linen/cotton flag, 
overall 71 x 113 1/2 inches (180 x 288 cm), the canton in three pieces, 
39 x 42 inches (99 x 107 cm) and with 44 five-pointed stars applied to each 
side in a finer fabric (possibly silk). The hoist is initialed in ink “L.W.W.” 
The flag formerly folded and framed with some light stitching at folds and  
some minor remnants of that fabric, three small glue remnants to canton 
where formerly affixed to a backboard, one with a small tear, other light 
signs of wear, small punctures, minor soiling, well preserved but sold as is;  
Together with an 1865 Civil War discharge document for  
George H.[enry] C.[lay] Taft, long associated with the flag but possibly not related. 
 
By family report this flag descended in the family of one of President 
Taft’s brothers and was flown over the Capital. Forty-four star flags 
represent the period from July 1890 when Wyoming was admitted as a 
state until January 1896 when Utah was admitted.  
C  
$1,000-2,000 
See Illustration Following Page

4 
ANDERSON, JAMES 
An Essay on Quick-Lime, as a Cement and as a Manure. Boston: Samuel 
Etheridge for Joseph Nancrede, 1799. First edition thus. Contemporary boards, 
manuscript spine label. 7 x 4 3/4 inches (17.8 x 11.8 cm); 115, [4] pp.; 
publisher’s advertisements. Generally a bit worn with loss to head of spine 
and lower corner of rear board, boards a bit stained, scattered foxing, 
loss to fore-edge of front free endpaper, library bookplate with “Release” 
stamp to front pastedown, 19th-century inscription to front free endpaper. 
 
An unsophisticated copy. Issued both separately (as here) and as part of: 
Marshall, Charles. An introduction to the knowledge and practice of gardening, 
published in Boston the same year. Rink 1509. Cf. Evans 35770 for the 
combined title. 
C  
$200-300

5 
[BALTIMORE IMPRINTS] 
Group lot of Baltimore imprints and miscellaneous Americana. 
Comprising: HOFFMAN DAVID. A Course of Legal Study... Baltimore: 
Coale and Maxwell, 1817. First edition. Worn, boards detached  
but present; Niles’ Weekly Register. Baltimore: The Franklin Press, 
March-September 1815. Toned; [WAR OF 1812 - GLEIG, GEORGE R.]. 
A Narrative of the Campaigns of the British Army at Washington 
and New Orleans... London: John Murray, 1821. First edition. Worn, 
lacking lower board and upper board detached but present; Clark II 148; 
Howes G205; Streeter Sale 1079. GRIFFITH, THOMAS W. Sketches 
of the Early History of Maryland. Baltimore: Frederick G. Schaeffer, 
1821. First edition. Boards. Worn, toned; POE, EDGAR ALLAN,  
The Works of Edgar Allan Poe with a Memoir by Rufus Wilmot Griswold 
and Notices of his Life and Genius by N. P. Willis and J. R. Lowell. 
New York: Redfield, 1855. Three volumes. Contemporary purple cloth. 
Frontispiece portrait in volume one. Spines sunned, extremities a bit 
worn, some pale staining to cloth, volume one badly stained, scattered 
foxing throughout, bookplates to front pastedowns and contemporary 
ownership inscriptions to front free endpapers; and several other volumes. 
 
Sold with all faults. The lot approximately thirteen volumes (13). 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$150-250

6 
BEMISS, ELIJAH 
The Dyer’s Companion. In Two Parts. New-York: Evert Duyckinck, 
1815. Second edition. Full contemporary calf, the smooth spine in 
six gilt-ruled compartments, lettered in one. 7 x 4 inches (18 x 10.5 cm); 
i-viii, 5-307 pp. Generally a bit rubbed and worn, a few loose signatures, 
toning and staining throughout, contemporary ownership signatures 
to several leaves. 
 
The second original American work on dyeing, enlarged from the 
first edition of 1806. AI 9955; Bibliotheca Tinctoria 87; Rink 1841; 
Ron 86; Shaw & Shoemaker 34038. 
C  
$300-500

7 
[BRONX RIVER PARKWAY] 
Series of approximately ninety glass plate slides, circa 1905, 
apparently depicting scenes along the projected route of the Bronx 
River Parkway. Approximately 90 lantern slides, each 2 1/4 x 4 inches 
(8 x 10 cm), produced (according to an affixed label on one) by 
Havers & [Fagan] of Nassau Street. Plate 2 provides a map of the 
projected Parkway provided by the Parkway Commission, which at 
that time was proposed to begin in the Bronx and end in the vicinity 
of the Kenseco Reservoir. From the numbering, only part of the 
sequence of slides. Generally in sound condition. 
 
Depicting the scenery of the Parkway (one of the earliest roads 
intended strictly for automotive use) along the intended route, this 
series of slides has some views of what appears to be a very early 
phase of construction, as well as buildings and parkland (presumably, 
some of which had to be destroyed in the process of building this 
important road). A fascinating series of views of lower Westchester 
in the very early part of the 20th century. 
C  
$200-300

8 
[CALIFORNIA - PERIODICAL] 
Twelve issues of The Overland Monthly. San Francisco:  
A. Roman & Co., 1869-1875. Original printed peach-colored wrappers 
with bear vignette to upper cover. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches (24 x 15.7 cm); 
advertisements. Generally worn and chipping at edges with some 
losses, ink stamps or “American Naturalist” in a contemporary hand 
to many of the issues, sold as is, not subject to return. 
 
The earliest issue Vol. 3, No. 4 (1869); the latest Vol. 14, No. 82 (1875), 
not inclusive (the bulk from 1873, Vol. 10). With much on California, 
including the Gold Rush, California Indians, Comstock Lode,  
the “Chinese Labor Problem,” etc. With contributions by Joaquin Miller, 
Henry Degroot, John Muir, Ina D. Coolbrith, Charles Warren Stoddard, 
Joseph Widney, and others. 
C  
$300-500

9 
[CAREY, MATHEW (editor)] 
Ten volumes from The American Museum, or, Universal 
Magazine. Philadelphia: Mathew Carey or Carey, Stewart & Co., 
1787-1792. 10 volumes. Each in worn contemporary calf,  
a few with early lettering labels. 7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (19 x 11 cm); 
with plates listed below. The bindings worn and broken, some 
staining, intermittent signatures of Mrs. Elizabeth Curson,  
not fully collated and sold as is. 
 
Rare group of volumes from this important Federal periodical, 
retaining the haunting “Plan of an African Ship’s Lower Deck” 
and the updated version of Benjamin Franklin’s “Chart of the 
Gulf Stream.” Present here is: Vol. II, No. 1, 1787; Vol. III, No. 1, 
1789; Vol. IV, 1788 (extract of letter from Washington at front, 
folding plate); Vol. V, 1789 (folding map, folding plate mentioned 
above); Vol. VII, January-June 1790; Vol. VIII, July-December 
1790; Vol. IX, January-June 1791; Vol. X July-December 1791; 
[Vol. XI], Part I, January-June 1792; and [Vol. XII], Part II,  
July-December 1792. The complete periodical ran to twelve volumes 
(ten are present here) and even partial runs are rare at auction. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

10 
CATLIN, GEORGE 
No. 15. Buffalo Hunt, under the White Wolf Skin. London: 
Day and Hague, [?1844]. 12 x 17 5/8 inches (31 x 44.5 cm); 
hand-tinted lithograph. Framed. 
 
Extracted from North American Indian Portfolio,  
likely the 1844 edition. 
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

11 
[CHICAGO FIRE] 
the Burning of Chicago. New York: Currier & Ives, [1871].  
Color lithographed view of the city burning. 10 1/2 x 14 inches  
(26.5 x 36 cm); framed. Lightly toned, unexamined out of frame. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$200-400
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12 
CHITTENDEN, HIRAM MARTIN 
The American Fur Trade of the Far West. A History of the Pioneer 
Trading Posts and Early Fur Companies of the Missouri Valley and 
the Rocky Mountains and of the Overland Commerce with Santa Fe.  
New York: Francis P. Harper, 1902. First edition. Three volumes.  
Publisher’s green cloth, gilt-lettered spines, partially unopened, in slipcase.  
9 1/4 x 6 inches (24 x 15 cm); xxiv, 1-482, [1]; viii, [1], 483-892; [iv], 
[893]-1029 pp.; frontispieces in volumes one and two, folding map in 
rear pocket of volume three, 8 plates. Extremities bumped, cloth a bit 
rubbed with some minor surface soiling, interiors fine. 
 
“Sixty years after publication, this is still the great work on the subject” 
(Graff). “This is the first modern history of the fur trade, and still a 
standard work on the subject” (Reese). Graff 696; Howes C390;  
Rader 770; Reese, Best of the West 231; Rittenhouse 112. 
C  
$400-600

13 
[CIVIL WAR] 
Harper’s Weekly. A Journal of Civilization. January 5, 1861 - 
December 30, 1865 (i.e. volumes V-IX). New York: Harper’s, 1861-1866. 
Five years bound as ten volumes, publisher’s three-quarters leather.  
16 x 11 inches (40 x 28 cm); various paginations; wood-engravings throughout, 
including many after Winslow Homer, including his classic “The Sharpshooter”. 
Generally a sound set, though with some rubbing and soiling to covers; 
so far as we can determine, complete, but sold as a periodical,  
not subject to return. 
 
The Civil War years of Harper’s Weekly are the single most extensive 
and compelling contemporaneously published visual record of the War. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

14 
[CIVIL WAR] 
Frank Leslie’s Illustrated Newspaper. No. 279, Vol. XI - No. 328, Vol. 
XIII. New York: 1861-1862. Contemporary half black morocco.  
15 1/2 x 11 inches (39.3 x 27.8 cm); profusely illustrated throughout. 
Worn, upper cover detaching, much of spine lacking, scattered staining 
and foxing, some leaves torn. Apparently complete but sold as a peri-
odical; not subject to return. 
 
With much Civil War content, including the Battle of Fort Sumter, the 
Battle of Bull Run, the Burnside Expedition, and many other skirmishes 
between March 1861 and March 1862. Illustrated with views,  
battle scenes, maps, etc. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$300-500

15 
[CIVIL WAR - NEW YORK TIMES] 
Bound issues of the New York Times. New York: January 1860-June 1860. 
Early boards, worn. 23 14 x 15 1/4 (59 x 38.7 cm). Worn with spine lacking 
and with old tape repair, some edgewear and creasing, the lot sold as is; 
Together with three contemporary albums of Civil War clippings,  
in contemporary boards, the bindings broken. 
 
Much content on rumblings leading up to the Civil War, including Wilson’s 
bill to abolish the slave trade, Jefferson Davis’s Resolutions, and the 1860 
Democratic Conventions in Charleston and Baltimore, among many others. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$100-200

16 
[CONSTITUTION] 
STORY, JOSEPH. Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States. 
Boston and Cambridge: Hilliard, Gray and Company, 1833. First edition. 
Three volumes, period brown sheep. 9 x 5 inches (23 x 12.5 cm); 494; 555; 
776 pp. Bindings quite scuffed, boards on the third volume almost detached. 
Ink signature of James Jackson on titles. 
A landmark work on the American Constitution. Sabin 92291. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

17 
DOUGLAS, STEPHEN A. 
Remarks of the Hon. Stephen A. Douglas on Kansas, Utah, and 
the Dred Scott Decision. Chicago: The Daily Times Book and  
Job Office, 1857. First edition. Disbound. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches 
(21.5 x 13.8 cm); 15 pp. Final leaves detaching, wear at spine 
where removed from binding, lower corner a bit curled,  
occasional spotting. 
 
“This speech was the first public expression of his views on the 
Dred Scott decision. In it he accepted the decision and insisted 
that ‘the whole principle of Popular Sovereignty and self-government 
is sustained and firmly established by the authority of  
this decision’”(Byrd). Byrd 2635; Chicago Ante-Fire Imprints 250; Flake,  
Mormon Bibliography 2985. 
C  
$400-600

18 
FLINT, TIMOTHY 
A Condensed Geography and History of the Western States,  
or the Mississippi Valley. Cincinnati: E. H. Flint, 1828. First edition. 
Two volumes. Full faux leather, lettering pieces to spines. 8 1/4 x 
5 1/8 inches (21 x 13 cm); 592; 520 pp. Rubbed and worn with a 
few nicks, slightly lean to volume one, some staining to front free 
endpaper in volume one, generally toned with scattered foxing, 
this copy without the errata slip. 
Howes F200 (“aa”); Sabin 24786; Streeter 1541. 
C  
$200-300

19 
[GRAND CENTRAL TERMINAL] 
Group of approximately 75 glass lantern slides depicting the 
construction of Grand Central terminal and related buildings.  
Some wear, a few may be cracked, housed in early box; Together 
with a group of blueprints including a bound volume “West Side 
Improvement Plan”; two blueprints showing the streets around 
Grand Central; a blueprint showing heating and cooling of buildings 
in that area, blueprint entitled “Grand Central Terminal City Subway 
Exits & Entrances Mezzanine Level,” and a 1906 booklet on 
Grand Central. The group circa 1902-1941. Generally worn with 
staining and spotting, one volume with covers detached but present. 
 
This fascinating group of lantern slides and blueprints outlines the 
construction of the current Grand Central Terminal. When Cornelius 
Vanderbilt bought the Hudson River and New York Central Railroads 
in 1867, the need arose for a central station for all three terminals 
in midtown Manhattan to service the Hudson River, New York  
Central, and New Haven railroads. In 1871, the Grand Central  
Depot was built, but rapid growth necessitated a rebuild by 1900, 
and it was renamed Grand Central Station. However in 1902, a crash 
between two steam trains prompted a study of the feasibility of 
electric trains, and construction on what is today Grand Central 
Terminal began in 1903, with a grand opening in 1913. 
 
The lantern slides show every phase of the construction of Grand 
Central Terminal, including the destruction of the old structure, 
diagrams of the current and proposed train systems, color and 
black-and-white renderings of the new building, underground 
views of men working in the tunnels and trains. 
 
From the collection of Pat Corry (who was likely recruited by 
Charles Wetmore in Vermont, where Wetmore got his start building 
headstones), these materials span this entire timeframe, and through 
it we witness the plans, co-designed by firms Reed & Stem and 
Warren & Wetmore (Whitney Warren was a cousin of Vanderbilt), 
become a reality. Amazingly, this early-20th century design included 
air rights above the station, which has had far-reaching ramifications 
as recently as 2018, when the owners of Grand Central Terminal 
decided to sell the rights for about $240 million to JP Morgan Chase, 
for the bank’s new midtown headquarters. A unique collection for 
anyone interested in New York history, trains, engineering, or architecture. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

20 
[HARDY BOYS]  DIXON, FRANKLIN W. 
Collection of approximately forty-five volumes of  
Hardy Boys Mysteries. New York: Grosset & Dunlap,  
[circa 1927-1956]. Comprising approximately 21 titles from  
“The Hardy Boys Stories” and 24 various volumes from  
“The Hardy Boys Series”, total approximately 45 volumes.  
Each publisher’s cloth in dust jackets. Some wear to jackets, 
bookplates, inscriptions, contains some duplicates, reprints and 
later editions, sold as is. 
C  
$300-500

21 
[HAWAII] 
Large format brad-bound blueprint book depicting the 
Hotel at Waikiki Beach, c. 1925 (this later the Royal Hawaiian). 
Approximately 37 1/2 x 50 inches (95.3 x 127 cm); 32 sheets 
bound. Worn particularly at fore-edge and final leaf, with long 
tears and losses, sold as-is with all faults. 
 
Blueprints prepared by Warren & Wetmore for the construction 
of a grand hotel on Waikiki Beach. Warren & Wetmore were a 
premiere architecture firm, best known for their design of Grand 
Central Terminal, as well as large hotels. Now known as  
the Royal Hawaiian Hotel, it was only the second hotel to be  
constructed in Waikiki, and its luxurious amenities have  
welcomed countless celebrities and world dignitaries over  
the past century. The Royal Hawaiian has featured in nearly every 
facet of popular culture, with appearances in films (from Charlie Chan’s 
1931 film The Black Camel to 2002’s Punch Drunk Love and 
2014’s Big Eyes); in television (including Hawaii Five-O,  
Murder, She Wrote, and Mad Men’s season 6 premiere);  
and in music (referenced as the “pink hotel” in Joni Mitchell’s 
“Big Yellow Taxi”). Joan Didion wrote one of her most evocative 
sentences at the hotel: “We are here in this island in the middle 
of the Pacific in lieu of filing for divorce” (from her essay,  
“In the Islands”). The Royal Hawaiian remains a mainstay  
in popular culture, and is consistently listed among the best  
hotels in the world. 
C  
$400-600

22 
HOUGH, ROMEYN B. 
The American Woods, exhibited by actual specimens and with copious 
explanatory text. Lowville, N. Y.: By the Author, 1894-1895-1900-1910-1917. 
Third edition of volumes I and II; second edition of volume III; first editions 
of volumes IV-X. Ten volumes [of an eventual fourteen]. Text volumes in 
original wrappers followed by loose card in green cloth chemises, in leather 
slipcases, gilt lettered with metal clasps. 9 x 6 inches (22.6 x 15 cm); 
in-text illustrations, 759 samples of wood: paper-thin sections showing 
transverse, radial or tangential views, illustrating 250 species, window-mounted 
in 253 leaves of card. Worn, many without spines and one or two missing 
clasps, some interior wear and cracking to samples, sold as is. 
 
An important work on American trees and woods. Hough states it is 
“illustrated by actual specimens, and being in this way an exhibition of 
nature itself. It possesses a peculiar and great interest never found in 
a press-printed book.” The text volumes are in the original wrappers, 
followed by loose card with mounted wood samples. Each species is 
shown with wood cut on transverse section, radial section, and tangential 
section on one card. BM Natural History II:880 (Parts 1-8 only);  
Servies 9016 (citing all fourteen volumes); Stafleu & Cowan II:341; 
Taxonomic Literature II:341. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

23 
MICHAUX, F.[RANCOIS] A. 
Travels to the westward of the Allegany Mountains in the states of 
the Ohio, Kentucky and Tennessee in the year 1802... London:  
Richard Phillips, 1805. ?Third edition. Early 20th-century cloth. 8 3/4 x 
5 1/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); 96 pp., with folding map. Restored  
three-inch tear entering the map, but a very clean, uncut copy overall. 
 
This printing is an abridgment of the second English edition to be  
included in Phillips’ 1805 Collection of Voyages and is a new translation 
from the French differing from the 1805 Mawman and Crosby issues. 
The map depicts the West to and slightly beyond the Mississippi River 
with much detail in Kentucky and Tennessee, Native American territories 
(“Nation of the Bear”, “Wandering Chipewas”, etc.) and East & West 
Florida to the south. Michaux is best known for his three-volume North 
American Sylva. Clark, Old South II:106; Howes M579; Sabin 48706. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

13 16
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24 
[NATIVE AMERICANS] 
GALLATIN, [ABRAHAM ALFONSE] ALBERT. Table of the Indian tribes 
of the United States, east of the Stony Mountains arranged according 
to languages and dialects... N.p.: n.d. [?Washington: War Department, 1826].  
Three copies of this broadside, each archivally hinged to board. 22 x 18 inches 
(56 x 46 cm); single leaf, printed one side only. Very minor restorations, 
overall these are fresh copies. 
 
Gallatin, among his many accomplishments, was a pioneer of American ethnology, 
and this table is his first published work on the topic. “...Gallatin may be 
considered the founder of systematic philology relating to the North 
American Indians.” Powell, Indian Linguistic families of America, 1891, p. 9. 
C  
$300-500

25 
[NATIVE AMERICANS] 
SMITH, ELBERT H. Ma-Ka-Tai-Me-She-Kia-Kiak or Black Hawk and 
Scenes in the West. New York: Published by the author, 1849.  
Second edition. Publisher’s cloth, decorated in gilt and blind. 7 1/2 x  
4 1/2 inches (19 x 11.4 cm); tinted-lithograph portraits of Black Hawk and  
Zachary Taylor, 299 pp. A dampstain with tideline affects the text throughout 
and fore-edge, the binding with a small chip at head of spine but  
externally bright overall, bookplate of Wilmer Hoffman. 
 
The uncommon second edition, here issued by the author and with  
his name printed. The book is noted as the first work of verse by  
a Wisconsin writer. Sabin 82462 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$200-300

26 
PIKE, [JAMES] 
The Scout and Ranger: being the personal adventures of Corporal 
Pike of the Fourth Ohio Cavalry. Cincinnati and New York: J. R. Hawley 
& Co., 1865. First edition. Contemporary half gilt-tooled morocco over 
marbled boards, the spine in five compartments separated by four raised 
gilt-stamped bands, gilt lettered in one. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.3 x 13 cm); 
[i]-x, 19-394 pp.; frontispiece, 24 plates. Generally worn and rubbed, 
upper joint starting, plates toned, scattered foxing. 
 
One of fewer than 100 surviving copies of this book, the balance destroyed 
in the fire at Pike’s Opera House in Cincinnati. The surviving copies were 
subjected to a great deal of heat, and the majority of which had to be rebound, 
as here. “This is the narrative of an intrepid Ohio soldier, and illustrates a 
phase of army life that is as sensational and dangerous as it is useful and 
necessary. The reliability of the author’s statements and service is certified 
to by the officers under whose orders he acted” (Ryan). “This is a remarkable 
narrative, surprisingly true in its main discussions” (Coulter). Basic Texas 
Books 162; Coulter 372; Graff 3286; Howes P369; Ryan 562; Sabin 62818. 
C  
$200-300

27 
[PRINGLE, EDWARD J.] = A CAROLINIAN 
Slavery in the Southern States. Cambridge: John Bartlett, 1852.  
Presumed first edition, presentation copy inscribed by the author.  
Original printed wrappers. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); [2], 53 pp. 
Pale spotting to wrappers and title, small loss at foot of backstrip. 
Afro-Americana 8471; Howes P619; Sabin 65684. 
C  
$200-300

28 
ROBERTSON, WILLIAM 
The History of America. London: For A. Strahan; T. Cadell and J. Balfour, 1788.  
Fifth edition. 3 volumes. Full tree calf, gilt-tooled spines with red 
morocco gilt lettering pieces. 8 1/4 x 5 1/8 inches (21 x 13 cm); various 
paginations; 4 folding engraved maps, one folding engraved plate. 
Bindings worn with cracked joints, scattered foxing and offsetting, maps 
with splits and short tears near mounts, bookplates of Richard Curson to 
front pastedowns. 
Graesse VI:138; Howes R358 (for first edition); Sabin 71973. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$150-250

29 
[ROSETTA STONE-CHROMOLITHOGRAPHY] 
[HALE, CHARLES REUBEN, S. H. JONES & H. MORTON]. Report 
of the Committee appointed by the Philomathean Society of the 
University of Pennsylvania to translate the inscription on the  
Rosetta Stone. [Philadelphia: Philomathean Society, 1858]. First edition 
(without copyright notice). Original printed boards. 8 5/8 x 7 inches 
(22 x 18 cm); fully lithographed throughout with title, [1]-72, 81-[128], 
113-120, 129-136, appendix [137-160] pp., 1 plain plate and  
5 chromolithographed plates. The binding broken with spine lacking 
and covers detached, other detached leaves and plates, sold with all 
faults, bookplate and inscription of James Lorimer Graham, bookplate 
of Wilmer Hoffman, from the library of noted historian Walter Lord. 
 
A rare lithographic facsimile of the illuminated manuscript prepared 
by the Philomathean Society committee, reportedly one of only 
400 copies. This volume provides the first English translation of the 
Rosetta Stone (first discovered in 1799) and is also “one of the few 
books printed entirely by lithography” (Reese). Bennett, p. 93; Reese 91. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$300-500

30 
[SAN FRANCISCO EARTHQUAKE] 
Group of books related to the earthquake in San Francisco in 
1906. Comprising: JORDAN, DAVID STARR, ed. The California 
Earthquake of 1906. San Francisco: A. M. Robertson, 1907. First edition. 
Generally a bit rubbed and worn, joint starting; MORRIS, CHARLES, ed. 
The San Francisco Calamity by Earthquake and Fire. [Philadelphia, 
J.C. Winston Co., 1906]. First edition. Worn and fraying at extremities, 
bookplate; TYLER, SYDNEY. San Francisco’s Great Disaster. A Full 
Account of the Recent Terrible Destruction of Life and Property 
by Earthquake, Fire and Volcano in California and at Vesuvius... 
Philadelphia: P. W. Ziegler Co., [1906]. First edition. Worn, spine 
sunned, upper hinge cracked; and several others. Each in publisher’s 
pictorial cloth. 
 
Contemporaneous accounts of the 1906 earthquake in San Francisco. 
Sold with all faults. The lot approximately six volumes. (6) 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$100-200

31 
[SAN FRANCISCO EARTHQUAKE] 
Group of 20 photographs of the aftermath of the 1906 San 
Francisco earthquake and the resulting fire. The group includes 
thirteen images approximately 4 5/8 x 6 1/2 inches; six 6 x 8 inch  
images; and one mounted 7 1/2 x 9 1/2 inch image. The last (“Dinner 
time at Refugee Camp”) is by S.A. Smythe of Los Angeles, with 
his stamp; the balance of the prints, which are unmounted, are of 
excellent quality, but are unsigned. Most are identified as to subject 
in pencil. A few with some foxing, minor tears etc., but in all an 
appealing group. 
 
The extremes of destruction shown in these images are remarkable. 
The group includes several haunting images of food lines, etc. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

32 
SHAKESPEARE, WILLIAM 
The Poems of Shakespeare. To which is added an account of his life. 
Boston: Oliver and Munroe, and Belcher and Armstrong, 1807.  
First American edition. Contemporary boards, title printed to spine. 
7 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches (19.5 x 11 cm); 258 pp. Generally worn with 
losses and old repairs to spine, a bit overopened, boards rubbed, 
scattered foxing throughout. 
 
These poems were first published in America in volume III of the  
very scarce eight-volume set, The Plays and Poems of Shakespeare 
(Philadelphia, 1795-1796). The present 1807 edition is the first  
separate edition published in America. Jaggard, p. 436;  
Shaw & Shoemaker 13572. 
C  
$200-300

33 
STEWART, WILLIAM DRUMMOND (Sir) [WEBB, J. WATSON, ed.] 
Altowan: or Incidents of Life and Adventure in the Rocky Mountains 
by an amateur traveler. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1846. First edition. 
Publisher’s blue cloth stamped in blind, with vignettes in gilt on the  
upper covers. 7 3/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 11.5 cm); [2], xxix, [1], [25]-255 pp.; 
240 pp. Expertly recased retaining original spines, hinges and endpapers 
(restored losses to the head and foot of the spines), scattered foxing throughout. 
 
Stewart was a Scottish sportsman, adventurer and British military officer 
who spent most of the five years between 1832-37 travelling west of the 
Mississippi, much of it among amongst the tribes of the region. While in 
New Orleans, where he salvaged his diminished finances by speculating 
in cotton, he met the artist Alfred Jacob Miller, who travelled with him 
on his next trip to the Rocky Mountains, and painted a remarkable series 
of portraits of mountain men and Native Americans. The editor, Webb, 
combined Stewart’s journals and verbal narrations into the present work. 
Field 1632; Graff 3986; Howes S991 (“aa”); Sabin 91932; Wagner-Camp 125. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

34 
STILLMAN, SAMUEL 
A Sermon, Preached May 31, 1791, In Providence, State of Rhode-Island, 
On the Death of Nicholas Brown, Esq... Providence: J. Carter, [1791]. 
First edition. Disbound. 7 5/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19.2 x 12 cm); 24, iv pp. 
Foxed, some short tears where stab-sewn. 
Bartlett, Bibliography of Rhode Island, p. 45; Evans 23802; Sabin 91805; 
Whitley, Baptist Bibliography 73-791. 
C  
$150-250
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36

35 
[TEXAS] 
NILES, JOHN M. and PEASE, L. T. History of South America and 
Mexico ...To Which is Annexed, A Geographical and Historical 
View of Texas, with a Detailed Account of the Texian Revolution 
and War. Hartford: H. Huntington, Jr., 1838. Two volumes in one. 
Contemporary sheep, the spine with a large black lettering label in 
gilt and gilt rules. 7 5/8 x 4 1/2 inches (19.5 x 11.5 cm); 370 pp., 230 pp., 
with frontispiece depicting the Battle of San Jacinto, engraved title with 
vignette of the Battle of the Alamo, portraits of Santa Ana and Sam Houston, 
folding hand-colored map of Texas, lacks map of South America.  
The binding with a vertical split along spine and a few small losses, the 
Texas map with old tape repairs to verso and these offset to title page of 
volume II, faint marginal dampstain touching text in some places and 
foxing throughout, various early signatures mostly in pencil to blanks. 
 
A rare work containing an early and important map of Texas in the 
first state before the additions of Houston, Lynchburg, etc. This 1838 
edition is an expansion of an 1825 work which did not include the 
section on Texas. Streeter described the work as “extremely scarce, 
especially with the fine Texas map.” This volume from the library of 
historian Walter Lord whose work on the Alamo, A Time to Stand was 
published in 1961. Howes N156; Raines, p. 163 (“a well-written and 
reliable volume; now scarce”); Sabin 55319; Streeter 1285. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

36 
THOMAS, JERRY [JEREMIAH P.] 
How to mix drinks: or, The bon-vivant’s companion, containing 
clear and reliable directions for mixing all the beverages used in 
the United States, together with the most popular British, French, 
German, Italian, Russian, and Spanish recipes, embracing punches, 
juleps, cobblers, etc., etc., etc., in endless variety. New York: 
Dick & Fitzgerald, [1862]. Presumed first edition, later state, with the 
price of $2.50 (rather than $1.50 for the first state), with the revised title 
(the first state reads “The Bar-Tender’s Guide”). Publisher’s pictorial 
dark-brown cloth in gilt and blind with cover vignette lettered  
“Price $2.50.” 7 1/4 x 4 7/8 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 244, [8] pp. ads, occasional 
illustrations in text. Head and toe of spine chipped, corners of covers 
somewhat abraded (especially the lower), occasional very minor 
foxing but in all a clean example. 
 
Thomas’s signature cocktail was “The Blue Blazer,” a (literally) fiery 
concoction, developed by him at the El Dorado gambling saloon 
in San Francisco: it is as much performance as drink. He worked for 
many major American hotels (and was remarkably well paid for the 
time), was a bon vivant and man about town, and an art collector. He was 
apparently among the first to display the drawings of Thomas Nast in 
the New York bar he owned. This is his first published work, and  
appears to be the first American work on the cocktail (the term is used 
in the text), with recipes for many comparatively new-fangled drinks, 
along with the classic juleps and neguses. Appended is a work by 
Christian Schulz on the manufacture of cordials, liquors and syrups. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

37 
[EARLY VIRGINIA IMPRINT] 
The Monthly Magazine and Literary Journal. Winchester: John Heiskell, 
1813. Volume II only. Contemporary calf. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 
13 cm); [iv], 369, [3] pp. Some wear, loss to head of spine, scattered 
foxing, bookplate of William Paxton Heiskell to front pastedown. 
 
A literary miscellany published by Virginia printer John Heiskell, best 
known for publishing the Winchester Gazette. Vol. 1, no. 1 was first 
issued in May 1812 and after a hiatus restarted publication in November 
1812 with vol. 2, no. 1. The final number, vol. 2, no. 6, was issued 
in April 1813 (as here). This volume includes remembrances of the 
American Revolution, material on Napoleon Bonaparte, British  
possessions in North America, humor, poetry, etc. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$200-300

38 
[WAR OF 1812 - BROADSIDE] 
Great and Glorious News! Defeat of the British near Baltimore; 
Capture of the Champlain Fleet. New Haven: Journal Office, dated 
September 15, [1814]. Folio broadside printed with header and imprint 
in 6 lines and the text in two columns (see below). The full sheet with 
irregular edges 12 1/2 x 7 inches (32 x 18 cm). A few faint spots and 
stains, folds, small losses and creases along edges, ink numerals to verso. 
 
An interesting War of 1812 broadside in two columns, the left reporting 
the capture of the British Fleet on Lake Champlain and the right reporting 
the repulsion of the British at Baltimore. The portion devoted to Lake Champlain 
reprints what Plattsburgh postmaster J. Lynde had provided to the Albany 
Argus Extra: “after an action of two hours this morning, Commodore 
M’Donough, our naval commander, took the WHOLE BRITISH FORCE 
ON THIS LAKE, with the exception of five or six gallies that made their 
escape.” The portion on the action at Baltimore reports that the British 
had built up about 5000 troops at North Point compared to American 
General Smith’s force of 8000 and that at “about 4 [pm], a heavy cannonade 
began, supposed between 4 frigates and Fort M’Henry, which lasted till 
sunset” and continued through to the morning of the 14th. The broadside 
closes with the report that “the British had been completely repulsed at 
North Point by Gen. Smith with the loss of 2000 or 3000 men—that the 
Fort returned the fire of the frigates so warmly that they were obliged to 
withdraw from the attack.” Francis Scott Key, a Baltimore lawyer aboard 
a British ship trying to arrange for the release of a prisoner, witnessed 
this assault, noting that after 24 hours of relentless fire, “the flag was still 
there,” indicating that the British attack had failed. He was moved to 
compose a poem, “The Defence of Fort McHenry,” which was published 
in a newspaper and eventually became the United States national anthem. 
Rare: we trace only one similar broadside reporting this news sold at 
Anderson Galleries, January 1921. Only one institutional copy is listed in 
WorldCat (Indiana University - Bloomington Lilly Library). 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$200-400

39 
WEBSTER, NOAH 
Autograph letter signed. Single page on a folded sheet with integral address 
leaf retaining remains of seal, 13 lines, Hartford, dated August 2nd, 1791, 
addressed William Young, bookseller, Philadelphia, with Young’s notation 
of receipt (the same day). Small tear from seal to blank panel, usual folds. 
Framed with a portrait. With Charles Hamilton’s old label on frame back. 
 
Noah Webster writes to his publisher. “Yours of a late date, accepting 
my offer of ten pounds a year for the Institute issue. The share of books 
coming to me this year may go for the first payment as you mention. I 
will send my bond for the other payments, by some private conveyance 
very soon. I have no claim to any alterations in the 2nd part. I will thank 
you to inform me by a single line what number of Spelling books you 
have sold in the last year, that I may provide accordingly...” The letter 
appears to relate to A plain and comprehensive grammar of the English 
language: being the second part of Mr. Webster’s Grammatical institute, 
several editions of which were published by Young. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration Following page

40 
WEBSTER, NOAH 
A Collection of Essays and Fugitiv Writings. On Moral, Historical, Political 
and Literary Subjects. Boston: For the author by I. Thomas and E. T. Andrews, 
1790. First edition. Full contemporary calf. 8 1/8 x 5 1/8 inches (21.7 x 13 cm); 
xvi, 414 pp.; errata. Quite worn with losses to extremities, upper cover weak, 
scrapes and gouges to boards, name excised from detached front free 
endpaper, foxing (heavy at times); Together with A Philosophical and 
Practical Grammar of the English Language. New-Haven: Oliver Steele 
& Co. for Brisban & Brannan, 1807. First edition. Full contemporary calf. 
Quite worn and rubbed, foxing, 19th-century ownership inscription to 
scraped front pastedown. 
 
For Essays: “Early example of phonetic spelling” (Howes). Evans 23053; 
Howes W203; Sabin 102344. For Grammar: Webster wrote to a friend of 
this work in 1829, “My ‘Philosophical and Practical Grammar’ has been 
but little used: but, except for my quarto Dictionary, I consider it as altogether 
the most valuable work I have ever published.” Sabin 102375; Skeel 433. 
C  
$400-600

41 
CUSTER, G. A. , Gen. 
My Life on the Plains. Or, Personal Experiences with Indians. 
New York: Sheldon and Company, [1874]. First edition. Publisher’s 
green pictorial cloth gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (22.25 x 14.5 cm); 
256 pp.; plates. Generally a bit worn particularly at extremities, 
boards rubbed, light foxing to endpapers, bookplate to front  
pastedown, but generally a clean copy internally. 
Graff 961; Howes C981; Rader 1011. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$300-500

42 
ANDERSON, SHERWOOD 
Windy McPherson’s Son. New York & London: John Lane, 1916. 
First edition. Publisher’s decorated cloth, half morocco box.  
Gift inscription from A.M. Byers to Alan M. Scaife to blank and 
also an old bookseller’s description to front blank, lightly rubbed. 
Uncommon first edition of the author’s first book. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$200-300

43 
[BOOKS] 
Miscellaneous group of approximately sixty volumes, many  
inscribed. Includes the two volume catalogue raisonné of the works 
of N.C. Wyeth; an inscribed copy of T. Boone Pickens’ The First 
Billion is the Hardest; political works inscribed by Lewis Lapham, 
Brian Crozier, Dinesh D’Souza, Hilton Kramer, Harry F. Byrd, Jr., etc.  
Original bindings of issue, some lacking jackets. Includes authorial 
and other inscriptions to Richard “Dick” Scaife, other markings, 
includes some yearbooks and ephemera, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$100-150

44 
CLINTON, BILL 
My Life. New York: Knopf, 2004. Stated first edition, inscribed on the title 
to Richard “Dick” Scaife (“Welcome to Harlem”) and signed in 2007. 
Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket; Together with a framed photograph. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$100-150

45 
FORD, GERALD 
A Time to Heal. New York: Harper & Row, [1979]. Stated first edition, 
inscribed to Richard “Dick” Scaife in 1980. Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket.  
Minor wear; Together with a 1978 letter from Ford, possibly secretarially 
signed but with an autograph postscript. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$100-200

46 
[MEDALS] 
Large group of Scaife Company bronze medals. Approximately  
150 examples of the 1952 medal made to commemorate the 150th anniversary 
of “Pittsburgh’s Oldest Manufacturing Firm” (verso text). The recto  
with a sunrise over a mountain and with “Scaife Company/founded 
1802 Pittsburgh”, the verso with a view of the city and the quoted  
text above, the sides stamped “Medallic Art Co., N.Y., Bronze.”  
Each 3 inches diameter, height 3/8 inches. Each housed in a card box 
with printed text. The lot contains a large duplication of a single medal 
and possibly others; the lot is quite heavy and sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$200-300
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48

47 
[MEDALS & AWARDS] 
Group of miscellaneous bronze medals, plaques and other 
items presented to Scaife family members. Includes the Clare Booth 
Luce Award presented by the Heritage Foundation to R.M. Scaife 
(this a medallion on ribbon and a large printed citation in folder); 
a Richard Nixon appreciation medal in fitted box and a 1972  
Republican National Convention ribbon; medals from the University 
of Virginia and Deerfield Academy; a Scaife company 150th anniversary 
medal, 1952; an Andrew Mellon Secretary of the Treasury medal; 
and 1965 Winston Churchill Memorial Crown; Together with a group 
of desk articles including a rotating clock, mechanical bank, various 
pens, a 17th century coin with “Scaife” imprinted; a wooden bust 
of George Washington; a cut glass vase and floral painted vase, etc. 
A large lot that should be seen, some wear, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$100-200

48 
[MELLON FAMILY] 
Miscellaneous group of approximately twenty-five books on 
the Mellon or Scaife families. Includes a specially bound copy of 
The Scaife Company and Scaife Family, 1952, in full blue morocco 
by Rivière, the covers inset with bronze medallions, cloth box; a copy 
in full blue morocco by MacDonald for Sarah Mellon Scaife of 
Judge Mellon’s Sons, privately printed, 1948; books on Thomas Mellon; 
a 1950 travelogue limited to 150 copies; a boxed copy of a Scaife 
family history; and two boxed blue morocco volumes with reproductions 
after Alken. Mostly original bindings, minor wear or markings, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$200-300 
See Illustration

49 
[MELLON & SCAIFE FAMILY] 
Large photography archive. Includes several hundred examples 
of photographs of R.M. Scaife and family including much on the 
Mellons, inscribed pictures of A.W. and Richard B. Mellon, etc. 
Contains dozens of framed photographs, albums, and hundreds 
of loose photographs. Some signs of handling and wear, many 
portraits identified, sold as is. 
 
An very large archive highlighting influential American families, 
with many early images. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$400-600 
See Illustration

50 
[NEWSPAPERS] 
Large archive of newspapers. Includes several hundred examples of 
the New York Times, The Pittsburgh Press, The Daily Mail, etc.  
Housed in a four large cloth boxes and two New York Times historic 
newspaper folders. Includes much from the era of WWII and mid-20th 
century, etc. Worn with some losses, fraying, tears, damage, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$50-80

51 
NIXON, RICHARD 
Group of signed items. Includes an inscribed copy of Nixon’s Setting 
the Course (signed on affixed label) and with an initialed letter on White 
House stationery laid-in; a photograph depicting Nixon inscribed in 
print to Scaife and signed by Nixon dated 1972; a framed letter signed 
with initials on White House stationery dated 1971, framed; a typed  
letter on White House stationery dated 1969 signed with initials; an inscribed 
copy of Julie Nixon Eisenhower’s Eye on Nixon; and a miscellaneous 
group of Nixon campaign photographs, etc. Some minor wear, may contain 
secretarial or autopen signatures, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$300-500

52 
REAGAN, RONALD 
Group of signed items. Includes an autograph note signed “Ron” gifting 
a pen and noting that “one shot is equal to a teaspoon of sugar”; an inscription 
on a pamphlet signed in full; a photograph possibly signed by Ron and 
Nancy Reagan; and a few photographs of Reagan and other politicians with 
secretarial or printed signatures, including a signed photograph of Bob Hope. 
Some wear, may include secretarial or autopen signatures, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$300-500 
See Illustration Following Page

53 
[SILVER] 
Miscellaneous group of silver and plated items. Approximately 15 pieces. 
Includes a monogrammed sterling silver dish dated 1898; a marked 
cigarette box; a marked match box; a few sterling silver baby spoons;  
a 4 inch silver plated cocktail shaker; pair baby brushes; a Tiffany pen; 
a 3 piece sterling Gorham bowl, cup and saucer; and a sterling 925 
Spaulding presentation tray, 18 x 13 inches. Minor wear, sold as is. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$200-300

49

Maps

54 
[MAPS AFRICA] 
Map of Africa with the Latest Discoveries. London: James Wyld, 1844. 
Engraved map with hand coloring. 20 7/8 x 23 1/4 inches (53 x 59 cm); 
framed. Light toning to margins, very clean overall, not examined out of frame. 
 
An uncommon and attractive Wyld map of the African continent with 
Madagascar and an inset depicting the Azores. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$300-400

55 
[MAPS AMERICAS] 
[HEYLYN, PETER]. America. Hand-colored engraved map.  
Neatlines 14 1/2 x 16 7/8 (37 x 43 cm), with wider margins. Matted and 
affixed to a backing card at the upper corners only with some show 
through of adhesive, usual folds, lightly toned, frame verso with an old 
Kennedy Co. label and the collection label Mrs. W.F. Wheeler, Southport, CT. 
 
The rare map of the Americas from Heylyn’s 1703 Cosmography. Unusual 
features of the map include the depiction of California as an island 
(uncommon in English maps); an extended northwest coastline with  
the Desolation and Zapozipin Bays; a river rising out of the Florida panhandle; 
and three mythical lakes: L. Aquinanbock, L. of Isles, and the very large 
The Great Lake of Thongo or Thoya. The map is sometimes attributed 
to Robert Morden. McLaughlin 154. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

56 
[MAPS COLONIAL ERA] 
Three small format maps. Three engraved maps of French & Indian 
War and Revolutionary interest, comprising: KITCHIN, THOMAS.  
A Map of the Eastern Part of the Province of New York with Part of 
New Jersey. [London:] London Magazine, 1756. 7 x 8 3/4 inches, usual 
folds, else fine; [GIBSON, JOHN]. An Accurate Map of the British 
Empire in Nth. America as settled by the Preliminaries in 1762. 
[London: circa 1762]. 8 1.4 x 9 3/4 inches, slight abrasions at fold points 
but generally fine; and A Map of the Country round Philadelphia 
Including Part of New Jersey New York Staten Island & Long Island. 
[N.p.] Scots Magazine, 1776. 7 x 9 inches, Usual folds, a few spots.  
No map examined out of frame. 
C  
$400-600

52

55

57 
[MAPS COMTE LA PEROUSE, JEAN FRANCOIS GALOUP] 
Carte des Cotes de l’Amerique et de l’Asie Depuis la Californie 
Jusqu’a Macao... 1787. [Paris: circa 1797]. Engraved map with partial 
hand coloring. Engraved by P.F. Tardieu and with “Atlas du Voyage 
La Perouse no. 15” at upper right. Visible area 21 1/2 x 27 1/2 inches 
(55 x 70 cm); framed. Faint dampstain to left side, the upper 
left margin trimmed away at border and potentially in-filled, not 
examined out of frame and sold as is. 
 
Map depicting the course the Boussolle and the Astrolabe with 
the well-delineated coastlines of California, China and Japan. 
C  
$200-300

58 
[MAPS MARCOU, JULES] 
FLOQUET, M. Carte Hydrologique du Departement de la Seine. 
Dressée par M. Delesse ... Inspecteur General des Mines. Publiée 
d’après les ordres de M. Floquet Préfet de la Seine 1882.  
Paris: 1882. Chromolithographed map by L. Wuhrer, dissected to 
24 parts and laid to linen. Approximately 48 x 48 inches (121 x 121 cm); 
with book label of Jules Marcou to the verso and various stamps 
and notations (see below). A strip of the upper border lacking at 
top right not affecting image, a few punctures to upper margin for 
mounting, a few splits to folds, some light soiling. 
 
A large color waterway map of Paris from the library of the French/
Swiss geologist Jules Marcou (1824-1898) who became a important 
surveyor of the American West. Marcou participated in the survey 
of the Jura Mountains in the Alps before coming to America and 
participating in several major Western surveys, including the  
Pacific Railroad survey and Wheeler’s survey of Southern California. 
His book label, present here, depicts two geologist’s hammers 
between a banner reading “Jura/Rocky Mountains” for his most 
famous expeditions. The verso of the map also features the engraved 
label of the Parisian map sellers as well as several stamps of the 
American Museum of Natural History and the Smithsonian Institute’s 
International Exchanges. Marcou married a Massachusetts woman 
and lived out his life there, hence the address label on the verso delivering 
the map to him there. A rare relic of this important geologist’s library. 
C  
$400-600
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59 
[MAPS NEW YORK] 
MATHER, W.W. Geological Map of Long & Staten  
Islands with the Environs of New York. [New York: 1842]. 
Hand-colored lithographed map on two sheets joined 
from the topographical surveys of J. Calvin Smith,  
lithographed by Endicott. Image 22 3/8 x 51 inches 
(57 x 130 cm), with full margins. Usual folds with some 
show through of adhesive, a few short marginal tears 
with tape repairs to verso, the worst tear about 1 inch 
into image extending from where mounted,  
light handling creasing or faint spots to extremities. 
 
A fresh example overall of Mather’s monumental 
pre-Civil War wall map of Long Island. Issued with 
Mather’s 1843 Geology of New York, the map offers 
fine detail of the island before the intense late  
19th century population growth and the completion  
of the Long Island Railroad (terminates here at  
Half Hollow Hills). The areas from Westhampton 
through Montauk are particularly well delineated. 
C  
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

63

60 
[MAPS NEW YORK] 
[ANONYMOUS]. A Plan of the City and Environs of New York in 
North America. [London: 1776]. Engraved map on watermarked 
laid-paper. Neatlines 11 3/8 x 14 5/8 inches (29 x 37.2 cm); framed. 
Old folds with a few splits at ends, a few short tears repaired on 
verso, two short tears just into image at upper right, some chips to 
margins just touching border on right side, affixed along top edge 
verso to backing board. 
 
A rare Revolutionary War date map of New York City published in 
the November 1776 Universal Magazine. The map draws upon the 
Montresor and Ratzer plans, both reissued at this time, and offers 
some new information such as “Delancey’s New Square” with an  
indication on its west side of “Buildings not finished.” Of revolutionary 
interest are “The Road to King’s Bridge where the Rebels mean to 
make a Stand” parallel to “The Road to Kepps Bay where the  
Kings Troops Landed.” See Nebenzahl, A Bibliography of the  
Printed Battle Plans of the American Revolution, #114; 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Previous Page

61 
[MAPS NEW YORK] 
Jacob Ruppert’s Knickerbocker Beer [Panoramic View of New York 
and Vicinity]. [New York:] Jacob Ruppert/ United States Printing & 
Lithography Co., 1912. Chromolithographed birds-eye view of  
New York and region. Image 19 3/4 x 28 inches (50 x 71 cm).  
Professional restoration including in-painting to losses, laid to sheet 
and archival canvas. 
 
This is an attractive and scarce map of the New York region published 
by the Yorkville brewer Jacob Ruppert (the location of the brewery 
noted with a black star). The map shows an expansive view of the 
region reaching from Sandy Hook in the south and Yonkers to the 
north, to Hicksville in the east and past Newark to the west. Beyond his 
beer empire, Ruppert is an important figure in New York sports: he and a 
partner bought the struggling New York Yankees franchise in 1915, 
bought Babe Ruth from Boston in 1919, and in 1923 opened  
Yankee Stadium in the Bronx. Some extant copies of the map seem 
to feature the caption title above in the lower margin, not present here. 
We trace only one copy at auction. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Previous Page

62 
[NEW YORK] 
VIELE, EGBERT. The Topography and Hydrology of New York. 
New York: Robert Craighead, 1865. First edition thus. Publisher’s 
purple gilt stamped cloth rebacked with modern red cloth. The text 
13 pp. Contains the large folding map Topographical Map of the 
City of New York Showing Original Water Courses and Made Land. 
Hand-colored lithographed folding map dissected and laid to linen. 
The map 19 3/4 x 65 inches (50 x 165 cm); the text 9 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches 
(23.5 x 14 cm). Fading to cloth extremities, the text title page with a 
bookseller label at foot, the rear endpaper with an old crossed-out 
stamp and small chipped newspaper clipping affixed, provenance 
notes to pastedown (see below), faint dampstain to lower right corner 
of text leaves, the map quite bright overall with a few spots and 
some showthrough of adhesive. 
 
Provenance: A. Oakey Hall, pencil signature to front pastedown 
dated 1865 (Hall was the mayor of New York City from 1869-1872); 
G.W. Cram(?), ink notation to foot of pastedown reporting the book 
purchased by Cram at the Oakey sale, 10 September 1905. 
“The most enduring nineteenth century map of Manhattan” (Manhattan 
in Maps). The current map is a great expansion of Viele’s original plan 
of Central Park and was issued at a time of great concern over sanitation 
and disease in the city. The map has found great utility in the decades 
that followed including being referenced at the time of the building 
of the Empire State Building and also United Nations Plaza. Stokes, 
Iconography of Manhattan Island, Volume III, p. 777 & pl. 155;  
Cohen and Augustyn. Manhattan in Maps, p. 137. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration Previous Page and Inside Back Cover

63 
[MAPS NEW YORK & U.S.] 
Group of two maps and one view. Comprising: REID, JOHN.  
The State of New York, compiled from the most  
Authentic Information.1796. New York: J. Reid, [1796]. Engraved map 
with partial hand-coloring. 15 5/8 x 18 1/2 inches. Framed. A few visible 
creases or repaired tears, a dark impression; United States of America 
Northern Part. London: Cadell & Davies, 2 April 1810. Engraved 
map with hand-coloring, with the text “Pinkerton’s Modern Atlas” 
and “drawn under the direction of M. Pinkerton by I. Hebert.”  
21 1/2 x 28 1/2 inches. Framed. A few spots, else fine;  
and [SHANNON, JOSEPH]. New York and Environs.  
[New York: New York Manual, 1869]. Engraved birdseye view of  

New York City from above New Jersey, 
with the text “Designed and Engraved 
for The New York Manual 1868.” 12 1/2 x  
15 1/2 inches. Framed. Wear to folds  
and stains. No item examined out of 
frame and the lot sold as is. 
 
The map of the state of New York present 
here is rare at auction and was included 
in John Reid’s 1796 American Atlas, just 
the second atlas produced in America. 
Of note in the map is the Niagara Road 
running from Albany to the western end 
of the state. 
C  
$600-900 
See Illustration
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64 
[PROHIBITION] 
McCANDLISH, EDWARD. Bill Whiffletree’s Bootlegger’s Map 
of the United States. New York: Hagstrom Company, after 
1926 and likely circa 1944. Color printed map with text below. 
Sheet 25 1/4 x 31 1/4 inches (64 x 79.5 cm). Professionally 
restored and laid to archival board. 
 
A very fun cartographic spoof on Prohibition in the United States: 
here the “Pints of the Compass” point yeast, souse, etc., convenient 
names remain the same such as Brandywine and Bar Harbor but 
most have been altered to fit the joke such as “Lake Champagne” 
or Tacoma as “Take’ome a Pint.” Along with the upper 48, Mexico, 
Cuba (with a bridge to Florida) and Canada are partially lampooned, 
for instance a sign reads “Canada Dry?” and bird perched on it 
reports “Sometimes I wonder.” Barron’s Map Blog has written a 
long entry on these maps and believes the Bill Wiffletree edition 
to have been updated and issued alongside McCandlish’s 1944 
Ration Map of the United States, a similar lampoon. The map 
bears significant changes from the first issue on 1926 (not issued 
in color) and both maps are worthy of interest. See: http://www.
barronmaps.com/us-comic-maps-prohibition-era-1920-1933-
part-2-the-bootleggers-map-of-the-united-states/ 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

65 
[WORLD] 
SANSON, NICHOLAS / JAILLOT, ALEXIS-HUBERT. Mappe-Monde 
Geo-Hydrographique, ou Description Generale du Globe 
Terrestre et Aquatique en Deux-Plans-Hemispheres, ou Sont 
Exactement Remarquees en General Toutes les Parties de 
la Terre et de l’Eau, Suivant les Relations les Plus Nouvelles. 
Paris: Alexis-Hubert Jaillot, 1687. Engraved double-page 
double-hemisphere map on two sheets joined, with partial 
hand coloring. Neat lines 21 3/4 x 35 1/2 inches (55 x 90 cm), 
with wider margins. Framed. Worn with losses to upper margin 
where joined and corners but not affecting image, the paper 
brittle and with some creases and other wear, the extremities 
soiled, would benefit from restoration and sold as is. 
 
A later issue of Sanson’s elegant double-hemisphere world map 
showing California as an island and a large “Terre de Iesso ou Ieco” 
extending from Japan to California. This is the third state of  
this map, first published in 1674. Shirley 462. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Following Page

66 
[PARIS] 
TURGOT, MICHEL ETIENNE and BRETEZ, LOUIS. Plan de 
Paris commencé l’Année 1734 ... sous les ordres de Messire 
Michel Etienne Turgot ... Achevé de Graver en 1739. [Paris: 
s.n., 1739]. Full period brown calf with the arms of the City of Paris 
(as issued), marbled endpapers. 21 5/8 x 17 inches (55 x 44 cm); 
20 plates (plates 18 and 19, with the title cartouche, conjoined 
as usual). Binding defective, with boards worn and detached, 
spine fragmentary; lacking the small guide map showing how 
the sheets were to be assembled into one single large map,  
the interior generally clean, but with repaired tears to plate 12 
and the double plate, several unrepaired tears, generally  
internally clean. With the bookplate of the Earl of Minto. 
 
One of the great triumphs of 18th-century decorative mapmaking. 
Per Millard, this is a monumental, “comprehensive and unique” 
map of Paris, celebrating that great city and providing a “major 
record of the architecture and gardens.” Drawn with a bird’s-eye 
perspective (remarkable in an age before flight), the map is oriented 
to the east to allow the portals of churches to be shown.  
Berlin Kat. 2506; Cohen-de Ricci 807; Millard French 39. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration Following Page

67 
VISSCHER, NICHOLAS 
Totius Alsatiae Novissima Tabula... Amsterdam: circa 1710 or later. 
Hand-colored engraved map. Neatlines 22 3/4 x 18 1/4 inches (58 x 46 cm). 
Framed. Margins lightly toned, possibly split to central fold at left border, 
generally a fresh example, unexamined out of frame, backlabel of Arader Galleries. 
C  
$600-900

Travel
68 
[ARCTIC] 
LYON, GEORGE FRANCIS (Captain) 
Series of seven plates of eskimo life, engraved by Edward Finden after 
the drawings of Lyon. London: J. Murray, 1824, presumably intended 
for The Private Journal of Capt. G. F. Lyon, of H. M. S. Hecla, During the 
Recent Voyage of Discovery under Captain Parry. However, these plates 
measure 9 x 10 3/4 inches (22.5 x 28 cm)—measured to platemark—imposed 
on paper 12 x 17 inches, and likely proof impressions thus. Small repaired 
marginal tears, matted, housed in a clamshell case; Together with Drawings 
by Enooesweetok of the Sikosiling-Mint tribe of Eskimo, Fox Land, 
Baffin Island. New York: Rock Foundation, 2001. One of 200 copies, 
reprint of the extremely rare 1915 original, with commentary. Pamphlet 
and plates in slipcase. Fine. 
C  
$300-500

69 
COOK, [JAMES], Captain 
The Three Voyages of Captain Cook, Round the World. London & New York: 
John Tallis & Company, [circa 1860]. Two volumes. Contemporary half brown 
morocco over marbled boards, all edges marbled. 10 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches 
(27 x 18.5 cm); xx, 596; xi, 556 pp.; 12 fine engraved double-page maps 
with original hand color in outline and vignettes, 5 plates, numerous 
woodcut illustrations in text, additional engraved vignette frontispiece in 
volume one. Boards a bit rubbed, upper hinges cracked in each volume, 
occasional minor surface soiling and staining, some maps with scrollwork 
minutely trimmed during binding not affecting map images, bookplates 
and ownership inscriptions of R. M. Pell in each volume. 
 
“A work of extraordinary research, reference, and completeness upon 
colonial matters and policy” (Hocken). The maps include: “The World”; 
“Australia”; “Victoria, Fort Phillip”; “New Zealand”; “Polynesia, Islands 
in the Pacific Ocean”; “Part of South Australia”; “Islands in the Indian 
Ocean”; “New South Wales”; “Van Diemen’s Island or Tasmania”; “Malay 
Archipelago or East India Islands”; “Falkland Islands and Patagonia”; and 
“Cape Colony”. The plates include: “Captain James Cook”; “Sir Joseph 
Banks”; “The Death of Captain Cook”; “Rio Janeiro”; and “St. Salvador”. 
Ferguson 12306; Hocken, p. 56; Mendelssohn III:269-70; TPL 3009.  
See Sabin 44908. 
C  
$600-900

70 
COXE, WILLIAM 
Travels into Poland, Russia, Sweden, and Denmark. Interspersed with 
historical relations and political inquiries. London: printed for T. Cadell, 
in the Strand, 1785. Second edition. Period tree calf, yellow edges. 10 1/2 x 
8 1/4 inches (27 x 21.5 cm); x, 532 pp., with 4 folding maps and six plates; 
vi, 676 pp., with 8 maps, 4 plates and 3 vignettes. Front board detached 
on first volume, joints otherwise somewhat worn, generally a clean copy 
internally; Together with KEATE, GEORGE. An Acccount of the Pelew 
Islands... London: G. Nicol, 1789. Fourth edition. Period speckled calf. 
8 1/8 x 5 inches (20.5 x 13 cm); 408 pp., folding map. Light wear, minor 
spotting and offsetting; And NORDEN, FREDERICK LEWIS. Travels in Egypt 
and Nubia. London: Davis and Reymer, 1757. 19th-century half calf. xl, 
232 pp., vi pp. ads; seven plates (including map). Some wear, overall clean. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$400-600

71 
IACOVLEFF, ALEXANDRE EVGENIEVICH 
Dessins et Peintures d’Afrique Executés au cours de l’Expédition 
Citroën Centre Afrique. Paris: Meynial, 1927. First edition, copy 93 of 
1,000 (i.e., this is one of the 250 numbered copies hors commerce); 
an exemplaire nominatif for Georges Leroy, additionally with a presentation 
from the artist dated 1927 on the front blank. Text bound in black silk 
covered boards, the upper cover stenciled with a design in white and 
red, housed with the plates in the original leather covered portfolio with 
leather ties by Félix. 15 x 11 inches (38 x 28 cm); 20 ff., with 49 plates 
numbered 1-50 (including one double-page); with two inserts, one an 
apparent prospectus for the work (including an unnumbered copy of 
plate 37, with slightly variant color), the other the brochure for the film 
La Croisière Noire at the Théatre National De L’Opéra. Some wear 
to the stenciled decoration of the text brochure, the slipcase a little 
soiled, but in all a clean example. 
 
Iacovleff was the official artist of the Croisière Noire expedition, which crossed 
the African continent from north to south, travelling from Colomb-Béchar 
to Cape Town, between 28 October 1924 and 26 June 1925. This was one 
of several such expeditions sponsored by the car maker Citroën 
during the 1920s. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration



DOYLE  •  NOVEMBER 12, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM20 21

72

79

72 
IACOVLEFF, ALEXANDRE EVGENIEVICH 
Dessins et Peintures d’Asie. Exécutés au cours de l’Expedition Citroen 
Centre-Asie. Deuxième mission Haardt Audouin-Dubreuil. Paris: Meynial, 
1934. First edition, copy 499 of 500. Text bound in the oriental manner, the 
upper cover lettered in Chinese, this and the plates in the publisher’s printed 
portfolio, retaining ties. 15 x 11 inches (38 x 28 cm); 16 ff., decorated with 
drawings; with 49 color plates numbered 1-50 (including one double-page). 
Some wear to and soiling to the outer case, lower corner of text and plates 
with a soft crease in the extreme lower right corner, but in all a good example. 
 
Iacovleff was the official artist of the Croisière Jaune expedition sponsored by 
the car maker Citroën. This extraordinary journey by car went from Beirut, to 
Syria, across Afghanistan, the Himalaya Mountains, the Gobi Desert and the 
rest of Asia, all the way to Peking, a nearly 20,000 mile journey in all, under 
difficult conditions for much of the way. Tragically, the expedition’s leader, 
Georges-Marie Haardt, fell victim to pneumonia on board ship returning to 
France and died. Iacovleff contributed a magnificent set of portraits of the 
peoples of central Asia, with several landscapes and animal studies. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

73 
IACOVLEFF, ALEXANDER and ELISSEEFF, SERGE 
Le Théatre Japonais (Kabuki). Paris: Jules Meynial, 1933. Copy 315 of 500. 
Original printed wrappers. 15 1/8 x 11 inches (38.5 x 25 cm); 98, [2] pp., with 32 plates by 
Iacovleff, together with illustrations in text. Wrappers worn at extremities, some offset 
from taped glassine to endpapers, lower corner of text slightly bumped, a trifle shaken. 
 
Remarkable plates in sanguine and black of Kabuki actors, in conjunction with 
an excellent overview of the form by Elisseeff. 
C  
$400-600

Sporting
74 
ALLERTON, REUBEN G. 
Brook Trout Fishing. An Account of a Trip of the Oquossoc Angling Association 
to Northern Maine, in June 1869. First edition, a presentation copy from Allerton 
to James Shoemaker written in his elegant roundhand, dated January 26 1870. 
Publisher’s red pictorial cloth gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches; [59], [8] pp.; frontispiece, plates 
(including the fine chromolithographic folding plate, heightened by hand, of a book trout), 
publisher’s advertisements. Light wear to extremities, generally a rather fresh copy. 
 
“Rare” (Bruns). Contains the first description of angling at Rangeley Lake. 
Bruns A90; Westwood & Satchell, p. 4. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page

78

74

75 
[ANGLING] 
[FLEISCHMANN, MAX C.]. A landlubber’s narrative of the 
nineteen hundred and three cruise of the auxiliary yacht 
“Haida.” Cincinnati: Ebbert & Richardson Co., 1903. First edition. 
Publisher’s decorative cloth. 10 12/ x 8 inches (26.5 x 20.5 cm); 
51, [1] pp., illustrated after photographs. Covers a little soiled, 
rubbed; several neatly repaired tears, one just entering text. 
 
An apparently rare account (WorldCat records one copy only), 
written perhaps by Fleischmann himself, though more likely 
one of the three passengers listed: Denton J. Stevens, 
Edward A. Hart and Harry Stephens (there was an extensive 
ship’s company, in addition). The yacht voyaged from New York 
to Halifax, thence to the Bras D’Or Lakes and Newfoundland. 
Trout and salmon were fished at various locations along the yacht’s 
route, and some shooting was done along the way, though by 
and large this seems to have been principally an angling excursion. 
This was Fleischmann’s first yacht (he apparently built 22 over 
his lifetime, at least one of which is still afloat); he was a 
devoted traveler and sportsman, with the resources from his 
yeast fortune to devote to his pursuits. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

76 
[ANGLING] 
NEW, HARRY S.[TEWART] 
The Story of the South Branch. N.p.: privately printed, n.d. 
(but 1923 from preface). First edition. Original hand-lettered 
wrappers, spine with purple silk ties, housed in a modern 
clamshell case. 10 1/2 x 8 inches (26.5 x 20 cm); illustrated 
title, 70 pp.; mimeographed text, 70 mounted original  
photographs, one of which, of a fisherman, is full-page. 
Some wear and losses to wrappers, internally generally clean. 
 
The story of the Turtle Lake Club of Michigan, a private enclave 
of about 20,000 acres, is recounted here by New, who was a 
chairman of the R.N.C., a United States senator, and the 
Postmaster-General under Coolidge. The Club (which still 
exists) typically has fewer than 20 members, including 
many Michigan industrialists, so the likely circulation was 
very small and very exclusive, and the production is clearly 
a labor of love. The author describes named fishing spots 
(primarily for trout), with the origin of the names, and  
associated anecdotes. WorldCat records only four copies 
(one listing of which may be a duplicate), in Indiana or  
Michigan libraries. Unrecorded by Bruns. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-800

77 
[CANADA] 
[TALBOTT, HENRY and others] 
Maple Leaf Club 1903.  [?Washington, DC: ?privately printed], 1903.  
Original string-tied green printed wrappers. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (21.2 x 27.6 cm); 
29 leaves of text (printed double-column on rectos only) with occasional 
manuscript ink corrections; 62 mounted photographs (mostly 3 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches) 
facing text on versos of printed leaves or on separate thicker paper. 
Rubbed and creased, upper wrapper torn at hole punch and at lower margin, 
occasional soiling, contemporary ownership signature of one of the camping party. 
 
Likely privately printed account of an August 1903 camping and fishing trip 
into Canada’s Muskoka region, by six men and boys and eight women and 
girls from the Indian Territory, Arkansas, Mississippi, Kentucky, Tennessee, 
Washington, DC, and Northampton and Boston, Massachusetts. Hosted by 
Major Breckenridge, this trip was a follow-up to a 1902 trip ruined by bad 
weather and other problems and cut short. This 1903 trip was better organized, 
and with a larger party. The group assembled at a cottage on Lake Rousseau 
north of Toronto, and took canoes to camps on Lakes Blackstone and Crane 
near Parry Sound. The first four chapters relay descriptions of their travels, 
camping gear, fishing tackle, boats, the scenery, local farms, and preparations 
for various activities, among many other details. The final chapter of the 
book (“August, 1903”) was written by Mary Breckenridge, and provides 
a detailed account of the fishing: “We now had a plentiful supply of fish. 
Luck was good for nearly everyone...to the major rested the honor of the 
largest fish, a wall-eyed pike, with a really ferocious countenance...” 
 
The photographs closely track the narrative, with the images reflecting the 
text opposite, and show docks and buildings along the traveled routes, scenes 
of the Canadian backwoods, camps, and members of the party engaged 
in various activities including swimming, boating, fishing, cooking, etc. 
Major Breckeridge wished to “provide [a trip] which would make his girls 
permanent lovers of fishing and camping, and willing companions of his 
future expeditions, for...none are too tender to cultivate the angler’s art.” 
He bought a small number of maple leaf pins, which he distributed to the 
party, and which became the badge of the Maple Leaf Club. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

78 
SCHMOOKLER, PAUL M., [editor] 
The Salmon Flies of Major John Popkin Traherne (1826-1901).  
Their Descriptions and Variations as Presented by George M. Kelson in 
The Fishing Gazette, Land and Water and The Salmon Fly. Millis, Mass.: 
The Complete Sportsman, [1993]. First edition, one of 28 deluxe copies 
bound with an original fly tied for the book, this copy 11 with an “Emerald 
Gem” fly tied by Paul M. Schmookler, annotated, inscribed and signed by 
Schmooker in green ink on the limitation leaf. Publisher’s three-quarters 
brown morocco, tan cloth sides, all edges gilt, housed in matching slipcase; 
the fly is mounted in a shadow box hinged at the rear of the book. 8 1/2 x 
8 1/2 inches (21.5 x 21.5 cm); xii, 124 pp., with an introduction by  
J. David Zincavage and full-page color illustrations from photographs by 
Ingrid V. Sils of flies tied by Paul M. Schmookler. Fine. 
 
The fly is that used for the photograph on page 48 of the book. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

79 
COBB, F. CECIL 
Sport on the Setit. The narrative of a sporting trip along the rivers  
Atbara and Setit. Canterbury: Cross & Jackman, 1911. First edition.  
Publisher’s blue cloth lettered in gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 7/8 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); 
xiv, 125, [1] pp., plates throughout after photographs by H. Leney and  
the author. Spine a bit faded, some soiling to binding, endpapers browned, 
some very minor spotting but in all internally clean. 
 
A very scarce work indeed, provincially published in a small edition.  
Cobb hunted in the Sudan, bagging an elephant, waterbuck, greater kudu, 
hartebeest, gazelle etc., using two rifles borrowed from Major Powell-Cotton. 
Czech, Africa, p. 64. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration
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81

80 
CONNETT, EUGENE V. 
Duck Shooting along the Atlantic Tidewater. New York:  
Morrow, 1947. Number 67 of 149 copies. Full red morocco gilt.  
11 1/2 x 9 inches; plates (without additional suite).  
Spine darkened and lightly rubbed. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$100-150

81 
[CREALOCK, HENRY HOPE] 
In the Forest of Balmacaan. [First series]. London: Geo. Hogarth 
Turner, [circa 1872]. First edition. Contemporary half red morocco, 
gilt spine, all edges gilt. 20 1/4 x 14 inches (51 x 35.5 cm); [ii] pp.; 
27 mounted albumen prints after drawings on 15 sheets of stiff card 
(22 numbered). Leather rubbed with some loss, lower edge 
of cloth frayed, plates lightly toned with occasional spots and 
surface soiling, Rangemore armorial bookplate. 
 
One of Crealock’s scarce portfolios on stalking, from his “Among the 
Red Deer” series. Uncommon in the trade, and only a few copies 
listed in WorldCat. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

82 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
GRAY, PRENTISS N. North American Big Game. Official 
Measurement Records Compiled ... for the Boone and 
Crockett Club... Bridgeport: Remington Arms Co., 1934. One of 
approximately 5,000 printed (of which it is believed fewer than 
a hundred copies are extant). Original oblong printed green 
wraps, in a later card slipcase. 7 7/8 x 10 inches (20 x 25.5 cm); 
plate after Rungius, illustrations and plates throughout, with all 
the detachable tables at the rear present. A fine copy. 
 
This reprints most of the measurement tables from Records of 
North American Big Game, 1932. It appears that Prentiss Gray’s 
death interrupted the project; in any case, few copies survive, 
and it is a difficult and desirable Derrydale imprint for the completist. 
The only mention of the Derrydale Press is a slug on the title-page, 
making this a hard work to spot, as remarked by Don Frazier. 
Frazier G17a; Siegel 79. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$700-1,000

83 
[EXPLORERS CLUB] 
JOHNSON, CRAWFORD. Hunters of the Moon. Portland, ME:  
The Mosher Press, 1931. First edition. Original parchment-backed 
printed boards, glassine (likely original), housed in blue morocco backed 
slipcase. 6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); with photographic portrait 
frontispiece, hand-colored illustration of the Explorers Club flag, initials 
throughout and several leaves ruled in orange, [62 pp.]. A very fine copy, 
bookplate of J. William Kilbreth. 
 
Crawford Johnson had just been elected the youngest member of the 
Explorers Club when he died in a motorcyle crash at 20 years old.  
The intrepid young man had just returned from an expedition to the Yucatan 
with Robert R. Bennett and was carrying the manuscript to this narrative 
about the expedition in his pocket when he died. An uncommon and 
elegantly designed Mosher title; we trace no copies at auction. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

84 
[FINAUGHTY, WILLIAM] 
William Finaughty. Recollections of William Finaughty Elephant Hunter, 
1864-1875. Philadelphia: Press of J. B. Lippincott Company for George 
L. Harrison, [1916]. First edition, one of 250 copies. Publisher’s brown 
cloth backstrip over boards, printed paper label on front board and spine.  
8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 242 pp. Spine somewhat  
darkened, some wear to spine label, some minor wear and soiling to 
covers; internally a clean copy. Bookplate of Thomas Barbour. 
 
The book was published by George L. Harrison, who had (as he states in 
the preface) employed one of Finaughty’s sons in Northwestern Rhodesia. 
This account is one of the finest accounts of African hunting before the 
decimation of the elephant population; Selous states that Finaughty 
stopped hunting elephant due to their dwindling numbers before Selous 
himself arrived in Africa. According to Czech, one of the rarest big game 
hunting works, with copies given to noteworthy sportsmen including 
Theodore Roosevelt. The owner of this copy, Thomas Barbour, was  
Director of the Harvard Museum of Comparative Zoology for many 
years, and a prodigious traveler. Czech, African Big Game, p. 95. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Following Page

85 
[HUNTING] 
CARPENTER, DONALD A. Hunting Big Game in the Sierras of Chihuahua. 
[Mansfield, Ohio: M.A. Pollock, 1905]. First edition. Modern lettered tan 
morocco, green corded silk paste-downs, bound without the original 
wrappers. 8 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches (21 x 15 cm); 56 pp., printed in brown, 
9 photographic plates. Binding fine, and a generally fresh copy internally. 
 
A rather rare and picturesque work of hunting adventures, mostly deer  
in the Sierras of Chihuahua, over a two-week period. Mostly deer  
were hunted. The work has a portrait frontispiece of Enrique Creel,  
the Governor of Chihuahua. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

86 
[HUNTING] 
JOHNSON, FRANK. D. An October in New Brunswick. Cleveland, 
Ohio: self-published, 1908. Full dark brown leather, possibly pig, 
lettered on the upper cover. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 22 cm); 72 pp., 
single-sided typed (or mimeographed) text on heavy dark brown paper, 
with 34 tipped in original photographs (gelatin silver print and platinum) 
ranging from 2 x 4 to 6 x 9 inches. Spine replaced, binding worn,  
internally fresh. 
 
A rare work, presumably printed in a very few copies; the only example 
we locate is at the University of New Brunswick. Moose were hunted, 
and there are several wonderful images of the guide with his birch bark 
moose call. At the time this work was prepared, Johnson was the  
Secretary and Treasurer of the Leader Buggy and Supply Co. in Cleveland. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-800

85
88

84

87 
PERRY, OLIVER HAZARD 
Hunting Expeditions of Oliver Hazard Perry of Cleveland Verbatim 
from His Diaries. Cleveland: For Private Distribution, 1899.  
Limited edition, no. 55 of 100 copies, presentation copy from  
the publisher. Original blue-green pictorial cloth gilt. 9 1/8 x  
6 1/8 inches; viii, 246 pp.; frontispiece, plates, in-text illustrations, 
vignette title page, half-title. Extremities lightly rubbed, slight 
overopening noted at page 169, but overall a lovely copy of this 
very scarce work. Presentation slip mounted to half-title/limitation 
page: “Compliments of Mr. Charles William Bingham to Geo. W. Gardner. 
Nov. 1899.” With the bookplate of Daniel Webster Evans laid in. 
 
A cornerstone work on hunting in Ohio and Michigan during the first 
half of the nineteenth century, handsomely printed at the estimable 
Marion Press of Frank Hopkins. Perry frequently suffered extraordinary 
hardships in his pursuit of game, travelling the backcountry for 
months at a time with minimal provisions, all the while enduring 
great privations with apparent equanimity. “Contemporary accounts, 
here first printed, of hunting expeditions in Ohio and Michigan, 
1836-1855” (Howes). “Very reliable, interesting and valuable, 
since it contains his hunting of elk and turkeys in Michigan”  
(Phillips). Casada 535 (for the 1994 reprint only); Graff 3258;  
Howes P-250 (“b”); Phillips, p. 292; Streeter sale 4116. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$600-900

88 
PRETYMAN, HERBERT EDWARD 
Journal of Herbert Edward Pretyman ... Written during his  
Expedition to the Kittar Mountains, between Kenneh (on the Nile) 
and the Red Sea 1891. N.p.: Printed for private circulation, 1892. 
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial mauve cloth. 8 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches 
(21 x 15.5 cm); vi, 50 pp., folding map at rear, portrait frontispiece 
and 33 photo illustrations on 24 plates. Minor cover soiling and 
wear, occasional slight foxing. 
 
Pretyman died from the aftermath of typhoid fever and jaundice  
a few months after the journey described in these pages.  
The photographs, by the author, are apparently the first taken of 
the Kittar mountains in the Eastern desert of Egypt. He hunted 
ibex and antelope. Czech, Wild Sheep and Goats, p. 206. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

89 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Ranch Life and the Hunting Trail. New York: The Century Co., (1888). 
First edition, Howes binding 2. Publisher’s brown cloth decorated in 
gilt and dark brown after a design by George Wharton Edwards, all 
edges gilt. 11 5/8 x 9 1/4 inches (30 x 23 cm); x, 186 pp. , illustrated by 
Frederic Remington. Spine a little dulled, minor wear, slight dampstain 
to upper cover, further noticeable as a pale stain to the extreme lower 
margins of the last 20 leaves of text, still overall an attractive copy. 
 
Reese Six Score 93, stating that “Roosevelt describes western 
ranching generally and his own experiences in the Dakota Badlands 
in particular. A New Yorker drawn by the cattle boom, Roosevelt 
developed a love of the West he never lost. He was prominent in the 
Little Missouri Stockman’s Association, and was apparently respected 
as a cowman despite his origins. The illustrations by Remington are 
excellent.” Adams Herd 1951; Howes R432; Riling 1231. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-800

90 
SETON, ERNEST THOMPSON 
Lives of Game Animals. An Account of those Land Animals in America, 
North of the Mexican Border, which are considered “Game,” either 
because they have held the Attention of Sportsmen, or received 
the Protection of law... Garden City: Doubleday, Page, 1925-1928. 
First edition, one of 177 signed copies (signed on the frontispiece), 
of which this is copy 161. Four volumes, publisher’s pictorial tan cloth 
with brown spines, top edges gilt. 10 3/4 x 8 inches (27 x 20.5 cm); 
with 1500 illustrations and 50 maps showing distribution, signed by Seton 
on the frontispiece of volume I. One spine with a three-inch split at head, 
covers somewhat soiled and dulled, some leaves carelessly opened. 
 
Approximately 100 animals are described in detail, with Thompson’s 
fine drawings featuring prominently in the work. This 4-volume set 
was owned by Nicholas Drahos, an avid outdoorsman and lover of nature. 
He was the principal photographer for the New York State Conservationist 
Magazine through 1969 and then moved to the island of Guam where 
he completed his professional career as a wildlife biologist. 
 
Nick is most known for his college football career at Cornell University, 
where he was voted All American in 1940-1941. In 1981, he was 
inducted in to the College Football Hall of Fame. 
C  
$1,000-1,500



DOYLE  •  NOVEMBER 12, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM24 25

95 
BOSWELL, JAMES 
The life of Samuel Johnson, LL.D. comprehending an account of his 
studies and numerous works, in chronological order; a series of his 
epistolary correspondence and conversations with many eminent 
persons; and various original pieces of his composition, never before 
published. The whole exhibiting a view of literature and literary men 
in Great-Britain, for near half a century, during which he flourished. 
London: Henry Baldwin for Charles Dilly, 1791. First edition, one of 1750 
copies, second state, with the correct reading “give” on line 10 of page 
135. Two volumes, boards with blue paper covering, rebacked later in 
brown morocco, and bearing the supralibros of Robert Tyndall Hamilton 
Bruce blocked on the upper cover of each volume, and his monogram 
on the spines. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29 x 23 cm); portrait, xii, [16] pp.  
contents and errata, 516 pp.; [2], 588 pp., with the “Round Robin” plate 
and the terminal plate of Johnson’s handwriting. Boards rubbed and 
soiled, spines a trifle rubbed with some minor weakness at the head of 
the front board of the first volume, some slight foxing as usual, but an 
entirely uncut copy in what appear to be the boards of issue. As noted, 
the Bruce copy (his library, sold Edinburgh, 1900), with the later  
bookplate of Winston Henry Hagen. 
 
A pleasing copy of the first and greatest of English biographies, perhaps 
the earliest with a modern sensibility. It is as telling an account of the 
inner life of Boswell as it is of Johnson, its ostensible subject. The book 
is quite rare uncut. Pottle 79; Grolier English 65; Rothschild 463; Tinker 338. 
C Property of a New York Lady 
$800-1,200

96 
DEMOSTHENES 
[Opera]. “Demosthenous Logoi, kai prooimia demegorika, kai epistolai.” 
Paris: Joannes Benenatus, 1570. Later (17th century?) calf. 12 5/8 x 8 1/2 inches 
(32.2 x 21.5 cm); [lii], 798 pp.; text in Greek, last leaf with colophon, a-y6, 
d8, A-Z6, a-z6, Aa-Vv6, X[x]4 [Tt bound out of order]. Worn with some old 
repairs, joints starting, inkstamp and name overwritten on title, bookplate 
of (Abbé) H. Bruneau and 19th-century manuscript explanation to front 
pastedown, but internally clean. 
Adams D265; BM, French Books, S. 130; Brunet II, 588; Ebert 5941; 
Hoffmann I, S. 509. 
C  
$500-800

97 
[EROTICA] 
Qajar-period illustrated erotic manuscript. Iran: (?)mid-19th century. 
Three-quarters blue morocco, cloth sides. 7 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (19.5 x 14 cm); 
Persian manuscript on polished paper, 10 ff. on paper guards,  
with 34 finely painted vignettes 
of couples in amorous embraces, 
surrounded by descriptive 
texts in nasta’liq. A few minor 
restorations, some soiling, in all 
an attractive example of a  
comparatively rare manuscript genre. 
 
Christiane Gruber, in her  
introduction to Islamic Book 
Arts in Indiana University 
Collections, published 2009, 
has an interesting discussion of 
erotic compilations such as this 
(based on examples in the Kinsey 
Institute holdings). She mentions 
the possibility that such works, 
reflecting an outmoded  
perception of Persian libertinism,  
were likely produced for a 
Euro-American export market. 
The present work appears to 
parallel the Kama Sutra in its 
varied approach to intercourse. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

97

98

98 
[FETE BOOK] 
HOGENBERG, NICOLAUS. Gratae et laboribus aequae posteritati. 
Caesareas sanctique patris longo ordine turmas aspice.  
[Antwerp]: Hondius, 1610. Third edition, without the cartouches  
and with the plates measuring 33 to 33.5 x 30 cm (the “Divo” plate 
without Hondius’ imprint, which appeared in the fourth edition).  
19th century paste paper over boards, calf spine. 14.25 x 12 inches 
(36.5 x 30.5 cm); 36 [of 40] engraved plates by Hogenberg.  
Binding worn, partially disbound. Plates toned, lacking four as  
noted above, many tissue restorations to the lower margins. 
 
One of the finest of the fete books of the period, this records the 
triumphant procession of Charles V (1500-1558), Clement VII, and all 
the nobility of the Spanish empire, following Charles’ coronation as 
Holy Roman Emperor at Bologna on 22 February 1530. The coronation 
was the culmination of the festivities and celebrations that had  
begun upon Charles’ triumphant entry into Bologna on the 6th of 
December 1529. “Two crowns were placed upon Charles’ head that 
day in San Petronio - the iron crown of the Kingdom of Italy, brought 
from Monza and hastily enlarged because it was too tight, and the 
crown of the Holy Roman Empire. Universal peace was eagerly and 
hypocritically declared; then it was time for the banquet... In the 
middle of the piazza ‘a whole ox was there for the taking, complete 
with head and very long horns, stuffed with a wether, itself stuffed 
with chickens, capons, partridges, pheasants, pigeons, hares,  
thrushes and pigs, also whole; and because no one could turn it, 
they had devised certain winches, turned by various lansquenets 
who were standing around’” (Guadalupi). Brunet III, 250;  
Lipperheide Si4; Mitchell, Italian Civic Pageantry in the High  
Renaissance, p. 21 (‘none of the early editions seen’);  
Gianni Guadalupi “Bologna, 6 December 1529”, FMR Magazine, 
number 22, pages 121-142; Vinet 553. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

99 
GUERINIERE, [FRANÇOIS ROBICHON DE LA] 
Ecole de Cavallerie. Contenant la connoissance, l’instruction, et 
la conservation du cheval. [Paris]: Jacques Collombat, 1733.  
First folio and single volume edition. Contemporary calf, the spine 
in seven compartments separated by six raised bands, gilt morocco 
lettering piece to one and the rest gilt tooled, inner gilt dentelles.  
17 1/4 x 11 1/8 inches (43.8 x 28.3 cm); [viii], 276, [8] pp.; frontispiece, 
23 plates (of which 4 are folding/double-page), and 4 vignettes after 
Parrocel. Worn with loss to extremities and spine, joints cracked,  
scattered staining, some old tape repairs to a few plates and text 
leaves, bookplate to front pastedown. 
 
Mennessier de la Lance considers this one of the most beautiful 
books on horses: “Papier, caracteres, tout est irreprochable et les 
belles planches de Parrocel lui donnent une valeur particuliere.”  
First issued in 16mo editions in 1729-1731 and 1731, but, as Mennessier 
de la Lance notes, the present folio edition is the most desirable, 
as it is the first illustrated with the plates after Parrocel. Huth, p. 31; 
Mennessier de la Lance II, p. 27; Nissen ZBI 236; Podeschi 46. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$2,000-3,000

100 
GRAY, THOMAS 
Designs by Mr. Bentley for Six Poems. London: For J. Dodsley, 
1766. Half leather over marbled boards. 13 7/8 x 9 5/8 inches  
(35.1 x 24.3 cm); [viii], 55 pp.; 6 plates, 13 vignettes, vignette title 
page, half-title. Worn with upper cover detached and loss to extremities, 
title vignette abraded, staining and offsetting, occasional tears to 
fore-edge. 
Northup 185. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$300-500

91 
SKINNER, J. S. 
The Dog and the Sportsman. Embracing the Uses, Breeding, 
Training, Diseases ... of Dogs, and an Account of the Different 
Kinds of Game, with their Habits. Philadelphia: Lea & 
Blanchard, 1845. First edition. 19th-century half black morocco 
over marbled boards. 7 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (20 x 12 cm); xvi, 
[17-224] pp.; with engraved additional title, frontispiece and 
four plates, without ads. Spine lacking, generally worn with 
loose boards, occasional foxing. 
 
The first American book on the dog, written by the former 
editor of the Turf Register. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$200-300

Antiquarian 
92 
[BURKE, EDMUND] 
The Annual Register, or a view of the History, Politics, and 
Literature... London: For J. Dodsley, 1791-1798. Mixed  
editions. Volumes 1-34 pt. 1 (incomplete; lacking 4-7, 15, 21, 
22, 26-28, and 32). Full calf, gilt spines, speckled edges.  
8 3/8 x 5 inches (21.1 x 12.6 cm); various paginations. Printed 
in two columns. Worn, some hinges weak, occasional foxing 
and staining, periodical sold as is. 
 
Annual Register for the years 1758-1792, most later editions 
(Volumes 29-34 are first editions). With much Revolutionary 
War material, including the Declaration of Independence  
(Vol. 19) and the Constitution (Vol. 29), as well as France’s 
Declaration of the Rights of Men and of Citizens. Edmund 
Burke conceived of the idea of publishing an account of yearly 
events. He wrote the early volumes by himself, though was 
joined by co-authors in later years. The lot 23 volumes. (23) 
C  
$2,000-3,000

93 
[BASILIUS MAGNUS, i.e. BASIL OF CAESAREA] 
De poetarum oratorum histricorumque ac philosophorum 
legendis libris. Liptzk [i.e. Leipzig]: Jacob Thanner, 1512.  
Early 20th century calf gilt, probably Italian. 7 1/2 x 6 inches  
(19 x 15 cm); 15 ff., collating a6 b4 c6 -c6, terminal blank; pressmark 
on C5 Binding worn, lacking final leaf, minor marginal staining, 
heavily annotated in a period hand; it is likely that this  
annotator added the rather crude but appealing colored  
capitals in the first section of the book. 
 
A scarce post-incunable edition printed in Leipzig by a printer 
who apparently later printed an edition of the 95 theses for 
Martin Luther. VD 16 shows five editions by Thanner between 
1508 and 1519, and confirms 15 leaves for this edition. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$500-800

94 
[BIBLE] 
The Holy Bible. Containing the Old Testament and the New. 
Newly translated out of the original tongues and with the 
former translations diligently compared and revised by his 
Majesties special command. London [but Amsterdam?]:  
1679 [but 1715]. Full calf, very worn with covers detached.  
16 1/8 x 9 3/4 inches (40.8 x 24.5 cm); 6 fine engraved 
double-page maps by Moxon, engraved title page, sectional 
title pages. Worn with loss, staining and foxing throughout, 
some old tape repairs, not fully collated, periodical sold as is. 
 
The maps by Joseph Moxon are: “Map of all the Earth”;  
“Paradise, or the Garden of Eden”; “Israel’s Peregrination”; 
“Jerusalem”; “Canaan, The Land of Promise”; and  
“The Travels of St. Paul and other the Apostles”. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$300-500
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103

105

102

101 
[GRECO, GIOACHINO; BEALE, FRANCIS, trans.] 
The royall game of chesse-play. Sometimes the recreation of 
the late King, with many of the nobility. Illustrated with almost 
an hundred gambetts. Being the study of Biochimo the famous 
Italian. London: printed for Henry Herringman..., 1656. First edition 
in English of Greco’s Trattato del nobilissimo giuoco degli scacchi. 
Period brown calf, rebacked in cloth, all edges red. 5 5/8 x 3 1/2 inches 
(14 x 9 cm); 20, [120] pp.; with the engraved frontispiece portrait of 
Charles I signed by P. Stent. Binding rubbed, boards exposed  
at fore-edge, small loss to the frontispiece clear of image and  
engraved text, the lower margin of this short; lacking the preliminary 
blank, the title shaved at the lower border and with a paper flaw, 
still overall a sound copy. 
 
Greco, a Calabrian, lived a peripatetic existence as a professional 
chess player, visiting England in 1622. He died in the West Indies, 
likely by 1634. In the present copy, the final leaf (K1, Herringman’s 
address to the reader, with the errata on the verso) has been bound 
after the title, followed by Beale’s dedicatory epistle to Montague, 
Earl of Lindley; the preliminaries are thus bound out of order,  
but all are present. ESTC R23418. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

102 
[INCUNABULA] 
AUGUSTINE, SAINT, BISHOP OF HIPPO.  
Epistolae Pulcherrimae. Venice: Bernardus Benalius, circa 1490 
[Goff, GW], or circa 1492-3 [Sheppard, CIBN]. First Benalius edition. 
Bound in a portion of a manuscript leaf over boards, late 19th  
or early 20th century. 7 5/8 x 6 inches (20 x 15.5 cm); 30 ff.,  
collating a-e6 (the 1494 Benalius edition collates a6 b-g4).  
Some staining in the gutter margin just entering the text on a few 
leaves, other minor staining and soiling, a few minor marginalia in 
a later hand (?17th century), but in all a nice copy, well-margined 
and unpressed. 
 
The first Italian edition of these letters ascribed to St. Augustine 
of Hippo; the text also includes two letters by Bernardus  
Claravallensis (Bernard of Clairvaux). ISTC ia01269000; GW 2951; 
HR 1968; Goff A-1269. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

103 
JOHNSON, SAMUEL 
A Dictionary of the English Language: In which the Words 
are deduced from their Originals, and Illustrated in their 
Different Significations by Examples from the best Writers... 
London: printed by W. Strahan for J. & P. Knapton [and others], 
1755-1755. First edition. Two volumes, a completely uncut copy 
retaining all deckled edges, recently bound in quarter brown calf, 
matching sides. 17 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches (44 x 26 cm); titles in red 
and black, collating as follows: volume I: A-K2 a-d2 (-d2 as usual) 
2B-13A2, with terminal singleton 13B-14Z (12 O and P missigned); 
volume II: *2 (-*1, blank?) 15A-31C2, with singletons at the end 
of alphabetical sections as follows: 17A-17Z, 22F-Z and 27E-Z; 
a complete copy thus. The preliminary and terminal leaves two 
leaves of each volume worn and remargined, some losses to a 
few letters of the titles possibly in facsimile, otherwise an uncut 
copy (thus with exceptional margins), generally—barring some 
occasional foxing and browning (25F quite browned)— clean 
internally, a few leaves with old creases, tear (repairable) to 6T2 
with a five-inch loss at left margin, extending into the text but 
with little if any text loss, two or three other marginal tears or 
losses noted, but apparently a copy that was rarely consulted, 
and in all an interesting survival. 
 
Few copies survive uncut of this work, most having passed 
through several bindings since publication, with successive trimmings. 
Of Johnson’s dictionary, an epic accomplishment, Noah Webster 
wrote “Johnson’s writings had, in the field of philology, the effect 
which Newton’s had on mathematics” (see Printing and the Mind 
of Man, 201). PMM also calls this “the most amazing, enduring 
and endearing one-man feat in the field of lexicography.”  
Of the edition of about 2000 copies, roughly half now survive. 
Printing and the Mind of Man 201; Courtney, pp. 54-5;  
Chapman & Hazen, pp. 137-8; Rothschild 1237; Fleeman I, p. 410. 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

104 
FLAVIUS JOSEPHUS 
Antiquitatum Judaicarum libri XX. Basel: Hier[onymus].  
Froben & Nicolas Episcopium, 1559. Folio, contemporary blind-tooled 
pigskin over wooden boards, ornamented with a portrait roll depicting 
Philip Melanchthon, Jan Hus, Martin Luther and Desiderius Erasmus, 
brass catches at the fore-edge, the binding dated 1560. 13 1/4 x 
8 5/8 inches (33.5 x 22 cm); [12], 886, [34] pp., with woodcut printer’s 
devices on title and last page. The first binding of this copy: a bit 
rubbed, one catch slightly lifting from the loss of a nail, but in all 
still a handsome example of a dated German pigskin binding. 
Title washed (traces of old ownership annotations still visible),  
minor fraying to the lower fore-margin of the first four leaves, 
some minor toning and spotting, but in all a good wide-margined 
copy, unwashed but for the title. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

105 
[GEORGE III] 
Ticket to the Coronation ceremony of George III and Queen 
Charlotte in Westminster Abbey. London: engraved by  
George Bickham (the elder), 22 September 1761. 8 1/8 x 9 3/4 inches 
(20.5 x 25 cm); numbered 505, single engraved sheet.  
Slight soiling, light age toning, trimmed close on upper and  
right margin. Framed. 
 
The engraved scene celebrates the Coronation ceremony, 
depicting the crowned King and Queen in Westminster Abbey 
surrounded by angels blowing a trumpet and presenting a laurel 
wreath, together with other allegorical figures and a rolled parchment 
labeled “Magna Carta” in the foreground, surrounded by  
the seated spectators. With Deval and Muir (old catalogue  
description on rear of frame). 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

104
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107

110

106 
POPE, ALEXANDER 
An Essay on Man; in Four Epistles to H. St. John, Lord Bolingbroke.  
To which is added, the Universal Prayer. Boston: Samuel Hall, 1794. 
Later edition. Marbled wrappers. 6 1/8 x 3 5/8 inches (15.6 x 9 cm); [60] 
pp.; tailpieces. Worn, lacking much of backstrip, upper cover detaching, 
loss to lower corner of title and upper corner of final leaf. 
 
The first three epistles were originally published in 1733; the fourth in 
1734. Evans 27535. 
C  
$200-300

107 
[VELLUM PRINTING] 
HOMER. [Title in Greek: He tou Homerou Iliados]. Homeri Ilias. Glasgow: 
[In aedibus academicis excudebant Robertus et Andreas Foulis academiae 
typographi] i.e. Robert and Andrew Foulis, 1747. One of a very small number 
of copies printed on vellum. Two volumes, dull red Russia (likely by Baumgarten), 
each volume bearing the supralibros of the 18th century classicist Michael 
Wodhull, all edges yellow, protected in later marble-covered slipcases.  
6 x 3 1/2 inches (15 x 8 1/2 cm); [iv], 251, [1] pp.; [2], 281, [1], pp.; printed 
in Greek. Neatly rejointed, the joints of the first volume showing some 
renewed weakness, occasional very minor toning or wrinkling to the 
vellum, but generally a very fresh example. Michael Wodhull’s copy, with 
his March 6, 1784 accession note and bibliographical observations on the 
verso of the front endpaper, additionally noting his binding cost. 
 
This copy was lot 1315 in the January 1886 Messrs. Sotheby, Wilkinson & 
Hodge sale of the great Wodhull library, where the binding was attributed 
to Baumgarten (who did much work for Wodhull), and the lot realized 15 guineas. 
As noted, Wodhull’s notations are present in the first volume, together 
with some accession notes by a later owner (untraced). Quaritch collated 
this copy on March 31 of 1905 (pencilled notations on rear endpaper). 
The Foulis brothers are renowned for the great accuracy of their editions 
and for the beauty of their typography; they had a particular excellence in 
Greek. Wodhull (1740-1816) was a poet and translator from Greek, whose 
translation of all the known works of Euripides was published in 1782. 
One of the greatest English book collectors of the 18th century, he sold 
portions of his library during his lifetime (in 1801 and 1803), but much of 
it (some 4,000 books) remained at Thenford House in Northamptonshire 
until its sale by John Edmund Severne of Thenford at Sotheby, Wilkinson 
and Hodge in 1886, which raised some £12,000. He was Dibdin’s “Orlando” 
in the former’s Bibliographical Decameron. We trace only one other copy 
of this edition on vellum at auction, sold by Christie’s New York in 1981, in a 
binding by Morrell. Lowndes IV, p. 1097: “One or more copies were printed 
on vellum” and “more beautiful and correct than that in 4to”; Brunet III, p. 279 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration 
 
 

19th-Century Literature 
108 
[19TH-CENTURY LITERATURE] 
Group of classics in nineteenth-century literature, many in fine 
bindings. Comprising: CARROLL, LEWIS. Alice in Wonderland [WITH] 
Through the Looking Glass. London and New York: Macmillan and Co., 
1897. Later printing. Two volumes. Contemporary red straight-grained 
gilt-tooled morocco, inner gilt dentelles, all edges gilt, with original cloth 
panels and spines bound in. Frontispieces, in-text illustrations, half-titles; 
POE, EDGAR ALLAN. Tales and Poems. New York and Boston: E. B. Hall 
& Co., [circa 1900]. Buckner Library Edition. Six volumes. Three-quarters 
red gilt-ruled morocco; BARRIE, J. M. Two works: Tommy and Grizel 
and Margaret Ogilvy, each in slipcase and chemise; WHITTIER, JOHN 
GREENLEAF. Narrative and Legendary Poems. Boston and New York: 
Houghton, Mifflin and Company, 1894. Nine volumes. Three-quarters 
bown gilt-ruled morocco over marbled boards, top edges gilt; and 
MOORE, GEORGE. Memoirs of My Dead Life. London: William Heinemann, 
1906. Publisher’s green cloth, in slipcase and chemise.  
Some shelfwear, occasional sunning and/or toning to spines. 
The lot approximately 20 volumes. (2) 
C  
$500-800

109 
BIERCE, AMBROSE GWINNETT 
Black Beetles in Amber. San Francisco and New York: Western Authors 
Publishing Company, 1892. First edition. Publisher’s gray cloth, lettered 
in gilt. Frontispiece. Extremities bumped, spine darkened, cloth a bit 
smudged, somewhat overopened; Together with Tales of Soldiers 
and Civilians. San Francisco: E. L. G. Steele, 1891. First edition. 
Publisher’s brown cloth gilt. Slight lean, some wear to extremities and 
spotting to cloth, scattered foxing. 
 
For Beetles: BAL 1111; for Tales: BAL 1109. The lot two titles. (2) 
C  
$300-500

110 
BIERCE, AMBROSE GWINNETT 
The Collected Works of Ambrose Bierce. New York and Washington: 
Neale, 1909-12. One of 250 copies, signed in pencil by Bierce in  
the first volume on the “Compliments of” leaf following the half-title; 
and with three letters from Bierce to the publisher and other autograph 
material inserted into various volumes. Twelve volumes, publisher’s full 
brown morocco gilt designed by Frederick Polley (who also designed 
the title-page), purple moire silk pastedown and endleaves, all edges 
gilt. 8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); various paginations. Some 
rubbing to joints, spines somewhat darkened, but in all a sound set. 
From the nature of the insertions, this is perhaps the publisher’s copy. 
Bookplate of Siegel on the front endpaper of the first volume. 
 
A remarkable copy of the Collected Works of Ambrose Bierce, with a 
fine selection of documents send to his publisher and friend, Walter 
Neale, including one of the last Bierce letter to come to auction before 
his enigmatic disappearance into the Mexican Revolution. “Bitter 
Bierce”, the author of the eminently readable Devil’s Dictionary, and 
of short stories including the oft-anthologized An Occurrence At Owl 
Creek Bridge, is perhaps best known for the mystery surrounding his 
death. In life, though, Bierce was the definition of the late nineteenth-century 
literary American. Having fought for the Union at Shiloh, Bierce landed 
in San Francisco following post-war military expeditions across the 
great plains into the west. For many years, Bierce was a contributor  
to The Wasp and was one of the first regular columnists at Hearst’s  
San Francisco Examiner. Bierce was sent to Washington to uncover 
the corruption in the Railroad Refinancing Bill (his reporting career was 
nearly ruined during this time by his controversial prediction of the 
McKinley assassination). At the time the latest letter contained in these 
volumes was written, Bierce was 71 years old. 
 
The first volume of this set of the Works has an important two-page Bierce 
ALS tipped-in at the front, on folded notepaper, addressed to Walter 
Neale, Bierce’s publisher, which has been annotated by Neale,  
“Probably the last letter written by Ambrose Bierce.” This is dated  
September 9, 1913. We are aware of just one later letter written by 
Bierce before his disappearance, one of which sold in these rooms 
(April 2013). The present letter, like that example, discusses his  
intended Mexican sojourn “My plans include an invasion of Mexico  
(if I can get in) and later (if I can get out) a journey to South America.  
As the prayers of the righteous avail much you are invited to pray for 
me as hard as you can. I’ll write again before I go.”  
 
Volume II has no insertion present. Volume III has a fine two-page Bierce ALS 
on Army and Navy Club stationery to Neale, dated July 6, 1908, discussing 
arrangements for the Collected Works, “In case of my death or disability.” 
Volume IV has no insertion present. Volume V has an autograph postcard 
of the Amphitheater and Rostrum at Arlington; addressed to Neale, this 
bears the legend “For the canonization of Bierces and the cussing-out 
of Neales, a useful distinction.” Volume VI has a letter from J. S. Cowley-Browne 
to Bierce dated March 5, 1913, forwarded to Neale with a five-line 
footnote. Volume VII bears a July 4, 1913 letter from a San Francisco 
publisher to Bierce, requesting publishing permissions, again forward-
ed to Neale. Volume VIII has an envelope in Bierce’s hand addressed 
to Neale. Volume IX has no insertion. Volume X has a splendid letter 
four-page ALS from Bierce to Neale, dated November 6, 1911, signed 
“Ambrosius Lumbagus,” regarding Bierce’s back problems, and various 
publishing matters. Volume XI has has an envelope in Bierce’s hand 
addressed to Neale. Volume XII has no insertion. We can trace no other 
example with this number of inserted letters. 
BAL 1129. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration Following Page
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111 
CARROLL, LEWIS [=DODGSON, CHARLES LUTWIDGE] 
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland. London: MacMillan, 1866.  
The first published edition of Alice (i.e. second edition overall);  
first edition, first issue of the correct issue points of the contents  
leaf with inverted “s” in last line, p. 30 incorrectly numbered 3.  
Publisher’s cloth stamped in gilt, all edges gilt, housed in a burgundy 
morocco clamshell case. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 12 cm); 192 pp., 
half-title, illustrated throughout by John Tenniel. Binding recased 
and restored retaining the original spine and pale blue endpapers 
(the stamping on the cloth rubbed), ink name on half title,  
several leaves with restored transverse tears and lesser defects. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

112 
CARROLL, LEWIS [=DODGSON, CHARLES LUTWIDGE] 
Sylvie and Bruno [WITH] Sylvia and Bruno Concluded. London 
and New York: Macmillan and Co., 1889 and 1893. First editions. 
2 vols. Publisher’s red cloth gilt, all edges gilt, red cloth slipcase 
and chemise. 7 1/8 x 4 7/8 inches (18.1 x 12.3 cm); xxiii, 400, [4]; 
xxxi, 423, [5] pp.; frontispiece in each volume, in-text illustrations 
throughout, half-titles, publisher’s advertisements. Extremities 
bumped, spine of volume one a bit toned, pale spot to upper cover 
volume one and front hinge weak, bookplates to front pastedowns. 
Illustrations by Harry Furniss. WM&G consider Sylvie and Bruno to 
be “the last considerable work issued by Dodgson” (p. 164).  
Williams, Madan & Green 217 and 250. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$400-600

113 
[CLASSIC WORKS] 
Multi-volume sets of classic English works from the Percy Society 
and the Warton Club. Comprising: DAY, JOHN. Humour Out of Breath; 
A Comedy. London: For the Percy Library, 1860. Number 37 of 50 
copies preserved, as noted in manuscript by the editor J. O. Halliwell 
on the half-title; Early English Miscellanies, in Prose and Verse. 
London: For the Warton Club, 1855; and Song and Carols from 
a Manuscript in the British Museum of the Fifteenth Century. 
London: T. Richards, 1856. Two volumes; and Early English Poetry, 
Ballads, and Popular Literature of the Middle Ages. London: For the 
Percy Society, 1840-1852. 30 volumes. 
 
All uniformly bound by Bedford in contemporary tan gilt-ruled calf, 
the spines in six compartments separated by five raised bands, gilt 
morocco lettering pieces in two, top edges gilt, inner gilt dentelles. 
Some boards detached but present, extremities rubbed, occasional 
scrapes and nicks. 
 
Collection of finely bound classic works reprinted in the mid-nineteenth 
century by the Warton Club and the Percy Society. The lot approximately 
33 volumes. (33) 
C  
$1,000-1,500

114 
CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE 
A Discovery Concerning Ghosts; with a rap at the “Spirit-Rappers.” 
London: Frederick Arnold, 1863. Full paneled leather, gilt-tooled, 
inner gilt dentelles, all edges gilt, with original printed wrappers 
bound in. 9 1/2 x 5 7/8 inches (24 x 15 cm); 48 pp.; in-text illustrations 
throughout. Extremities worn, pale staining to upper margin of front 
wrapper and first few leaves. 
Cohn 209; Toole-Stott 794. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$200-300

115 
DE TRUEBA Y COSÍO, TELESFORO 
The Castilian. London: Henry Colburn, 1829. First edition. 
Three volumes. Full gilt-ruled calf, the spines in six compartments 
separated by five raised bands, gilt morocco lettering 
pieces in two and elaborately gilt tooled in the rest,  
inner gilt dentelles, all edges gilt. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches  
(19 x 11.5 cm); viii, 310; [ii], 369; [ii], 371 pp. Some 
rubbing to extremities, one or two scrapes to boards, 
occasional thumbsoiling to text leaves, but attractive. 
Wolff 6869. 
C  
$200-300

116 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
The Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. London: 
Chapman and Hall, 1839. First edition, possibly from the 
parts. Full purple morocco by Morrell, covers with simple 
onlay work, slipcased. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (22 x 13 cm); 
40 plates, p. 123 with the corrected “sister” reading, 
plates to p.45 with the publisher’s imprint, a specimen 
wrapper bound in at rear. Binding neatly rebacked, light 
wear, internally a rather fresh example. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$200-300

117 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
Oliver Twist. London: Richard Bentley, 1838. First edition, 
third issue, identifying the author as “Charles Dickens, 
Author of ‘The Pickwick Papers,’” and with the “church” 
scene as the final plate in volume III. Three volumes.  
Contemporary brick-red cloth, gilt-lettered spines.  
7 7/8 x 4 5/8 inches (19.8 x 11.8 cm); 331, [4]; [iv], 307; [ii], 
315 pp.; frontispiece in each volume, 21 plates, half-titles, 
publisher’s advertisements. Extremities a bit worn,  
occasional spotting including to plates, small contemporary 
initials inked to front pastedowns. 
 
First edition (in book form), third issue of the Dickens 
classic, with illustrations by George Cruikshank. Bentley 
rushed the book to publication, even before its completion 
in periodical form. Dickens was unhappy with the scene 
Cruikshank chose to illustrate for the final plate in volume 
III (the so-called “fireside” plate), feeling it didn’t bring 
the narrative-pictorial sequence to a satisfying conclusion, 
and in later issues it was replaced with the so-called 
“church” scene, showing Oliver with his aunt  
Rose Maylie (as here). Gimbel A28. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$300-500

118 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
The Mystery of Edwin Drood. London: Chapman and 
Hall, 1870. First edition in the parts. Publisher’s wrappers 
(but see below), housed in a morocco-backed slipcase 
and chemise. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 13.5 cm);  
190 pp., title, plates and ads. The first part wrappers  
lacking, others variously defective, not collated for ads. 
C  
$200-300

111 120

119 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
The Mill on the Floss. Edinburgh and London: William 
Blackwood and Sons, 1860. First edition, first state without 
the inserted ad leaf in volume I and with Adam Bede listed as 
a “seventh edition” in the ads at rear of the third. Publisher’s 
bright brown ripple-grain cloth, no binder’s ticket noted, three 
volumes in leather-backed book-form slipcase and chemises. 
7 7/8 x 4 3/4 inches (20.5 x 12.5 cm); half-titles, vii, 364 pp.; 
vii, 320 pp.; viii, 314 pp., with 16 pp. publisher’s ads at the 
rear. Minor wear and soiling, overall a rather fresh example. 
Sadleir 816a. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$500-800

120 
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO. The Complete Works.  
Cambridge: Riverside Press, 1903. The Autograph Centenary 
Edition, set 125 of 600, with a leaf of autograph manuscript 
bound in. Twelve volumes only (of a possible 24, lacking the 
ten volume Journals, as is not uncommon). Three-quarters 
blue-gray gilt morocco, marbled sides. 8 1/2 x 6 inches  
(22 x 15 cm); various paginations, illustrated with  
photogravures. Spines dry, rubbing to joints.  
Internally clean. Bookplate. 
 
The manuscript leaf here is from English Traits, chapter III. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration
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121 
IBSEN, HENRIK 
Hedda Gabler. Skuespil i Fire Akter. Copenhagen: Gyldendalske Boghandels 
Forlag (F. Hegel & Son), 1890. First edition (after the 12 copyright copies with 
the London imprint of Heinemann). Original publisher’s red decorative cloth 
stamped in gilt and black, endpapers with acanthus design in gray, all edges 
speckled. 6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (17 x 11.5 cm); [iv], 236 pp. Very minor rubbing 
to front joint, spine slightly faded, but in all a very fresh copy. Neat name to 
the extreme head of title. 
 
One of the classics of world drama, the plot of Hedda Gabler hinges on the 
neurotic impulses of the title character, which ultimately destroy her. Ibsen’s 
depiction of Hedda’s instabilities has been viewed by some critics to be a 
foreshadowing of Freud’s psychoanalytic theories. The play was not immediately 
a critical success, precisely because of its difficult subject matter and the 
unsympathetic nature of its characters. Still, Ibsen’s sensitive, selfish heroine 
made for a strong female lead role, and by the end of the century she was 
played by actresses as diverse as Eleonora Duse (1898) and Mrs. Patrick 
Campbell (1907), the play swiftly gaining acceptance as part of the standard 
repertoire. Printing and the Mind of Man 375. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

122 
KIPLING, RUDYARD 
The Jungle Book. London: Macmillan & Co., 1894. First edition; Together 
with The Second Jungle Book. London: Macmillan. 1895. First edition.  
Uniformly bound by Rivière in red morocco gilt, all edges gilt, slipcased,  
publisher’s cloth bound in. 7 1/8 inches x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); vii,  
212 pp.; vi, 238 pp., plus advertisement leaf. Spines somewhat rubbed on 
bands, joints also rubbed with some weakness. Viola Cross’s copy, with her 
bookplate and initials in gilt on the lower front dentelle. 
 
An attractive set of Kipling’s two best loved books. J. Lockwood Kipling, 
Rudyard’s father, provided illustrations to both volumes; the first was also 
illustrated by W. H. Drake and P. Frenzeny. Livingston 104 & 116;  
Richards A76, A85. (2) 
C  
$1,200-1,800

123 
MOORE, CLEMENT C.[LARKE] 
Poems. New York: Bartlett & Welford, 1844. First edition,  
containing the first appearance of “A Visit from St. Nicholas” 
in a collection of Moore’s own work. Period brown morocco 
gilt, the upper cover lettered “Eliza A. Nevin,” all edges gilt.  
7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.5 x 11.5 cm); i-[xiv], 15-216 pp.  
“A Visit from St. Nicholas” appears on pp. 124-7.  
Some wear to binding, occasional marginal finger soil,  
faint damp stain on final leaf and endpaper. 
 
This collection of poems was, as mentioned in the preface, 
published at the behest of his surviving children; it includes 
two poems written by his wife (who had died in 1830), 
and his “To Southey,” which he wrote upon his bereavement.  
However, the principal claim to fame of this work rests upon 
Moore’s immortal Christmas poem. This was written for his 
children in 1822 as a Christmas gift, and found its way into 
print in the Troy Sentinel, where it was anonymously published 
on December 23, 1823. A separate broadside printing  
appeared in about 1830, and the verse appeared under 
Moore’s own name in the The New York Book of Poetry of 
1837. The Grolier Club’s One hundred influential American 
books printed before 1900, 152 notes “...Santa Claus as we 
(and the world, for that matter) now know him is almost one 
hundred percent American. Not until St. Nicholas passed 
through the crucible of Doctor Clement Clarke Moore’s mind 
and imagination did the patron saint of childhood ever ride 
in a sleigh, or have eight tiny reindeer with bells joyfully to 
convey him. Nor was he dressed in furs, nor did he smoke a 
pipe, nor did he ever get into the homes of good little boys 
and girls by going down chimneys.” BAL 14348. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

121
123

124

124 
SCOTT, SIR WALTER 
Ivanhoe; a Romance. Edinburgh: Archibald Constable, 1820.  
First edition, first issue with all first issue points, except that at page 
(v), line 12, where “which” is the second and fourth word, not the 
third; this seems to be a common variant. Three volumes, period  
quarter calf with labels in black, marbled sides. 7 x 4 1/4 inches  
(18.5 x 11 cm); half-titles lacking, [6], [iii]-xxxiii, 158, 151-298; [4],  
327; [4], 371, [1] pp., 3 pp. ads at rear. Rear joint of the first volume  
restored, front joint weak; some occasional foxing or spotting,  
two short marginal tears in the first volume. Bookplates of L.S. Bidwell. 
C  
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

125 
TWAIN, MARK [=CLEMENS, SAMUEL] 
A Tramp Abroad. Hartford, Conn.: American Publishing Company, 
1880. First edition, second state, with frontispiece captioned “Titian’s 
Moses.” Publisher’s brown pictorial cloth gilt, preserved in slipcase 
and chemise. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.7 x 14 cm); 631, [1] pp.;  
frontispiece portrait and frontispiece “Titian’s Moses” separated by  
tissue guard, plates, numerous in-text illustrations, publisher’s  
advertisements. Extremities worn with small losses, boards with  
one or two pale spots, minor foxing to frontis, bookplate to  
front pastedown. 
BAL 3386. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$200-300

20th-Century Literature 
125A 
BECKETT, SAMUEL 
En Attendant Godot. 
 Paris: Les Éditions de Minuit, 1952. First trade edition,  
one of 2500 copies printed. Original wrappers printed in blue 
and black. 7 1/8 x 4 5/8 (18.5 x 12 cm); 163, [1] pp. Spine and 
edges of covers toned, crudely repaired 3 cm tear to the head 
of the rear wrapper with a small loss to the lower corner, short 
split to the front joint, text toned as usual, bump to the lower 
edge of the text resulting in a very short tear to most  
lower margins. 
 
The first trade edition of Beckett’s first published play, and  
the defining text of the Theatre of the Absurd. The trade  
edition was printed on a very poor quality stock, that has in 
almost all cases become browned and embrittled.  
Federman & Fletcher 259.  
C 
$1,200-$1,800 
See Illustration

125A
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126 
BERG, MARY 
Warsaw Ghetto. A Diary. New York: L. B. Fischer, 1945. First edition. 
Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket designed by Berg.  
7 1/2 x 4 7/8 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); 253 pp. Jacket worn with  
some loss to extremities, cloth tips bumped. 
 
First edition of Mary Berg’s diary of the Warsaw Ghetto. Berg’s poignant 
diary follows the 15 year old and her family from initial entry into the 
Ghetto, internment in the Pawiak Prison, and their eventual removal to 
France to await exchange and passage to America: “I had thought that 
on the ship I would forget the nightmare of the ghetto. But, strangely 
enough, in the infinity of the ocean I constantly saw the bloody streets 
of Warsaw.” The publishing of this work was largely made possible by 
editor S.L. Shneiderman, who had fled Nazi Europe in 1940. Serendipitously, 
he met Berg on the dock in New York after the arrival of the SS Gripsholm 
in March 1944. Upon learning that Berg had managed to carry twelve 
small spiral notebooks recording her experiences out of the Ghetto, 
written mainly in a code Berg had herself developed, Shneiderman set 
out to decipher and translate the diary which was first published serially 
in Yiddish and then in English in exile newspapers before being  
published in this book form in early 1945. Highly regarded in its time, 
the book was the first major first-hand account to describe the Ghetto, 
gas being used to kill Jews, and other horrors. Berg became a  
champion of the Polish cause until the end of the war but by the early 
1950s she decided to dissociate herself from the diary and live a private 
life. Further, L.B. Fischer, the exiled German publishing firm which had 
established its American outpost in 1940, closed its New York operation 
in 1950 and returned to Europe. Berg’s book went out of print and  
because of her estrangement it was not re-issued for many years.  
Despite this, Berg’s diary is a landmark of Holocaust literature. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$200-300

127 
[BLACK SUN PRESS] 
Portfolio I-[VI]. An Intercontinental Quarterly. Designed by Caresse 
Crosby. Washington, D.C. and Paris: Black Sun Press, 1945-48. Original 
publisher’s wrappers. Six volumes, in publisher’s paper or card portfolios 
(with duplicates of parts 2, 5 and 6, and a miscellany of loose sheets 
from parts I and III). 15 1/2 x 11 1/2 inches (39 x 29 cm); various  
paginations. Some cover wear, two inserts not present (one each  
from parts I and III); sold as a periodical, not subject to return. 
Minkoff A-51. 
C  
$600-900

128 
BOWLES, PAUL 
In Touch. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, [1994]. Stated first  
printing, number 211 of 250 copies signed by Bowles. Publisher’s cloth, 
in slipcase. 604 pp. Fine. 
C  
$200-300

129 
CAIN, JAMES 
The Postman Always Rings Twice. New York: Knopf, 1934.  
First edition, stated. Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket (designed by  
Arthur Hawkins Jr.) with $2.00 price unclipped. 7 1/4 x 5 inches  
(18.5 x 12.5 cm); [viii], 188, [2] pp. Dust jacket spine faded, some wear 
to extremities, but a good unrestored example, the cloth also a little 
faded on the spine, bruised at the head and toe, but in all a better  
than average example. 
 
This is Cain’s first novel and most collected title, and was the basis  
for the classic 1946 movie, featuring Lana Turner and John Garfield  
(and several subsequent versions). A Haycraft-Queen cornerstone,  
and one of the foundational novels of the “hard-boiled” literature. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

129
133

130 
CUMMINGS, E. E. 
XLI Poems. New York: The Dial Press, 1925. First edition, signed 
by the poet. Publisher’s blue cloth, black-lettered gold-foil title 
label. 8 1/4 x 5 3/8 inches (20.8 x 13.7 cm); 54 pp.; half-title.  
Light wear to extremities, paste residue to front pastedown,  
chips to title. 
 
Signed by Cummings to front free endpaper. Firmage A5. 
C  
$300-500

131 
DOS PASSOS, JOHN 
Three Soldiers. New York: George H. Doran Company, [1921]. 
First edition, first printing, first state, with three blank leaves to 
front, none at back and the textual error on p. 213 reading  
“signing”, later corrected to “singing.” Publisher’s cloth in first 
issue dust jacket, with publisher’s blurbs only. 7 1/2 x 5 inches  
(19 x 12.8 cm); 433 pp.; half-title, sectional titles. Jacket a 
bit edgeworn but intact, cloth tips lightly bumped,  
somewhat cocked. 
 
An excellent copy of the first edition, first state in the first issue 
dust jacket. FPAA I:102; Potter 2. 
C  
$200-300

132 
ELLISON, RALPH 
Invisible Man. New York: Random House, [1952]. Stated first 
printing and with “A.B.” at foot of copyright. Publisher’s cloth, 
in original dust jacket with $3.50 price present. Jacket worn with 
losses to spine tips affecting lettering, creases and short tears to 
extremities and corners, ink mark to jacket flap and front blank, 
cloth lightly soiled. 
 
Ellison’s first novel, a high spot of 20th century literature and 
winner of the U.S. National Book Award for Fiction in 1953. 
C Estate of Alfred F. Hubay 
$400-600

133 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
Light In August. [New York:] Harrison Smith & Robert Haas, 
[1932]. First edition, stated first printing (with “Jefferson” for 
“Mottstown” on p. 340, line 1). Publisher’s first state binding of 
coarse tan cloth lettered in orange on the cover and blue on the 
spine, in pictorial dust jacket with $2.50 price present. 7 7/8 x 
5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 480 pp. The jacket a trifle faded on the 
spine, minor restorable split on the front fold, but an excellent 
unsophisticated copy overall. Petersen A13a. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

134 
FROST, ROBERT 
A Boy’s Will. London: David Nutt, 1913. First edition, second 
issue (with “Printed in Great Britain” stamped on title verso); this 
copy signed by Frost on the half-title (possibly one of 135 thus; 
of approximately 1,000 copies total printed of the English issue). 
Nutt’s binding “D” of cream paper wrappers, stamped in black, 
without borders and with cover flower containing 4 petals. [iv], 
50, [2] pp. ads at rear. Very minor soiling, small dimple on back 
cover, tiny bump to fore-edge, overall a near-fine example. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

134

135 
[SLATER, DON, ed.] 
ONE: The Homosexual Viewpoint. Twelve issues, 1959-1964.  
Original pictorial wrappers. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.6 x 14 cm);  
various paginations; illustrated. Occasional light wear. 
 
ONE, Inc. was founded in 1952, after several members of the  
Mattachine Society, including educator and activist W. Dorr Legg,  
met to discuss creating a magazine for homosexuals. The first issue of 
ONE was published in 1953, and the following year the Los Angeles 
postal authorities seized the October issues of ONE on charges of 
obscenity. A court battled dragged out over four years, but ONE 
prevailed in January 1958, when the Supreme Court found that it was 
not in violation of obscenity laws. The magazine ceased publication in 
1967; though ONE, Inc. continued its various enterprises, from founding 
ONE Institute (the first institution of higher learning in the United 
States to offer masters and doctoral degrees in Homophile Studies) 
to preserving Jim Kepner’s personal archive as Western Gay Archives 
(which after several name changes became ONE National Gay &  
Lesbian Archives, and became part of USC Libraries in 2010).  
A rare collection of an early queer publication. 
C  
$200-300

136 
GINSBERG, ALLEN 
Bixby Canyon Ocean Path Word Breeze. New York: Gotham Book 
Mart, 1972. Stated first printing, signed by Ginsberg on the title page. 
Original wrappers. 10 1/4 x 7 1/8 inches (26 x 18 cm); unpaginated, 
photographically illustrated by William Webb. Fine. 
C  
$200-300
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142 
MARQUEZ, GABRIEL GARCIA 
One Hundred Years of Solitude. New York: Harper & Row, 
[1967]. Stated first edition, first issue without number line 
at end. Publisher’s green cloth, in second issue jacket with 
period at end of first paragraph. 422 pp. Slight fade to jacket 
spine, small price sticker to rear panel, a few minor creases,  
a clipping laid in at rear causes a faint offset, a sound  
copy overall. 
 
First printing in English of Marquez’s defining work of  
magical realism. 
C Estate of Alfred F. Hubay 
$400-600 
See Illustration Previous Page

143 
ORWELL, GEORGE 
Nineteenth Eighty-four. The Facsimile of the Extant  
Manuscript. Weston, Massachusetts: M & S Press, 1984.  
Limited edition, no. 105 of 275 copies of a total edition 
of 330. Publisher’s quarter blue Niger goat over marbled 
boards, in slipcase. 13 3/4 x 9 5/8 inches (34.8 x 24.4 cm); 
numerous black-and-white facsimiles of Orwell’s manuscript, 
half-title, limitation on the colophon. Slipcase rubbed with 
some pale staining, light rubbing to extremities but  
otherwise a fine example. 
 
A fine facsimile of the only major Orwell holograph  
manuscript to survive. 
C  
$200-300

144 
REMARQUE, ERICH MARIA 
The Road Back. Boston: Little, Brown, and Company, 1931. 
First American edition. Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket, 
preserved in custom box. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12.8 cm); [iv], 
[344] pp.; half-title. Jacket worn with long tears and splits as 
well as some marginal losses, cloth tips bumped, some pale 
discoloration to boards, lightly and evenly toned throughout. 
 
The first American edition, translated from the German by  
A. W. Wheen, of the sequel to All Quiet On The Western Front. 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$200-300

145 
SALINGER, J.D. 
Three first appearances in the New Yorker magazine. 
Original wrappers, as issued. Includes Teddy in the  
January 31, 1953 issue, pp. 26-34; Uncle Wiggly in Connecticut, 
March 20 1948 issue, pp. 30-36; and For Esme—with love 
and squalor, April 8, 1950 issue, pp. 28-36. Covers detached 
but present on the third-listed issue. 
C  
$300-500

146 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Two signed books. Comprising: O’NEILL, EUGENE. 
Mourning Becomes Electra. New York: Horace Liveright, 
Inc., 1931. Limited edition, no. 142 of 500 copies, signed by 
the author. Publisher’s vellum, gilt morocco lettering piece to 
spine. Facsimile leaves in rear pocket, half-title, signed limitation 
page. Spine darkened, a few stray marks to boards, interior 
fine; and GALSWORTHY, JOHN. A Modern Comedy. 
London: William Heinemann Ltd., 1929. Limited edition,  
no. 841 of 1,030 copies, signed by the author with additional 
four-line inscription below. Publisher’s limp vellum gilt, top 
edge gilt, preserved in slipcase and chemise. Folding plate, 
half-title, limitation page. Some rubbing and surface soiling 
to vellum, evidence of damp to text leaves. 
The lot two signed volumes. (2) 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$100-200

147 
SMITH, PATTI 
Group of approximately fifteen signed items. Comprises seven 
copies of Interview, November 2001, with Smith’s contribution  
America! America! 09.11.2001, each signed by Smith; Time Out  
New York March 5-12, 1998, cover signed by Smith; program for Patti 
Smith’s Meltdown, 2005, signed, two copies; Goldmine Vol. 24, 
no. 3, Smith cover, signed; Rimbaud, 1991, one of 1800 copies, 
Smith’s contribution signed; Strange Messenger. The Work of Patti 
Smith, 2003, signed; Option Magazine, Smith issue, signed on cover; 
New Women in Rock, 1982, signed at Smith’s section. Fine; and 
Walker. CD, signed. Generally fine. 
 
With a set of contact prints showing Patti Smith, William Burroughs, 
Allen Ginsberg and other luminaries at an event. 
C  
$600-900

148 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
East of Eden. New York: The Viking Press, 1952. First edition,  
limited issue, one of 1500 copies signed by the author. Publisher’s 
green cloth titled in gilt, gilt spine label, all edges trimmed and 
mauve. 9 x 6 inches (22.6 x 15.1 cm); [vii], 602 pp.; half-title,  
limitation page. Booksellers ticket to rear pastedown, without the 
glassine jacket or slipcase, else a fine copy. 
 
A very attractive copy of the first edition, signed on the limitation 
page. Goldstone & Payne A32a. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

142

137 
HEARN, LAFCADIO 
The Fountain of Gold. [San Francisco: Metropolitan Press, 1927]. Limited 
edition, no. 47 of 150 copies. Original half cloth over decorated boards. 
12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches; [9] pp.; hand-colored plate signed by Truman Bailey, 
and hand-colored illustrations throughout (including vignette title page). 
Boards rubbed, extremities worn with small loss to foot of spine, interior fine. 
 
Rare. Printed in a small edition, this book was “produced solely for the 
pleasure of doing it, by Truman Bailey, Fairfax Cone, and Hartley Jackson... 
You should know that the type is hand-set, and the illustrations hand-colored.” 
The full-page illustration is signed by Truman Bailey in pencil. 
C  
$200-300

138 
[IRISH LITERATURE]  
A.E. [=RUSSELL, GEORGE]. The National Being. Some thoughts on an 
Irish polity. Dublin and London: Maunsel & Company, Ltd. 1916. First edition, 
with an original drawing signed “George Russell/AE” on the title page. 
Publisher’s blue cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); vi, 176 pp. Covers a 
little soiled, endpapers toned, endpaper split at the front hinge. 
C  
$150-250

139 
[JOYCE, JAMES; FORD MADOX FORD; WILLIAM CARLOS WILLIAMS; et al.] 
Imagist Anthology 1930. London: Chatto & Windus, 1930. First edition, 
one of 1,000 copies. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches; xx, 
154 pp.; half-title. Jacket a bit toned (particularly at spine) and edgeworn 
with short tears and small losses (some tape repaired), cloth bumped with 
some surface soiling. 
 
Contains the first four appearances by Williams, as well as excerpts from 
Joyce’s “Tales of Shem and Shaun” (published the previous year and 
already out of print by 1930). Slocum & Cahoon B12; Wallace B14. 
C  
$200-300

140 
LEVY, D.[ARRYL] A.[LFRED] 
Two works. Comprising The Madison Poems. Madison, Wis.: January-March 1969. 
Stapled self-wrappers, with accompanying sleeve of concrete poems with 
a linocut in purple (possibly signed by Levy and titled “Quixote vol 4 no 6” 
at head of sleeve). 8 1/2 x 11 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); [24], 24 pp., the sleeve 
with 23 enclosures. About fine,  and 7 Concrete Poems. Madison, Wis.: 
D.A Levy, 1968. Original blue wrappers. 6 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (16 x 14 cm); 
19 concrete poems printed on card (all listed on the covers and six  
additional). About fine. 
 
Two highly fugitive works by this avant garde poet, printer and publisher, 
who was involved in a celebrated obscenity case. He committed suicide at 
age 26. 
C  
$400-600

141 
LORD, WALTER 
Several boxes of retained copies of Lord titles from his library.  
A miscellany including some first editions, many later editions dating from 
the 1980s, paperback and commemorative editions, foreign-language 
editions, and related volumes. Original bindings of issue, some jackets 
lacking. Many new and a quantity of one title shrinkwrapped, others with 
some wear, dust soiling and dampstaining, sold as is. 
 
An interesting lot of retained copies of Lord’s many publications.  
The prolific writer is best known for his history of the Titanic, A Night to 
Remember which is present here and includes a quantity of a wrapped 
commemorative edition. Also present are early and later editions of Lord’s 
The Miracle at Dunkirk and Day of Infamy, The Alamo and others.  
The related volumes include a signed edition of Myers The Alamo,  
three early works on the Titanic, and one on the Lusitania. The Lusitania 
volume with a group of picture postcards laid in including an original 
watercolor of the ship. 
C Estate of Frances Tower Thacher 
$400-600

149 
STEINBECK, JOHN 
The Grapes of Wrath. New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1940. 
Two volumes. Limited edition, no. 707 of 1146 copies signed by  
illustrator Thomas Hart Benton. Original rawhide-backed  
grass-cloth boards. 10 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches (26 x 19 cm); illustrated 
throughout with lithographs printed in yellow and black.  
A bit rubbed particularly at corners, this copy without the slipcase, 
interior fine and an overall lovely example. 
 
Signed by the artist on the colophon. One of the more  
desirable books from the Limited Editions Club, with the Pulitzer 
Prize-winning text having been published only a year earlier,  
Hart’s evocative illustrations, and the unique and attractive binding. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$250-350

150 
WILLIAMS, TENNESSEE 
In the winter of cities. Norfolk, Ct.: New Directions, 1956.  
First edition, copy 13 of 100, signed by Williams and additionally 
inscribed by him at the head of the title “To Bob and Jack,  
faithfully, Tennessee” and with a further inscription on the copyright 
page “For Dave K and Robert with my love “Woods” New Orleans, 
22 July 1966,” this possibly by Audrey Wood, Williams’s literary 
agent. Spine slightly sunned, in lightly toned and soiled slipcase. 
C  
$600-900

148
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151 
[ARTIST INSCRIBED BOOKS] 
Group of approximately 18 books and pamphlets, signed and inscribed to 
Sylvia Miles. Includes KOSTABI, MARK. Eleven books including The Early Years,  
The Rhythm of Inspiration, Lost and Found, Kostabi a Venezia etc.; MAX, PETER. 
Peter Max; NIEMAN, LEROY. An American in Paris; CHRISTO. The Umbrellas. 
Joint Project for Japan and USA; GALELLA, RON. No Pictures; CUTRONE,  
RONNIE. Shelf Life (with a drawing); CURTIS, TONY. Ambassador Galleries. 
Paintings. Generally in fine condition. 
 
Sold with an unsigned copy of Tomi Ungerer, Fornicon; and three works on  
Warhol and his circle. (23) 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$600-900

152 
[POSTCARDS AND CORRESPONDENCE] 
Group of postcards, notes, and other correspondence sent to Sylvia Miles.  
Including: TOMLIN, LILY. Printed promotional card inscribed “To Sylvia -  
mud pies love Lily”, with a rough drawing of an Oscar with “Bound to happen”; 
BURSTYN, ELLEN. Typed letter signed. December 8, 1986. In original  
envelope; MCDOWALL, RODDY. Autograph note signed “R.” Small notecard, 
undated; COLACELLO, BOB. Postcard with his inkstamp; NAME, BILLY. 
Postcard signed. Postcard entitled “Andy Warhol at the Factory, 1966” after a 
photograph by Billy Name. Signed in silver on recto; DAVIS, CLIVE. Two typed 
letters signed; typed memorandum signed with autograph note mentioning 
photographs (present); autograph note signed; and telegram; NICHOLS, 
MIKE. Typed letter signed in original envelope; REED, REX. Postcard signed; 
autograph note signed in original envelope; Some toning and surface soiling, 
occasional splits to envelopes, scattered edge-wear. 
The lot approximately 17 items. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$300-500

Doyle is honored to offer artwork and 
memorabilia from the Estate of Sylvia 
Miles (1924-2019). Twice nominated  
for an Academy Award, Miles is best  
remembered for her strong performances 
in diverse works ranging from Midnight 
Cowboy to Sex and the City, as a bona 
fide “Warhol Superstar,” and as a  
prominent and frequent figure on  
the Manhattan party scene. 

It was Miles’ association with Andy 
Warhol as a close friend and one of 
the so-called “Warhol Superstars” that 
cemented her status as a New York icon. 
Miles had a starring role in Warhol’s 
1972 film Heat, the third in a trilogy that 
parodied Sunset Boulevard, alongside 
Joe Dallesandro.

Miles’ Central Park South apartment, 
which she occupied from 1968 until her 
death earlier this year, was filled with 
memorabilia from her career and artwork 
gifted by her talented group of friends, 
particularly Warhol.  
 
Property from the Estate of Sylvia Miles 
comprises lots 151 to 166.

T H E  E S T A T E  O F  SYLVIA MILES

153 
MIDNIGHT COWBOY 
Sylvia Miles’ draft screenplay from Midnight Cowboy, 
with dozens of production photographs, ephemera and a 
postcard from Dustin Hoffman. An interesting small archive 
including 1) Sylvia Miles’ Midnight Cowboy script. Brad-bound 
typescript in original blue wrappers with “Midnight Cowboy/ 
Draft Screenplay” and the imprint of Jerome Hellman Productions 
at foot. 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches (28.5 x 22 cm); the script 121 typed 
numbered leaves, with two inserted leaves at page 28 (Cass’s 
scenes) and laid-in are two revised typescript section, the 
script and inserts with various typed dates from 2/1/68 to 
7/1/68, the Cass sections with various manuscript notes, blue 
boxes around her lines, etc. Creases and signs of handling  
but well preserved overall; 2) A postcard from Dustin  
Hoffman to Sylvia Miles, undated and signed “Dustin”  
with the note “I’d fuck a million miles for one of your smiles”, 
lightly soiled; 3) A large group of production photographs, 
including approximately 34 large-format (11 x 14 inches) and 
approximately 15 smaller (8 x 10 inches) images depicting 
Miles and Jon Voight on set (including many in various stages 
of undress or nude); 3) Miles’ Certificate of Nomination for 
Best Supporting Actress, laminated form signed by the  
president and secretary of the Academy of Motion Picture  
Arts and Sciences, 14 x 12 inches, lifting to laminate;  
4) Miles’ 1969 Beaux Prix plaque award for Midnight 
Cowboy, 6 x 4 inches; 5) Three later correspondence items 
relating to Director John Schlesinger, includes two notes 
from Schlesinger and one from his biographer. 

153

A quality archive of Sylvia Miles’ iconic portrayal of Cass in 
Midnight Cowboy, which earned her an Oscar nomination 
for Best Supporting Actress. Then 45 years old, Sylvia Miles 
would only appear on screen for 6 minutes as Cass, the Park 
Avenue kept woman who lures the naïve Texan and would-be 
hustler Joe Buck (Jon Voight) into her apartment for sex. After 
making love, Cass, down on her luck and between “sponsors,” 
is terribly offended when Buck asks her to pay him and throws 
a terrific tantrum. Eventually Buck gives her money. Midnight 
Cowboy has the distinction of being the only X-rated feature 
film to win the Best Picture Oscar (the film was only the 
second film with the X rating which was self-imposed). Miles 
received an Oscar nomination of Best Supporting Actress 
for this highly regarded performance, which inspired Andy 
Warhol to offer her the starring role in his 1972 film Heat, and 
many powerful roles followed. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

154 
STONE, OLIVER and WEISER, STANLEY. Wall Street.  
New York: 1987. Third draft, second revision (4/15/87) and 
fifth revision (5/1/1987), with two rewrites of the Sylvie  
Drimmer part (played by Miles), one apparently annotated  
by her; Together with an autograph note signed by  
Oliver Stone, a shooting schedule etc. Housed in a plastic 
spiral folder. 
 
The 1987 film Wall Street, directed and co-written by  
Oliver Stone, has become an emblematic depiction of the  
excesses in the financial market of the 1980s; its deeply 
flawed hero (Bud; in this version called Joe), and its antihero 
Gordon Gekko, (modelled in part on Michael Milken),  
touched a deep nerve. Sylvia Miles played a real estate agent. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$400-600

155 
[PHOTOGRAPHY] 
Approximately 70 stills, headshots, publicity and personal 
images depicting Sylvia Miles. A large group of mostly black 
and white photographs depicting Miles in performance, at her 
home among her art and about town. The largest approximately 
11 x 14 inches; the smallest 8 x 10 inches. Includes images of 
Miles in various stage and screen roles, headshots by  
Scavullo, at parties, ‘70s-era nudes, etc. Signs of handling and 
wear, some with markings. 
 
The lot approximately 70 photographs. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$200-300

156 
GOODMAN, DAVID ZELAG. Farewell, My Lovely.  
Two copies, one an early draft in blue wrappers, the other a 
revised final draft (2-10-75) with a printed cover drawing of 
Mitchum as Marlowe. Sylvia Miles’s copies (who played Jessie 
Halstead Florian in the production), the first with her travel 
itinerary, shooting schedule, call sheets etc., the second with  
a letter from the director, Dick Richards “... I just thought  
that I would take the time to tell you you’re sensational...”  
Both 11 1/8 x 8 3/4 inches (28 x 22 cm); various paginations, 
minor annotations by Miles to both scripts. Light wear to  
the first, the second frayed at the fore-edge of the cover and 
crudely repaired. 
 
Farewell, My Lovely resulted in Sylvia Miles’s second Oscar 
nomination, for Best Supporting Actress. Her Certification of 
Nomination for the Award is included in the lot, together with 
two other awards relating to the film. Starring Robert Mitchum 
as the private detective Phillip Marlowe, the movie included 
performances by Charlotte Rampling, John Ireland,  
Jack O’Halloran and Harry Dean Stanton, among others. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$300-500

157 
[SCRIPTS] 
Collection of stage, film, and television scripts. Approximately  
50 scripts, many of them Ms. Miles’s working copies, of stage, film, 
and television productions dating between 1960 and the early 2000s. 
Some of the highlights include: a shooting script for Murder, Inc. 
(1960), which was Miles’s screen debut; her very amusing bit part in an 
episode of Sex and the City (“Anchors Away”, 2002), including Miles’s 
marked-up pages, call sheet, a photocopy of the check she received in 
payment, and other associated notes; script for Parrish (1961) starring 
Troy Donahue and Claudette Colbert; script for The Riot Act (1963), 
for which she originated the role of Rose on Broadway; script for  
The Last Movie (1971), written and directed by Dennis Hopper; 
script for Tennessee Williams’s The Night of the Iguana, which Miles 
performed as Maxine alongside Richard Chamberlain and Dorothy 
McGuire at Circle in the Square (1976); script for Vieux Carré (1978), 
in which Miles originated the role of Mrs. Wire at the St. James  
Theatre (this particular script is for the 1978 London revival at the  
Playhouse Theatre in Nottingham; she was nominated for Actress of 
the Year for this role); and script for the Bollywood film Shalimar (1978),  
in which Miles was joined in supporting roles by Rex Harrison and 
John Saxon. Others include: Ninety-Two in the Shade; She-Devil 
(playing Meryl Streep’s mother); Ruthless! The Musical (Miles was 
one of the few women to play the role of Sylvia St. Croix); Crossing 
Delancey; Silk Stockings (including a marked-up script and separate 
libretto with the vocal part for Ninotchka); and Infancy by  
Thornton Wilder. 
 
A fine large group of Miles’ scripts (of which Andy Warhol wrote in 
Exposures, “There’s always a pile of scripts on the floor next to the 
rocking chair.”) These scripts represent much of Miles’ professional 
life, many with annotations (including her observations about the 
character, changes to lines, notes on blocking) and associated material 
(such as call lists, notes from directors/producers, photographs from 
set, etc.). Taken together, a really fantastic collection reflecting a vivid 
career in show business. The lot approximately 50 scripts. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$400-600
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165

167

166

158 
[FILM POSTER] 
Who Killed Mary Whats’ername? 1971. Large-format  
black-and-white film poster, approximately 40 1/2 x 26 inches 
(103 x 68 cm), framed. An attractive poster for the 1971 
film starring Red Buttons and Sylvia Miles, with the tag line, 
“Somebody just murdered your friendly neighborhood  
hooker.” Some old horizontal creases, pale toning, not  
examined out of frame. Together with Miles’s copy of the 
screenplay, with her markings and notations, and call sheets 
laid in. 
The lot two items. (2) 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$200-300

159 
[MILES, SYLVIA] 
Group of costume jewelry. Includes brass link mesh purse, 
rhinestone pendant earrings, and miscellaneous other  
costume jewelry. Sold as is. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$150-250

160 
[MILES, SYLVIA] 
Costume jewelry ring. Cubic zirconia, with a 14k white gold 
band, 6 dwt., size 8. Sold as is. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$200-300

161 
[MILES, SYLVIA] 
Group of costume jewelry and accessories. Including a silver 
and enamel charm bracelet, perfume bottle, coin bracelet,  
cut steel shoe clips, ethnic jewelry in silver and metal, and 
other miscellaneous costume jewelry. Sold as is. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$200-300

162 
[MILES, SYLVIA] 
Group of costume jewelry. Includes imitation pearl necklaces, 
rhinestone Maltese cross brooch, faceted black and clear  
crystal necklaces, bracelets, earrings and ring, and other  
costume jewelry. Sold as is. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$150-250

166 
WARHOL, ANDY 
Postcard of Isfahan, verso signed (“Andy”), the text in the 
hand of Bob Colacello, addressed to Sylvia Miles (postmarked 
14. 7. 76) “Can you come to the opening of a pistachio nut? 
We’ll leave your name on the shell. Dress casual. This invitation 
non-transferable,” with a note at the head from Colacello that 
he would pick her up. Light wear; Together with a large linen 
napkin, signed by Warhol (“Andy Warhol”), l.r. Framed, 
rather stained; A noticeboard with about 19 snapshots of 
Sylvia Miles with celebrities (a few, including Harold Robbins, 
signed), and a card by Warhol reading “Sylvia/I love you/Andy” 
mounted in upper left with envelope. Faded; And two  
photographs of Sylvia Miles with Andy Warhol. Generally fine. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Previous Page

Music Autographs
167 
[GUITAR] 
ROSQUELLAS, PABLO. A complete tutor for the Spanish guitar 
containing in addition to the fingered lessons & exercises, 
Spanish, Italian & English songs, with several national airs... 
London: Clementi, n.d. (but ?1813, from watermarks). Period 
quarter green sheep, marbled sides. 13 3/4 x 9 1/4 inches  
(35 x 24 cm); [2], 38 engraved pp.; with an extensive manuscript 
(numbered pp. 39-96), with a wide range of compositions for 
guitar and voice, both text and music very finely accomplished 
on neatly ruled staves, in more than one hand. Wear to binding, 
front endpaper detached, but overall sound, internally some 
minor offsetting but a quite a fresh example. Old stamp of the 
American Antiquarian Society on the title. 
 
Rosquellas’s manual is complete in 38 pp., but an early enthusiast 
(or enthusiasts) have added substantially to the repertory contained 
there, in the manuscript portion of the present example. It seems, 
given the extreme care and elegance with which the works are 
presented, that this may have been intended for publication, 
perhaps as an enlarged edition. This section offers an interesting 
window into the works that were played in the early part of the 
century, with airs in Italian, French and English, some  
traditional, others by Mozart, Meissonier, Azioli (presumably 
Bonifazio Asioli, 1769-1832), Meurger, Romagnesi et al.  
The early 19th century saw an extensive enlargement to the 
repertoire of the instrument, though composers of that Golden 
Age such as Sor are not represented in this collection. For the 
printed portion, see Stenstadvold An annotated bibliography 
of guitar methods, 1760-1860, p. 172. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

168 
GERSHWIN, GEORGE and HEYWARD, DUBOSE 
Porgy and Bess. An Opera in Three Acts.. New York: Random 
House, 1935. First edition, number 39 of 250 deluxe copies 
signed by George and Ira Gershwin, Dubose Heyward and 
director Rouben Mamoulian. Original red morocco stamped in 
blind with lettering label to upper cover, straw-paper slipcase. 
12 1/4 x 9 inches (31.5 x 23.5 cm); frontispiece and title page 
decoration by George Biddle, 559 pp, [2] pp. Cloth on slipcase 
worn and lacking portions, the spine of the book lacking labels 
and somewhat darkened, very minor rubbing, edges of text 
block a trifle soiled, somewhat overopened at front, some 
fingersoiling, in all a sound copy. 
 
The scarce deluxe edition of Porgy and Bess, Gershwin’s  
ambitious and controversial “American folk opera,”  
which debuted on Broadway in October 1935 with  
an entirely African-American cast. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

163 
[MILES, SYLVIA] 
Group of costume Jewelry. Includes “Sylvia” ring and pendant, silver and 
metal costume jewelry, and other miscellaneous jewelry. Sold as is. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$150-250

164 
[WARHOL, ANDY and DALLESANDRO, JOE] 
SCAVULLO, FRANCIS. [Joe Dallesandro and Sylvia Miles in Heat], 1972. 
Gelatin silver print, 18 5/8 x 12 5/8 inches (77 x 32 cm), dated, signed and 
annotated (“AP”) in pencil by Scavullo on verso, with his stamp. Minor soiling  
to the edges of the print; Together with a publicity photograph by 
Michael Childers of Miles and Dallesandro, gelatin silver print, with the 
photographers stamp. Small crease; FERGUSON, MICHAEL. Little Joe 
Superstar. Laguna Hills: 1998. First softcover printing, inscribed to Sylvia Miles 
by Dallesandro and Ferguson. Softcover. Light wear; and YACOWAR, 
MAURICE. The films of Paul Morrissey. Cambridge: Cambridge U.P., 
1993. First softcover printing, inscribed to Sylvia Miles by Morrissey “For 
Sylvia, my Favorite Star and Best Actress...” First softcover printing. Light wear. 
 
An interesting associational group pertaining to Andy Warhol’s Heat, one 
of the best known of Morrissey’s films produced under the aegis of Warhol. 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$200-300

165 
WARHOL, ANDY 
Andy Warhol’s Exposures. New York: Andy Warhol/Grosset & Dunlap, 
[1979]. Stated first printing, inscribed by Warhol To Sylvia Miles/love/Andy 
with an initialled drawing of a heart, additionally signed by Warhol on the 
dust jacket. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 11 1/8 x 9 1/4 inches  
(28 x 23 cm); 256 pp. Light wear to jacket, signature to jacket lightly 
smudged as usual, otherwise a fine copy. 
 
Sylvia Miles’s doubly signed copy of Warhol’s Exposures. Miles is depicted 
on page 175, in a chapter about her and Monique Van Dooren. Warhol 
writes of Miles: “Sylvia lives on the West Side in a beige brick high-rise 
with lots of doormen and closed circuit TV. She has a studio apartment 
with a view of Central Park. [She] has a couple of zebra skin rugs and lots 
of photographs of her with famous men. Sylvia and Tennessee. Sylvia and 
Rex Reed. Sylvia and Jacques Bellini. There’s always a pile of scripts on the 
floor next to the rocking chair.” He continues, “Sylvia’s best friends are her 
boyfriends. They’re always handsome, young, and unemployed.  
They follow her. Sylvia doesn’t follow anyone.” 
C Estate of Sylvia Miles 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 168
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172 
[CIVIL WAR - AFRICAN AMERICAN REGIMENTS] 
THOMAS, LORENZO. Letter signed to Governor Sprague of  
Rhode Island welcoming the Service of an African American  
Regiment. Washington: 15 January 1863. One page letter on the 
stationery of the “War Department/Adjutant General’s Office/Washington” 
in a secretarial hand and signed in ink “L. Thomas” by Lorenzo Thomas, 
Adjutant General, the letter addressed to “His Excellency Wm.  
[William] Sprague/Governor of Rhode Island/Providence, R.I.”  
Visible area 9 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (24 x 19 cm); matted and framed. 
Usual folds, handling creases and light thumbsoiling, a thin strip  
of the head of the verso of letter affixed to mat with old tape,  
two short tears at lower right are repaired with tape to the verso,  
one just touching the final “l” in General. 
 
Provenance: A note on the frame verso dated 1970 gifts the letter to 
Judge Edelstein from David Wagstaff, Jr. and reports that the letter 
was part of the collection of his father of the same name, whose 
collection was mostly donated to West Point. 
 
A poignant brief letter to the Governor of Rhode Island on behalf 
of President Lincoln: “I am instructed to say that the President will 
accept into the Service of the United States an Infantry regiment of 
volunteers of African descent, if offered by your State, and organized 
according to the rules and regulations of the service.” Penned the 
same month that emancipation was put into effect, the letter is  
testament to Lincoln’s commitment to equality in the military.  
Governor Sprague, the youngest state governor when elected at 29, 
was an ardent supporter of Lincoln and it is recorded that  
Rhode Island provided approximately 1,837 African American  
volunteers into service. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$300-500 
See Illustration

173 
DARROW, CLARENCE 
The Story of My Life. New York and London: Charles Scribner’s 
Sons, 1932. First edition. Publisher’s tan cloth, dark green covers. 
Copy 160 of an edition of 294, signed by Darrow. 9 3/8 x 6 1/4 inches 
(24 x 16 cm); xvi, 465, [1] pp., color frontispiece. Corners rubbed, 
spine toned, some soiling to covers. Bookplate of Benjamin Bakewell. 
 
The autobiography of the great criminal defense lawyer,  
who defended Eugene Debs, Leopold and Loeb and  
John T. Scopes in the infamous “monkey” trial. 
C  
$500-800

174 
DELACROIX, EUGÈNE 
Autograph letter signed. Recipient unidentified, letter dated  
21 December (no year). Single page, eight lines of text in black ink 
plus felicitations, etc. 8 1/8 x 5 1/8 inches (21 x 13.5 cm).  
Some lightstain. Framed with a portrait of Delacroix. 
 
Delacroix responds to an invitation from a woman friend. 
C Estate of Alfred F. Hubay 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

169

169 
[PORGY AND BESS] 
VERTES, MAURICE. [Ruby Elzy as Serena in “Porgy and Bess”].  
Drawing in pencil, signed and with a presentation in the hand of the artist 
“À Miss Elizabeth Meyer.” Additionally signed in pencil by George  
Gershwin, with a four-bar quotation from “My Man’s Gone Now”  
(Serena’s lament, and Elzy’s great role in that opera) and DuBose Heyward, 
dated September 8, 1935. 10 3/4 x 6 3/4 (27.5 x 17 cm); pencil on thin 
tissue paper. A small restored tear just over the Vertes presentation,  
minor soiling, overall in attractive condition. 
 
A superb presentation, combining a fine drawing of Ruby Elzy in  
“Porgy and Bess” with the autographs of the composer and the lyricist 
of that opera. Elzy was an acclaimed African-American operatic soprano, 
who played Serena in the original production some 800 times, before her 
tragically young death (at the age of 35, following an operation to remove 
a benign tumor), shortly before she would have played in the starring role 
of Aida. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

170 
HOLIDAY, BILLIE 
Leaf from an autograph album, with the autographs in pencil of Billie 
Holiday [Eleonora Fagan] and members of the Count Basie Orchestra. 
Single leaf, 6 x 4 1/2 inches (15 x 11.5 cm), signed by Billie Holiday and 
members of the Count Basie Orchestra, likely 1937, each musician  
including his instrument by his signature: Dan Minor-trombone;  
Ed Lewis-trumpet; George Hunt-trombone; Earle Warren-alto sax (signed 
in ink); Buck Clayton-trumpet and Herschel Evans-tenor sax. The verso is 
signed by Jerry Jerome, Vernon Brown and Ziggy Elman, all likely with 
the Benny Goodman Orchestra at that time. About fine, encapsulated by 
PSA/DNA, with their certification label. 
C  
$500-800 
 
 

General Autographs
171 
AUDUBON, JOHN JAMES 
Autograph letter signed. To Thomas Allis, Friends Retreat, Yorkshire, dated 
London, July 29, 1831. Single page on folded notepaper, twelve lines of text 
(plus salutation and felicitation) in brown ink, address panel on verso of the 
last leaf. 9 3/4 x 8 inches (25 x 20 cm). First leaf a tad lightstained from an earlier 
framing, the verso of the terminal leaf rather browned, with notes of an or-
nithological nature in pencil next to the address panel (possibly by Allis?). 
Usual folds, with minor separations on the blank leaf; framed with a portrait. 
 
“I give this to my friend Mr. Robt Havell the Engraver with the view to 
introduce him to you—he visits York for the purpose of shewing his works 
and mine at the meeting of Naturalists in September and I will be thankful 
to you for any advice or introductions you care to give him. He will tell you 
of our sailing for America. I shall not forget the Bird you want be assured...” 
 
Thomas Allis was a well-regarded Yorkshire natural historian specializing 
in osteology, the author of several papers on avian anatomy; in the text 
for plate 306 of the Birds, Audubon notes that the bones of a female 
great northern diver (i.e., the loon) had been presented to Allis, quite 
possibly the specimen that is promised here. This letter, written during his 
1830 trip to England with his wife, is remarkable for its mention of Robert 
Havell, Audubon’s engraver, and for its brief glimpse into the promotional 
efforts that he and Havell undertook to ensure the success of the work. Audubon 
met with a level of recognition (even adulation) in England that had utterly 
eluded him in America, where he had antagonized the Philadelphia 
establishment (crucial for the support of any major American publishing 
project), including such giants as Titian Peale, the engraver Alexander 
Lawson, and George Ord (the friend and backer of the ornithologist 
Alexander Wilson). Ord in particular became a lifelong opponent;  
he blocked Audubon’s efforts to approach Philadelphia engravers about 
his projected ornithological work, and it was this rejection that led to 
Audubon’s English journeys and to his fruitful association with Havell. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration

171

172 174
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175 177
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175 
EINSTEIN, ALBERT 
Photograph signed on the mount in brown ink below the image  
“Albert Einstein/Berlin. September 1927.” Toned gelatin silver print,  
8 3/4 x 6 5/8 inches (222 x 170 mm) on original card mount 11 3/4 x  
8 1/8 inches (295 x 207 mm), inscribed as noted on lower margin.  
Slight oxidation to edges of the print, some minor soiling to verso,  
in all a very fine image. 
 
Einstein is photographed facing left, his pipe in his hand. The mount is 
signed with Einstein’s full signature, place and date, but the photograph 
is unsigned by the artist. In 1927, Einstein was at the height of his powers. 
He had been elected a corresponding member of the Bavarian Academy 
of Sciences in February, and the month after he signed this image he 
would attend the fifth Solvay International Conference on Electrons and 
Photons in Brussels in October, where he would famously debate with 
Niels Bohr against the latter’s formulation (created with Heisenberg and 
Pauli) of the Copenhagen interpretation of quantum mechanics. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration Following Page

176 
[EINSTEIN, ALBERT] 
STEIN, FRED. Albert Einstein, Princeton, 1946. Gelatin silver print,  
printed 1994, 13 x 10 inches (33 x 25.5 cm) sight, titled and numbered on 
mat, verso also numbered (112 from the edition of 450), signed by  
Peter Stein on verso of print with the Estate stamps. Fine, framed. 
C  
$300-500

177 
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D. 
Crusade in Europe. New York: Doubleday, 1948. First edition, one of 1426 
copies, this number 310, signed by Eisenhower on the inserted D-Day Order 
as issued, this copy additionally warmly inscribed (as “Ike Eisenhower”) on 
the limitation leaf to Arthur [Hays] Sulzberger “with lasting admiration and 
warm regards from his devoted friend.” Original wheat cloth, with slipcase 
and mylar jacket, apparently original. 9 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (24 x 16 cm); 
xvi, 559, [1] pp., color maps and plates throughout. Minor defects to the 
stamping of the spine (apparently as issued), but a fine, fresh copy,  
with some minimal fading and rubbing to the box. 
 
An exceptional presentation copy of the deluxe issue of Eisenhower’s 
classic account of his experiences during the years of WWII, addressed to 
the publisher of the New York Times from 1935 to 1961. Sulzberger was 
the central figure in American newspaper publishing over that period, and 
the Times would go on to endorse Eisenhower during his two Presidential 
campaigns. Presentation copies of the deluxe issue are quite rare, and we 
note a mere handful thus. These include the Margaret Hayes copy, sold 
2016; that inscribed to Clement and Anne Attlee, sold in 2015; the Sir 
Hastings (“Pug”) Ismay copy, sold 2014; the Clifford Roberts copy, sold 
2009; and the Averill Harriman copy, sold 1997. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration Following Page

178 
EISENHOWER, DWIGHT D. 
The White House Years. Mandate for Change 1953-1956; Together with 
The White House Years. Waging Peace 1956-1961. New York: Doubleday 
and Company, 1963-5. The first work copy 255 from the edition of 1500 
copies, signed by Eisenhower as issued and warmly inscribed to Arthur 
Hays Sulzberger on the limitation leaf (“with the affectionate regard of his 
old friend”); the second also copy 255 from the edition of 1500 copies, 
signed by Eisenhower as issued and similarly inscribed to Arthur Hays Sulzberger 
(“with the warm regards of his devoted friend”), both inscriptions dated 
with the respective year of publication. Two volumes, publisher’s tan  
buckram and slipcases. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm); xx, 650 pp.; xxiv, 
741 pp.; maps and plates. Small loss to the head of the acetate jacket of 
the second volume, but in all fine copies in the original acetate jackets. 
 
Two exceptional presentation copies from Eisenhower to the erstwhile 
publisher of the New York Times, who had retired from that role in 1961. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

179 
HOOVER, J. EDGAR 
Group of seven typed letters signed. To David N. Edelstein, dated 
January 10, 1949-April 4, 1969, signed “Edgar,” all single page 
on Federal Bureau of Investigation stationery. Generally fine condition. 
 
These letters were written to David N. Edelstein, and begin while 
the recipient was the Assistant Attorney General in the Customs 
Division of the Department of Justice, New York. The first letter 
offers passes to view Truman’s Inauguration Parade from the FBI  
offices. The second congratulates Edelstein on his judgeship, and 
the third offers a seat on stage at the FBI National Academy graduation 
ceremonies in November 1951. The others are largely social  
responses to birthday wishes, etc. David Norton Edelstein,  
the recipient, was a United States District Judge of the United 
States District Court for the Southern District of New York, who 
received a recess appointment from President Harry S. Truman on 
November 1, 1951. At his death in 2000 he was the last federal 
judge continuing in active service to be appointed by Truman. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$200-300

180 
[JOHNSON, LYNDON BAINES; RALPH ELLISON, ET AL.] 
[Spine title:] Lyndon Baines Johnson Testimonial. New York:  
13 January 1969 [date from limitation leaf at front] but likely assembled 
in 1973. An assembled album of approximately twenty-one finely 
printed testimonials about Johnson, all but two signed by their 
authors and most with a letter or note inserted from the writer to 
Marian S. Heiskell dated 1973 acknowledging her request for the 
testimonials. A limitation leaf at front gives only the place and date 
listed above and numbers this copy 255 from an unstated limited edition. 
Contemporary blue morocco backed cloth by James MacDonald, 
housed in chemise and slipcase. 15 x 10 inches (38 x 24.5).  
The first text leaf slightly dust soiled and with a few stray marks, 
stain to Bundy leaf below letter, some very light other thumbsoiling. 
 
A unique assembly of letters sent to Marian Heiskell by government 
and non-government notables requesting them to sign testimonials 
about Lyndon Johnson. Includes: Ralph Ellison, Laurance Rockefeller, 
Henry Ford III, Nelson Rockefeller, George Meaney, Michael DeBakey, 
Carl Stokes, McGeorge Bundy, Tom C. Clark, etc. Of interest is a typed 
note from author Ralph Ellison and a signed statement from Robert 
McNamara that precedes his signed testimonial, this also paired 
with a note from McNamara in the margin of Heiskell’s original letter. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$400-600

181 
KENNEDY, JOHN FITZGERALD 
Appointment, signed. Washington: 19 December 1961. Printed 
document on vellum with waifer Great Seal, appointment of Marian 
Dryfoos Sulzberger to the Outdoor Recreation Resources Review 
Commission accomplished in manuscript; signed by Kennedy as 
President and countersigned by Dean Rusk as Secretary of State. 
19 x 22 3/4 inches (48 x 58 cm). Some smudging to signature,  
laid down to mount, overmat affixed to document. Framed. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$1,000-1,500

182 
KENNEDY, JOHN FITZGERALD 
Why England Slept. New York: Winfred Funk, 1961. Re-issue  
edition, inscribed by Kennedy “For Frank King/Best Wishes/ 
John Kennedy.” Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/2 inches  
(20.5 x 13 cm); 252 pp. Cloth lightly faded, jacket with light  
thumbsoiling to white areas, light chips to corners and spine tips 
and small abrasions to spine. 
 
Inscribed for Frank King, father of Ann King, governess to the older 
children of Robert Kennedy from 1961-63. A letter of provenance 
available on request. The book accompanied by a recent letter of 
authenticity from Lion Heart Autographs, New York. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page 182
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186

183 
KENNEDY, ROBERT F. 
The Enemy Within. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1960. Inscribed 
“For Ann King/With appreciation and best wishes/Robert Kennedy”, 
stated first edition with “A-K” code to copyright. Publisher’s olive 
cloth lettered in gilt, in original pictorial dust jacket with $3.95 
price present and “0260” code to flap. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches  
(21.5 x 14 cm); 211 pp., photographic plates. Upper cover slightly 
bowed and light fading to cloth extremities, jacket with a few 
chips at spine tips, toning to white areas of jacket and a slight 
discolor along foot of rear panel. 
 
An inscribed copy of Robert Kennedy’s first book, an inquiry into 
union corruption with a focus on Jimmy Hoffa and organized crime. 
C  
$800-1,200

184 
KENNEDY, ROBERT F. 
Just Friends and Brave Enemies. New York: Harper & Row, 1962. 
Inscribed “For Ann King/With gratitude/and warmest regards/
Robert Kennedy.” Stated first edition with “F-M” code to copyright. 
Publisher’s black cloth with facsimile signature in gilt to the upper 
cover, in original pictorial dust jacket with $3.95 price present and 
“0862” code to flap. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 14 cm); 
211 pp., photographic plates. Minor shelfwear to jacket edges, 
laid in is a fragment of a 1960 box label addressed to Robert 
Kennedy from John Kennedy with printed signature. 
 
This work chronicles Robert Kennedy’s 1962 good-will trip around 
the world while he was serving as Attorney General during the 
presidency of his brother. The cover photograph depicts Kennedy 
before addressing a crowd in Berlin. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

185 
[LINCOLN, ABRAHAM] 
Petition, dated July 26th, 1864. Addressed to Edward M. 
Stanton, as Secretary of War, signed by J.M. Francis of Hudson 
County, New Jersey, requesting the appointment of Edward Z. 
Laurence as Commissar of Subsistance [sic] in the Volunteer  
Army of the United States; endorsed by Abraham Lincoln  
“Let the appointment/be made, if his service/can be made 
useful/A Lincoln/Aug. 17 1864” in black ink. 12 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches 
(32 x 20 cm), two leaves on ruled paper, the petition occupying a 
single page, written in a formal hand, with multiple endorsements 
on the recto and verso; Lincoln’s endorsement on the blank verso 
of the affixed sheet. Usual folds, some toning to the sheet with 
Lincoln’s endorsement, several small faint stains on the sheet with 
the Lincoln endorsement, the signature strong but with some 
minor smudging to the body of the text,. 
 
Laurence, at the time of the petition, was acting as a clerk to 
Captain George H. Weir of the Third Brigade, first Division, Fifth 
Corps, in the office of the Commissary of Subsistance. We find 
record of Laurence’s appointment as a Captain in the Commissary 
office in the 1865 Journal of the Executive Proceedings of the 
Senate, Volume 38, Issue 2, part 1, and he was listed as a casualty, 
mustered out (under the spelling Lawrence, but as a Captain and 
Brevet Major in the Commissary of Substance, so almost certainly 
the same) on October 26, 1865 in the Army Register. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

186 
LINDBERGH, CHARLES A. 
“We.” New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1927. Stated first edition, with  
a presentation under the frontispiece from Lindbergh to Henry Ford,  
“To Mr & Mrs. Henry Ford/Sincerely/Charles A. Lindbergh.” Publisher’s  
pictorial blue cloth gilt. 7 5/8 x 5 inches (22 x 13.5 cm); 318 pp., illustrated. 
Pale dampstain in the upper margin of the final third of the book. 
 
Lindbergh and Ford were long-time friends, and Ford took a spin in the Spirit 
of St. Louis the year this book, an account of Lindbergh’s flying career and of 
his epochal transatlantic flight, was published. 
 
This remarkable association copy is reputed to originate from the estate of 
Francis B. Imoberstag née Bryant, a niece of Clara Ford. The Imoberstags 
lived not far from Fair Lane, Henry and Clara’s home on the Rouge River 
estate. A letter of provenance is available on request. The book accompanied 
by a recent letter of authenticity from Lion Heart Autographs, New York. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

187 
MARKHAM, KYRA 
An extensive file of correspondence. Includes letters from Ananda  
Coomaraswamy (including a five-page manuscript); Wharton Esherick;  
Lynd Ward; Carl van Doren; Vihjalmur Stefansson; Edward G. Robinson;  
Kenneth Roberts; H. L. Mencken; John Taylor Arms; Lionel Barrymore; etc. 
etc. Also included are two of Markham’s plays, some photographs, drawings 
(perhaps in Markham’s hand), and a large mass of other correspondence, 
many hundreds of sheets in all. Generally good condition, but not in archival order. 
 
Kyra Markham was well-known as an printmaker, artist, playwright and actress. 
While this appears to be far from a complete archive (there is no material here 
from the period in which she lived with Theodore Dreiser, for example), there 
is much here of substantial interest. 
C  
$700-1,000

188 
MAUPASSANT, GUY DE 
Autograph letter signed. Recipient unidentified and letter undated. Single 
page on folded notepaper, nine lines of text in black ink plus felicitations etc. 
6 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches (16.5 x 12.5 cm). Framed with a photograph of Maupassant. 
With Charles Hamilton, his certificate and seal on the verso of the frame. 
Maupassant begs off a planned trip because of a headache and fatigue.  
(“je me sens trop migraineux pour faire une excursion demain”). 
C  
$800-1,200

189 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
An interesting correspondence pertaining to the Honorable T.M. Buffington, 
Principal Chief of the Cherokee Nation, including one document signed by 
Theodore Roosevelt as President. The correspondence pertains to a suit bought 
by the Cherokee Nation against the Secretary of the Interior in the Supreme Court 
requesting an injunction to restrain the Secretary from issuing oil leases on the 
public domain of the Cherokee Nation in 1902-3. It consists of a printed cover 
letter on “Executive Office Cherokee Nation” stationery stamped in blind with the 
seal of the Cherokee Nation, transmitting an act (not present) of the National 
Council of the Cherokee Nation for presidential approval, signed by T.M. Buffington, 
the Principal Chief of the Cherokee Nation, submitted to Theodore Roosevelt for 
approval on December 6, 1902 from Tallequah I[ndian]. T[erritory]. (now Oklahoma). 
On February 28, 1903, Roosevelt had the document marked “Disapproved,” 
and signed the rejection. Included with this is the original paper wrapper (this appears 
to have served as an envelope) with dated stamps of the Department of the Interior, 
the Indian Office, and other entities. Also included is a typed letter (signed by 
J. W. Zevely, Acting Inspector) of the Department of the Interior United States 
Indian Inspector for Indian Territory; this accompanied the disallowed “Act making 
an appropriation to reimburse the Principal Chief for money paid by him as costs in 
an injunction suit against the Secretary of the Interior...” and explains that the 
reason for the Presidential disapproval was that the amount requested for reimbursement 
was excessive, and states that the adjusted amount should be itemized. Finally, 
there is a two-page autograph letter dated November 2, 1903, addressed by 
Buffington to the [Cherokee] National Council detailing the personal expenses 
he had incurred pertaining to the suit, presumably as advised by the Acting 
Inspector in the preceding letter. Tear to the upper fold of the first document 
extending in from the margin, some minor wear and soiling overall. 

Thomas Mitchell Buffington (born 1855) served as Principal 
Chief of the Cherokee from 1891 to 1903. These letters 
were written during difficult times for the Cherokee, as their 
Nation was dissolving. The U.S. Government was in the 
process of incorporating the lands of the Indian Territory 
that were under Cherokee governance into the new state of 
Oklahoma. The correspondence offers a fascinating insight 
into the troubled relations between the Federal and Tribal 
governments during this period. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

189
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190 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Group of approximately fourteen signed or inscribed volumes. Various 
sizes, dates and publishers including: Portrait of Myself, signed by Margaret 
Bourke-White; Moshe Dayan Story of my Life, signed by Dayan; Theodor 
White The Making of the President 1968, inscribed by White; Peter Wryden 
Bay of Pigs, with a presentation note by Wryden; and others similar.  
Some jacket wear. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$200-300

191 
[SUPREME COURT] 
Group of signed letters by Supreme Court Justices Ruth Bader Ginsburg, 
Sonia Sotomayor, and Sandra Day O’Connor. Including: Approximately  
6 typed or autograph letters signed by Ginsberg plus one signed  
photograph. The earliest dated 1995, the latest 2010. Faded, tear to  
photograph; approximately 6 typed or autograph letters signed by Sotomayor. 
The earliest 1998, the latest 2010. Pale stain to upper margin of one letter, 
else fine; and 2 typed letters signed by O’Connor. Both 1999. Fine. 
 
A fine group of letters from three female Supreme Court Justices. The letters 
from Ruth Bader Ginsberg are accompanied by a signed copy of her remarks 
for the Federal Bar Council Dinner (1999), and a signed copy of her remarks 
delivered at UCLA on Chief Justice Rehnquist’s passing and Justice O’Connor’s 
retirement (2006). The lot approximately 14 letters with accompanying materials. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

192 
[SUPREME COURT] 
Presentation group photograph of the 1966 Supreme Court. Bears a gift 
inscription by Supreme Court Justice Tom Clark and his wife Mary to Florence 
and [Judge] David [Edelstein]. Mounted chromogenic print by the National 
Geographic Society, signed below the image by all the members of the 1966 
Warren Court: Earl Warren, Hugo Black, William O. Douglas, Tom C. Clark, 
John M. Harlan II, William J. Brennan, Potter Stewart, Byron White, and 
Abe Fortas. Some fading to a few signatures, but overall in good condition. 
Framed; Together with a group photograph of the late 1949-late 1954 
Supreme Court. Mounted gelatin silver print by Bachrach signed below the 
image by all the members of the Vinson Court of the period: Fred M. Vinson, 
Earl Warren, Hugo Black, Stanley Forman Reed, Tom C. Clark, Felix Frankfurter, 
Sherman Minton, Harold Hitz Burton and Robert H. Jackson. Very faint stain in 
lower margin. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

193 
TOUSSAINT L’OUVERTURE, PIERRE DOMINIQUE 
Letter signed “Toussaint Louverture”, as General in Chief of the Army of 
Santo Domingo, on his letterhead on laid paper with “Liberty” and “Equality” 
printed in the upper corners, single page in French, Saint-Domingue, dated 
29 Nivoise VI year six of the French Republic, (i.e. July 18, 1798). To Citizen 
Gassouville, brigadier General, Director of Artillery as San Domingo. In rough 
translation “Citizen Commandant, regarding the request which I have already 
made of you for twenty thousand cartridges, you will be good enough to add 
one hundred pigs of lead, one hundred muskets and their bayonets, and have 
them embarked with the briefest possible delay, on the ship of the State  
with five men to be sent marked with the highest priority, to Port de Paix. 
Salutations and Fraternity”, with footnote, “I have given orders to the captain 
of the ship to receive the said objects aboard and to transport them to  
Port de Paix.” 9 1/2 x 6 7/8 inches (24 x 17.5 cm); single leaf tipped to page 
in green cloth folder. Paper with pale spotting, small ink burn on the date, 
minor restoration just touching the footnote with partial loss of two letters. 
From the autograph collection of Dr. Max Thorek , with his bookplate with 
typed description. 
 
At the time that this letter was written, Louverture had recently signed a 
secret treaty, making alliance with England and the United States; the British 
would evacuate the island in October. Though Louverture would be betrayed 
and exiled in 1802, the movement that he had begun created a resistance 
campaign that would lead to a complete French withdrawal by 1803. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

191

192

193

194 
[TRUMAN, HARRY S.] 
A collection of correspondence and materials relating to President 
Harry S. Truman. Comprises a group of approximately 20 brief typed 
letters signed, retaining mailing envelopes, dating between May 18, 1954 
and May 22, 1972 (the last signature possibly in the hand of Rose A. Conway, 
Truman’s longtime administrative assistant; Lotos Club dinner menu for 
the November 14, 1957 State Dinner provided to Truman, the cover 
signed by Harry and Bess Truman, accompanied by a letter from Harry 
Truman regarding the dinner, and another letter (signature indistinct) 
pertaining to the event; four unsigned appreciation cards from the 
Trumans reciprocating holiday greetings; ten typed notes signed, 
signed cards, or autograph notes signed from Bess Truman (and 
one from Margaret Truman, and two from Rose Conway); two items 
relating to Truman Inauguration events, including an inauguration 
invitation in envelope; a small group of materials relating to the 
Truman Tribute Dinner given on his seventieth birthday; and several 
pieces of Truman ephemera. Fine condition. 
 
The recipient of these letters, David Edelstein, was an early supporter 
of Truman during his campaign for the Presidency, and remained 
cordially in contact with the President up until Truman’s death (and with 
Bess Truman afterwards). Edelstein was a United States District Judge 
of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, 
who received a recess appointment from President Harry S. Truman on 
November 1, 1951. At his death in 2000 he was the last federal judge 
continuing in active service to be appointed by Truman. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$2,000-3,000

195 
TRUMAN, HARRY 
Memoirs by... Year of Decisions. [WITH] Years of Trial and Hope. 
Garden City: Doubleday & Co., 1955-56. Book Club editions, inscribed 
in ink in the first volume, “To Hon David Edelstein/with kindest regards/
from/Harry Truman/New York City/3/3/56.” Two volumes, publisher’s 
black cloth in dust jackets. 8 1/8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); x, 596 pp.; 
xiv, 594 pp. Jackets worn. 
 
David Norton Edelstein, the recipient of these volumes, was a United 
States District Judge of the United States District Court for the Southern 
District of New York, who received a recess appointment from President 
Harry S. Truman on November 1, 1951. At his death in 2000 he was the 
last federal judge continuing in active service to be appointed by Truman. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

195 197

196 
TRUMAN, HARRY 
Mr. President. The first publication from the personal diaries, 
private letters, papers and revealing interviews of Harry S. Truman, 
Thirty-Second President of the United States of America. New York: 
Farrar, Straus and Young, 1952. Presentation copy, “To Hon David 
Edelstein with best/wishes and kindest regards/Harry S. Truman/
White House/May 10 1952.” Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket.  
11 x 7 7/8 inches (27.5 x 20 cm); viii, 253, [1] pp., plates. Several 
tears to jacket, in all a very good copy. 
 
Inscribed by Truman as President. David Norton Edelstein,  
the recipient of this copy, was a United States District Judge of 
the United States District Court for the Southern District of New 
York, who received a recess appointment from President Harry S. 
Truman on November 1, 1951. At his death in 2000 he was the last 
federal judge continuing in active service to be appointed  
by Truman. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$500-800

197 
[YACHTING] 
The racing flag of the Royal Yacht “Britannia.” Pieced wool 
bunting, with the Prince of Wales feathers on a blue and red 
ground, machine stitched. 50 3/4 x 71 1/2 inches (128 x 182 cm); 
fitted with a rope and toggle. Framed. From the Collection of 
the Duke and Duchess of Windsor, lot 356 (N.B. size misstated in 
catalogue), sold Sotheby’s February 20-28 1998. 
 
A remarkable and surpassingly rare royal memento of the legendary 
racing yacht Britannia, commissioned by Albert Edward, Prince of 
Wales (later Edward VII), the Duke of Windsor’s grandfather.  
Designed by George Lennox Watson, this exceptional vessel 
closely resembled the Valkyrie II, which had attempted to wrest the 
laurels from Vigilant in the 1893 America’s Cup. Unlike her sister 
yacht, which was destroyed in a mishap in 1894, the Britannia had 
a long and illustrious career, remaining in commission until 1935. 
She won an impressive total of 231 races, taking 129 flags in the 
process. Finally, at the dying request of George V, who had refitted 
her in 1920, she was stripped of spars and fittings and her hull was 
sunk off the Isle of Wight. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration
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198 
WINDSOR, EDWARD, DUKE OF 
A King’s Story. The Memoirs of the Duke of Windsor. New York: 
G.P. Putnams Sons, 1951. First American edition, one of 385 copies, 
signed “Edward” and numbered 7 from the edition; this copy with 
a tipped-in presentation on Edward’s notepaper, “To Margaret with 
best wishes”, signed and dated April 1951. Publisher’s red morocco 
gilt, with the three arms of Edward, as Prince, King and Duke,  
on the upper cover, moire silk endpapers. 9 1/4 x 6 inches  
(23.5 x 15 cm); xii, 435 pp. Front joint separated, some wear. 
Presentation copies of the book are comparatively uncommon. 
•  
$700-900

Churchilliana 
199 
CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir 
The Collected Works of Sir Winston Churchill. London: Library of 
Imperial History in association with the Hamlyn Publishing Group, 
1973-6. One of 3,000 sets of the Centenary edition. Thirty-eight 
volumes, full vellum gilt, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. 9 1/8 x 
5 7/8 inches (23.5 x 14.5 cm); various paginations. A very attractive 
set, apparently unopened and untouched, in fresh condition. 
A remarkable publishing achievement, which made the entirety of 
Churchill’s literary output readily available for the first time. 
C  
$3,500-5,500 
See Illustration

200 
CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir 
The Second World War. London, Toronto, etc: Cassell & Co.,  
1948-1954. First English trade editions, with “First Published 
1948-[54]” on the copyright pages. Six volumes, three-quarters 
blue morocco gilt, the spines tooled and lettered in gilt with raised 
bands, cloth sides. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 (21 x 14 cm); various paginations. 
Spines somewhat sunned, volume V with a slight bump to the head 
of the spine. 
C The Estate of Rosa Strygler 
$600-900

201 
CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir 
Clipped signature. On a slip of ruled paper 1 1/2 x 3 1/2 inches 
(3.5 x 9 cm). Framed with a portrait photograph. 
C  
$300-500

202 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
ROBERTS-JONES, IVOR (1913-1996) 
Sir Winston Churchill. Bronze maquette for the monument in 
Parliament Square, numbered 121 on the bronze base, cast at the 
Meridian Bronze Foundry (where the Parliament Square sculpture 
was also cast). Patinated mid-brown, 21 inches (51 cm) tall, standing 
on a square white stone base inscribed “Churchill”; 24 1/2 inches 
(62 cm) overall. With the original shipping crate. Fine condition. 
 
The maquette is a reduction of the large-scale sculpture of  
Sir Winston Churchill by Roberts-Jones, commissioned in 1971,  
that now stands in Parliament Square in London. The bronze  
was offered by The Library of Imperial History, publishers of  
The Collected Works of Sir Winston Churchill (1976-76), offered 
exclusively through December 1976, and was listed in the firm’s 
“Limited Edition Portfolio 1976/1977” for sale at £630. Although 
apparently conceived as an edition of 500, it seems likely that fewer 
than 200 examples were produced, based on the numbering of the 
examples that have been offered at auction. 
C  
$40,000-60,000 
See Illustration on Following Page

199

202
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203 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
An Arthur J Wilkinson, Royal Staffordshire Winston Churchill 
Toby Jug. England, circa 1941. Polychromed enameled pottery 
toby jug designed by Clarice Cliff, depicting Winston Churchill  
holding a ship and seated on a flag. The base inscription 
reads “AND MAY GOD DEFEND THE RIGHT ... GOING INTO 
ACTION.” Base stamped with Cliffs’ signature, Staffordshire 
markings and hand numbered “NO. 256”. 11 1/4 inches  
(29 cm) tall. Contact department for condition report. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

204 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
Group of items relating to Churchill’s State Funeral.  
Comprises two printed sheets of instructions for attendance at 
the state funeral church service for Sir Winston Churchill.  
London: circa 30 January 1965; and two batons, apparently 
carried during the funeral procession, one with a brass plaque 
to this effect. Small tear to the lower right corner of the sheet of 
General Instructions; the batons with a strip of old tape adhering. 
 
When Sir Winston Churchill died January 24, 1965, at the age 
of 90, the plans (apparently in gestation for over a decade)  
for a state funeral were implemented. There was an official  
lying-in-state at Westminster Hall; the funeral itself was held 
at St. Paul’s Cathedral, and Queen Elizabeth II broke royal 
tradition to attend this, a funeral of a commoner. The funeral 
was based on the 1852 funeral of the Duke of Wellington, 
where similar batons were carried (these had been used in 
seventeenth, eighteenth and early nineteenth century funerals, 
and were then frequently cast into the grave or vault of the 
deceased). Included in the lot is a later baton, carried during 
the Silver Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II on 7 June, 1977; and a 
photograph of Churchill at a naval event. 
C  
$800-1,200

208 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
A Burgess & Leigh Winston Churchill Monoglaze White Toby Jug. 
England, circa 1940. White monoglazed pottery toby jug depicting 
Churchill with a bull between his legs. The underside impressed  
“WE SHALL DEFEND EVERY VILLAGE, EVERY TOWN AND EVERY CITY” 
accompanied by factory stamping. 11 1/2 inches (29 cm) tall.  
Contact department for condition report. 
C  
$300-500

209 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
Copeland Spode Churchill Quote Pitcher. Circa 1941. Decorated  
with Churchill quotes, with stamped factory marks on underside.  
6 3/4 inches (17 cm) tall. Compare to Nebraska State Historical Society,  
inv. 7010-1275. Contact department for condition report. 
C  
$300-500

210 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
A Royal Doulton pottery figurine of Winston Churchill.  
England, circa 1985. Polychromed enameled pottery figurine designed 
by A. Hughes. Underside stamped with factory markings, 10 3/4 inches 
(27 cm) tall; Together with a monoglaze Bovey Pottery, Devon figure 
of Winston Churchill. The underside stamped with factory markings. 
This art deco figure known as “The Boss.” Contact department for 
condition report. 
C  
$300-500

203

205

205 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
Large group of Churchilliana including pottery jugs. Includes: Copeland 
Spode toby jug, 8 1/2 inches (22 cm) tall; Woods and Sons jug; Composition 
pottery jug (sold Sotheby’s New York, Sale 7151, June 26, 1998, lot 385); 
Kevin Fances “Naval Churchill” toby jug, No. 528/750 (sold Sotheby’s New York,  
Sale 7151, June 26, 1998, lot 389); Burleigh toby jug with inscription  
“WE SHALL DEFEND EVERY VILLAGE, EVERY TOWN AND EVERY CITY”; 
Signed Kersh of London portrait with gears; Victory Bell with Churchill/ 
Roosevelt/Stalin made from German aircraft aluminum; Churchill crown 
coin; miscellaneous silver plates, spoons, etc. Contact department for 
condition report, but sold as is. 
A fine, large lot of Churchilliana. 
C  
$600-900 
See Illustration

206 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
Group of Churchilliana. Including a Stuart England crystal pitcher etched 
with Churchill portrait and quote, 7 inches (18 cm) tall (sold Sotheby’s  
New York, Sale 7151, June 26, 1998, lot 387); Edinburgh crystal bell  
with portrait; monoglaze bust; bronze desk ornament; and bank with cigar 
with indistinct signature. Contact department for condition report but sold as is. 
C  
$500-800

207 
[CHURCHILL, WINSTON L.[EONARD] SPENCER, Sir] 
Group of approximately thirteen Winston Churchill pottery, porcelain 
and related items. Including a Ducal center decorated porcelain plate,  
11 inches (28 cm) diameter; hand numbered Spode porcelain plate;  
Sutherland cup and pottery saucer; Royal Doulton pottery saucer;  
Cooper Clayton pottery jug; Royal Winton pottery pitcher; Lord Nelson 
pottery plate; Royal Doulton pottery jug circa 1991; Two Wedgwood  
commemorative Black Jasperware trays; Royal Doulton pottery large toby jug; 
Fritz and Floyd pottery teapot; Royal Doulton “Man of The Year” pottery jug;  
Wedgwood portrait medallion on glass mug; and Churchill portrait on 
cookie tin. Contact department for condition report but the lot sold as is. 
A large group of Churchilliana. 
C  
$400-600

Space 
211 
[SPACE PHOTOGRAPHY] 
COLLINS, MICHAEL. Group of 10 small format photographs 
of the earth, moon and the landing module taken July 20, 1969 
during the Apollo 11 mission, with negatives. Each print  
3 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches (9 x 11.5 cm) or the reverse, on Kodak paper 
measuring 4 x 5 inches, the negatives 2 3/8 x 2 1/2 inches  
(60 x 63 mm) marked “Processed by Kodak.” One image with 
scattered staining, and another rather overexposed with a processor 
mark, minor handling marks to both images and negatives. 
 
The collection includes four images of earthrise above the 
lunar surface, one of the L.E.M. Eagle as seen from Columbia 
command module, one image of the moon, and four of the 
lunar surface. These vintage images taken during the Apollo 11 
mission are rare, and include a number of uncommon views taken 
by Collins from the Command Module Columbia. From the 
collection of Herbert R. Grossman, a Grumman Aircraft Engineering  
Corporation engineer and a member of the Lunar Module 
Systems Integration Department. From 1965-69 he was Chief 
Engineer for the module at the Kennedy Space Center, before 
becoming Chief Engineer at Grumman’s Calverton operation in 1972. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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212

214

212 
[SPACE-AUTOGRAPHS] 
The Home Planet, conceived and edited by Kevin W. Kelley for the Association of 
Space Explorers. Reading, MA & Moscow: Addison Wesley/Mir Publisher, [1988].  
First edition, with a tipped-in leaf containing approximately 38 original signatures of 
members of the Association of Space Explorers (mostly astronauts & cosmonauts, see note) 
signed at Sofia, Bulgaria, October 1988; the volume also inscribed in gold ink on frontispiece 
in 2007 by Rusty Schweickart. Publisher’s black cloth lettered in silver, in original pictorial 
dust jacket. 14 x 10 inches (36 x 25 cm); photographically illustrated, much text in English 
and Russian, with a foreword by Jacques-Yves Cousteau and preface by Russell Schweickart. 
Minor shelfwear to lower cloth edge and a few nicks to jacket including a short closed 
tear to the upper panel, the title page with some offset from the facing illustration, else fine. 
 
A finely illustrated volume enhanced by the inscription of Apollo IX astronaut Rusty 
Schweickart and the inserted leaf signed by Walt Cunningham; Taylor Wang; Scott Carpenter; 
Wubbo Ockels; Rusty Schweickart; Stuart Rosa; Sigmund Jahn; Svetlana Savitskaya;  
Rodolpho Neri; Bob Overmyer; John Bartoe; Aleksei Leonov; Donald Peterson;  
John Fabian; and others. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

213 
[ASTRONAUTS] 
COOPER, L. GORDON., Jr. Autograph inscription. On the luncheon menu for the event 
given by Robert F. Wagner, Mayor of New York for Cooper, James E. Webb  
(the administrator of Nasa) and the Mercury team, given May 22, 1963, reading,  
“Best regards/to Jonathan and Jeff/Gordon Cooper.” Also includes the telegrammed 
invitation to the Edelsteins from Richard C. Patterson, NYC Department of Public Events; 
Together with GLENN, JOHN. Two inscriptions on sheets of David N. Edelstein’s 
judicial stationery by John Glenn, Jr., one “Best regards/to you-/J. H. Glenn Jr”;  
the second “Best regards to Jeff”, similarly signed. All but the telegram (which is toned 
and has a small chip) in very good condition indeed. 
 
Cooper was launched into space on May 15, 1963, aboard the Faith 7 spacecraft, for 
what would prove to be the longest manned flight to date: he orbited the Earth 22 times 
and logged more time in space than all five previous Mercury astronauts combined, as 
well as achieving an altitude records. The mission was not without problems; the capsule 
had a power failure on the 19th orbit, and Cooper had to calculate the reentry procedures 
manually, managing to place the capsule’s landing point a mere four miles from the carrier 
U.S.S. Kearsage. 
 
David Norton Edelstein, the recipient of these three autographs, was a United States  
District Judge of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, 
who received a recess appointment from President Harry S. Truman on November 1, 1951.  
At his death in 2000 he was the last federal judge continuing in active service to be 
appointed by Truman. 
C Estate of Florence and Judge David Edelstein 
$200-300

 
Science 
214 
BOOLE, GEORGE 
An Investigation of the Laws of Thought, on which are Founded the Mathematical 
Theories of Logic and Probability. London: Macmillan & Co., 1854. First edition, later 
issue with Boole’s name on the spine, L2 & Q8 cancelled (as usual), the title leaf cancelled 
(with just the Macmillan imprint present), the errata bound after page iv, the note leaf 
pertaining to proposition II, p. 261 not noted. Original pebbled green cloth with blind 
rules, the Macmillan imprint on the spine, brown endpapers. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches  
(22.5 x 14 cm); [2]-(title, verso blank), vi (dedication and preface), [2] contents, errata leaf, 
424 pp. Generally a clean copy internally, neatly recased with spine laid down. 
 
A foundational treatise in mathematical theory and the first practical system of logic in 
algebraic form, Boole’s work was recognized as important in its own time, and has such 
universal application that it underlies the ubiquitous presence of computers in our own. 
The two-valued algebra that Boole explored in this work is critical to computer technology. 
In his famous master’s thesis at M.I.T in 1937, C. E. Shannon recognized that the true/
false values in Boole’s notation are equivalent to the two possible states of an electrical 
circuit, i.e. open and closed. This realization led almost directly to the modern era of 
computers; the ability of switching circuits to conduct logical operations is the foundation 
of all digital computing. Norman 266; Hook & Norman Origins of Cyberspace 224. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

215 
CARNAP, RUDOLF 
Abriss der Logistik, mit besonderer Berucksichtigung der Relationstheorie und ihrer 
Anwendungen. Vienna: Julius Springer, 1929. First edition. Contemporary half black cloth 
over marbled boards. 8 5/8 x 5 5/8 inches; vi, 114 pp., interleaved with blank lined paper. 
Extremities worn particularly at spine ends, slightly cocked, contemporary manuscript pencil 
notes throughout the text (not on the interleaves) in a careful hand. 
 
First edition of one of very first textbooks in modern logic by the influential German philosopher 
and member of the Vienna Circle, which endeavored to make the system of logic from  
Russell and Whitehead’s Principia Mathematica accessible to a broader audience. 
C  
$200-300

216 
DARWIN, CHARLES ROBERT 
Di Opshàtamung fun menshen un der opòklayb beshaykhes tsu geshlekhòt.  
[Yiddish translation by Y.A. Merison of: The Descent of Man, and selection in relation to sex.] 
New York: Max N. Maisel, 1921. First edition in Yiddish. Three volumes, original blue  
pebble-grain cloth, covers blocked in blind, spines lettered in black. 8 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches 
(21.5 x 145 cm); [iv], 364 pp.; 368 pp.; 312 pp.; text in Yiddish, portrait frontispiece of the  
author in first volume, diagrams in text. Spines a little toned, light wear, small loss to spine of 
volume II, front hinge of volume I almost separated at the front endpaper, first three leaves 
of the first volume a little stained at the foot. Ownership stamp of J. Hoffman of Calgary on the 
first two leaves of each volume. 
 
This unusual edition of Darwin’s works is the only one to appear in Yiddish. It includes an 
essay by Arthur S. Thomson on Darwinism, at the beginning of volume 1. It is lacking from 
many major institutional collections. Freeman 1138, mis-stating the publisher as Meisel. 
C  
$800-1,200

217 
[MEDICAL BOOKS] 
Group of titles on medicine, science, and related topics. Comprising: DORSEY, JOHN SYNG. 
Elements of Surgery for the Use of Students. Philadelphia: E. & R. Parker & Benjamin 
Warner, 1818. Two volumes. Full 19th-century calf, gilt morocco spine labels. Plates.  
Generally worn, occasional staining and foxing, one or two signatures loose. [Garrison-Morton 5585: 
“The first systematic treatise on surgery written by an American”; Austin 678]; BAILLIE, MATTHEW. 
The Morbid Anatomy of Some of the Most Important Parts of the Human Body. Albany: 
Barber & Southwick for Thomas Spencer, 1795. First American edition. Full 19th-century calf,  
gilt morocco spine label. Worn, loss to front free endpaper, contemporary ownership inscription. 
[Garrison-Morton 2281: “The first systematic text-book of morbid anatomy”; Austin 95]; 
REESE, DAVID M. Observations on the Epidemic of 1819, as it prevailed in a part of the 
city of Baltimore. Baltimore: By the Author, 1819. First edition. Full 19th-century calf.  
Worn, joints cracked, foxed. [Sabin 68658]; HILDENBRAND, J. VAL. DE. A Treatise on the  
Nature, Cause, and Treatment of Contagious Typhus. New York: Elam Bliss and Philadelphia: 
John Grigg, 1829. First American edition. Full 19th-century calf, gilt morocco spine label. 
Worn, foxed, contemporary ownership inscription. [Garrison-Morton: “A classical description 
of typhus”; Osler 2966]; BECLARD, P. A. Pathological Anatomy. The Last Course of  
Xavier Bichat... Philadelphia: John Grigg, 1827. First edition. Contemporary drab paper 
boards, cloth spine with printed paper spine label. Worn and spotted, contemporary  
ownership inscription; RUSH, JAMES. The Philosophy of the Human Voice... Philadelphia: 
Grigg & Elliott, 1833. Second edition. Full 19th-century calf, gilt morocco spine label. Ads. 
Generally worn and scraped, foxed, contemporary ownership inscriptions. [Hale, pp. 234-235]. 
Together with other volumes on similar topics. 
Sold as is, not subject to return. The lot approximately twenty-five volumes. (25) 
C  
$400-600

218 
[RAILWAYS] 
Group of approximately 40 large-format vintage 
gelatin silver prints of steam engines, likely 1920s.  
Most approximately 12 x 23 1/2 inches (305 x 600 mm), 
flush mounted to thin card. Some toning, edge 
defects etc., but very attractive, framed. 
 
The images include locomotives for both industry 
and transportation. These may have been part 
of an industrial archive, as the size far exceeds 
that which one would expect from the images of 
a railway enthusiast, and all the engines bear the 
plaque of the American Locomotive Company, the 
largest manufacturer of the day, which speaks to 
this likelihood. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

219 
RICARDO, DAVID 
On Principles of Political Economy, and Taxation. 
London: John Murray, 1821. Third edition. Full calf, 
the spine in six compartments separated by five 
raised bands, gilt morocco lettering pieces in two, 
all edges speckled. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches; xii, 538 pp.  
Rubbing to joints and extremities, one or two 
scrapes to boards, this copy without the half-title, 
scattered foxing, bookplate and booksellers ticket 
to front pastedown. 
 
The third and best edition of first systematic and 
scientific approach to economics, the last with 
Ricardo’s corrections and additions, the most  
significant being a new chapter on machinery. 
Kress B7029; Goldsmith 21734; Printing and the 
Mind of Man 277. 
C  
$400-600

220 
RUTHERFORD, E[RNEST]. 
Radioactive Substances and their Radiations. 
Cambridge: University Press, 1913. First edition. 
Publisher’s green cloth, gilt-lettered spine.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); vii, [1],  
699 pp.; in-text illustrations and charts, half-title.  
Extremities bumped, light foxing to endpapers. 
 
Lord Rutherford was an important figure in the 
vanguard of the study of nuclear physics. He discovered  
the structure of the atom and was the first scientist 
to split the atom; this book quite possibly contains 
the first mention of the word “nucleus” in reference 
to the center of the atom. Rutherford’s last great work. 
C  
$200-300

218



DOYLE  •  NOVEMBER 12, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM54 55

223

224 
REPTON, HUMPHRY. Observations on the Theory and 
Practice of Landscape Gardening... London: T. Bensley 
for J. Taylor, 1803. First edition. Modern full russet  
morocco, spine with raised bands outlined in gilt,  
cloth slipcase. 13 1/4 x 10 5/8 inches (34 x 27.5 cm); 
portrait frontispiece, [16] (including title, dedication and 
plate list), 222, [2] pp., with 26 plates (twelve of which are 
hand-colored aquatints), with all the movable overslips.  
Frontispiece slightly foxed, offsetting from the plates, 
several leaves at end lightly damp-stained. 
 
One of the finest color-plate books of the period, 
remarkable for the “before and after” movable plates,  
a feature taken from Repton’s famous “Red Books.”  
The text and plates are on paper watermarked 1801. 
C  
$2,500-3,000 
See Illustration

225 
HOOKER, JOSEPH DALTON, Sir 
The Rhododendrons of Sikkim-Himalaya, being an 
account ... of the rhododendrons recently discovered 
in the mountains of Eastern Himalaya ... edited by Sir 
W. J. Hooker. London: Reeve, Benham, and Reeve, 
1849-51-51. Second edition of part I, first edition of 
parts II and III. Three-quarters dark olive morocco,  
cloth sides. 19 5/8 x 14 3/8 inches (50 x 36.5 cm);  
title with lithographic vignette, 14 pp. text, and 30 
very fine hand-colored lithographic plates each with 
accompanying text. Light wear to binding, the cloth at 
the corners lifting and with one corner starting to lift at 
the turn-in, still an attractive binding; the frontispiece 
loosening slightly at the gutter, the plates generally 
clean and sound. 
 
The result of an important English expedition that had 
strong political overtones (the maps from Hooker’s  
survey were invaluable to the British authorities), this is 
one of the finest works on the Rhododendron genus. 
Hooker was imprisoned at the outset in November 1849, 
having disobeyed the instructions of the authorities in 
Sikkim by crossing into Tibet. As the DNB states:  
“The British government secured [Hooker’s] release 
within weeks by threatening to invade Sikkim.  
 
The elderly raja was punished with the annexation of 
some of his land and the withdrawal of his British pension, 
a response that even some of the British thought excessive. 
Altogether Hooker collected about 7000 species in India 
and Nepal and on his return to England managed to 
secure another government grant while he classified and 
named them. The first publication was the Rhododendrons of 
the Sikkim-Himalaya (1849-51), edited by his father and 
illustrated by Walter Hood Fitch ... Hooker’s travels  
added twenty-five new rhododendrons to the fifty already  
known and the spectacular new species they introduced 
into Britain helped create a rhododendron craze among 
British gardeners.” Great Flower Books (1990) p. 58; 
Nissen BBI 911; Stafleu & Cowan 2969. 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

226 
MEEHAN, THOMAS 
The Native Flowers and Ferns of the United States in 
their Botanical, Horticultural, and Popular Aspects. 
Boston: L. Prang and Company, 1878. First edition.  
Two volumes. Later half morocco. 9 7/8 x 7 1/8 inches 
(25 x 18 cm); ix, 192; v, 200 pp.; 96 chromolithographed 
plates. Some wear. 
Volumes one and two only of four. Bennett, p. 75; 
McGrath, pp. 145-46; Taxonomic Literature 5783. 
C The Marian Sulzberger Heiskell and  
Andrew Heiskell Collection 
$250-350

221 
THOMSON, J[OSEPH]. J[OHN]. 
Notes on Recent Researches in Electricity and Magnetism.  
Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1893. First edition. Publisher’s burgundy cloth,  
gilt-lettered spine. 8 5/8 x 5 3/8 inches; xvi, 578, [2] pp.; in-text 
diagrams and illustrations, publisher’s advertisements.  
Extremities bumped, generally a bit rubbed and scuffed,  
ownership inscription to title page. 
 
Subtitle states “Intended as a sequel to Professor Clerk-Maxwell’s 
Treatise on Electricity and Magnetism,” and indeed this book is 
often referred to as the “third volume of Maxwell.”  
Thomson was awarded the Nobel Prize in Physics in 1906 for 
his discovery of the electron (1897) and his experiments on the 
conduction of electricity by gases. Norman 2:2075; PMM 386. 
C  
$200-300

 
Color Plate
222 
[ALKEN, HENRY] 
PASQUIN, PETER. Flowers from Nature. London: Thomas McLean, 1824.  
First edition. Publisher’s printed wrappers, all edges gilt,  
preserved in custom clamshell box. 9 3/4 x 13 1/4 inches  
(24.5 x 34 cm); 6 engraved plates with hand color.  
Backstrip renewed, offsetting, some thumbsoiling, but overall 
fine copy in original wrappers. 
Dixon 69 (without wrappers); Siltzer, p. 71. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$600-800

224

223 
HOOLA VAN NOOTEN, BERTHE. Fleurs, fruits et feuillages choisies 
de la flore et de la pomone de l’Ile de Java peints d’après nature. 
Brussels, Émile Tarnier, 1863. First edition. ?Publisher’s printed portfolio 
(or possibly a period case constructed using a livraison cover).  
23 1/4 x 17 5/8 inches (59 x 45 cm); 3 ff. (title, dedication and  
prefaratory leaves) 40 chromolithographed plates after the drawings  
of Van Nooten, some heightened with added color or gum arabic.  
The portfolio case stained at the foot, minute staining to the extreme 
lower margin of the first third of the work, some slight tissue adhesions 
noted to a couple of plates, other minor evidences of soil and wear,  
but in all a rather attractive copy of a distinctly scarce work,  
apparently untrimmed. 
 
An exceptionally fine series of plates of flowers and fruits, the latter including 
cacao, papaya, durian, mangosteen, cashew, sweetsop, banana, etc.  
Berthe Hoola van Nooten lived for some years in Galveston, Texas, until 
(after the death of her husband, which apparently resulted in personal 
insolvency) she moved to Java with her brother, a weathy merchant. 
“Van Nooten was clearly a more than competent artist, for the splendid 
tropical plants, with their lush foliage, vividly coloured flowers and exotic 
fruit, have been depicted with great skill. She managed to accentuate 
the splendour of each species by adopting a style that combined great 
precision and clarity with a touch of neo-Baroque exuberance, reveling 
in the rich forms and colours of the tropics. The reader’s eye is immediately  
captured by the dark leaves, shown furled or crumpled or partly nibbled 
away by insects, the delicately rendered details of the follicles and 
seeds, and the heavy clusters of flowers that cascade down the page. 
The excellent reproduction of the artist’s drawings in the form of  
chromolithographs lends a tactile quality to these striking images.” 
— Lucia Tongiorgi Tomasi, An Oak Spring Flora, 1997. Great Flower Books,  
p. 60; Nissen BBI 931; Stafleu & Cowan 3025. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration & Back Cover

225
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227

228

227 
ROBERTS, DAVID 
Picturesque Sketches in Spain taken during the 
years 1832 & 1833 by... London: Hodgson & Graves, 
1837. First edition. Publisher’s lettered moire cloth, 
later morocco spine, original coated yellow endpapers. 
21 1/2 x 14 1/2 inches (55 x 37 cm); lithographed title, 
dedication/plate list on a single leaf, 25 tinted lithographic  
plates printed by Hullmandel on thick paper after  
Roberts’s drawings, ad leaf. Wear and soiling to 
boards, neatly rebacked (now with light wear), blanks 
renewed, the final plate with a small marginal stain, 
scattered finger soil, toning and pale foxing, in all a 
respectable copy. With the bookplates of T.H. Guest 
and Ralph Roys. 
 
Roberts had an essentially Romantic bent as an artist, 
and these drawings (made before his election to the 
Royal Academy in 1841) are striking in the extreme. 
Abbey Travel 152: “Roberts’s first published set of views”; 
Hardie, p. 247. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

228 
WAWRA VON FERNSEE, HEINRICH 
Botanische ergebnisse der reise seiner majestat 
des Kaisers von Mexico Maximilian I. nach Brasilien 
(1859-60). Vienna: Carl Gerold’s Son, 1866. First edition. 
19th century buff boards, likely publisher’s, the upper 
cover with a mounted label (or ?parts wrapper cover) 
with the publication information, housed in a modern 
clamshell case. 19 1/8 x 13 3/4 inches (49 x 35 cm); 
half-title, title, xvi, 224, [4] pp., with 104 lithographed 
plates after Josef Seboth, 32 partially printed in color. 
Corners of binding bumped, joints rubbed but sound, 
internally some scattered foxing, but overall a clean copy. 
 
First edition of this important work on the flora of Brazil, 
which described many hitherto unrecorded species. 
Wawra, a ship’s surgeon, accompanied Maximilian I to 
Brazil in 1859-60; the plants were collected for the  
expedition by the botanist and royal gardener Franz Maly. 
Maximilian I was subsequently self-appointed as 
Emperor of Mexico (at the invitation of Napoleon III) 
between 1864 and 1866, but was deposed and  
executed by the forces of the Republic of Mexico. 
Borba de Moraes (1983) II, p.937; Nissen BBI 2112; 
Stafleu & Cowan 16844. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

229 
WILLIAMSON, THOMAS 
Oriental Field Sports; being a complete, detailed, 
and accurate description of the wild sports of the East... 
London: For Edward Orme, 1807. First edition.  
Two volumes in one. 19th-century half morocco over 
marbled boards. 12 5/8 x 9 3/8 inches (32 x 23.5 cm); 
xiv, [1], 306; [iv], 239, [11] pp.; additional engraved 
half-titles, 40 hand-colored aquatint plates by Howitt. 
Front cover detached, generally worn and rubbed, 
scattered staining and foxing throughout. 
 
One of the great color-plate books of the period, with 
a great deal of accurate natural history interspersed 
between the hunting anecdotes. Abbey Travel 427; 
Nissen ZBI 4416; Schwerdt II 297-298; Tooley 508. 
C  
$300-500

 

232
234

Book Bindings 
230 
[BOOK FORM OBJECTS] 
A group of book-form objects. Comprises 
two fine brass book display stands;  
ten tin book-form boxes, imprinted with 
The Island of Java, The Sandwich Islands and 
similar; two wood book-form objects; 
two ceramic book-form decanters; three 
small stone book-form bookends; and a 
pen case constructed from the spine of a book.  
Some wear. 
An interesting collection of biblia abiblia. 
C  
$200-300

231 
CARROLL, LEWIS [=DODGSON,  
CHARLES LUTWIDGE] 
Sylvie and Bruno [WITH] Sylvia and Bruno 
Concluded. London and New York:  
Macmillan and Co., 1889 and 1893.  
First editions. 2 vols. Full gilt-tooled red 
morocco, with figures from the book inset  
in Kelliegram style, gilt-tooled turn-ins,  
all edges gilt, by Bayntun, in cloth slipcase.  
7 x 4 3/4 inches (17.7 x 12 cm); xxiii, 400; 
xxxi, 423 pp.; frontispiece in each volume, 
in-text illustrations throughout, half-titles.  
Rebacked, extremities rubbed, offsetting 
from turn-ins to endpapers, booksellers 
tickets to rear pastedowns. 
 
Attractively bound by Bayntun (signed),  
with the original cloth panels and spines 
bound in. Illustrations by Harry Furniss. 
WM&G consider Sylvie and Bruno to be  
“the last considerable work issued by Dodgson” 
(p. 164). Williams, Madan & Green 217 and 250. 
C Property from the Estate of an  
Upper East Side Collector 
$300-500

232 
[DE SEGONZAC, DUNOYER] 
FARGUE, LÉON-PAUL. Côtes rôties 1928-1938.  
Paris: Textes Pretextes, 1949. One of 252 
total, of which this is copy 7 of 15 on Rives 
with two added suites of the plates: both 
before letters, one pochoir-colored and one 
uncolored suite, and with a suite of 3 etchings 
printed on Chine (one of which was not 
used for the book). Two volumes, bound by 
Legendre in plain crimson morocco, full tan 
leather doublures, moire silk free flyleaves,  
marbled endpapers, all edges rough gilt, 
original wrappers bound in; housed in 
matching slipcases and chemises.  
12 1/2 x 10 inches (32 x 25 cm); 184, vi pp., with 
two original engravings and 46 pochoir-colored  
plates (14 double-paged); the two suites in 
color and black, with the three original  
engravings on China. Slipcases and chemises 
with some wear, the bindings and contents fine. 
Monod 4454. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

233 
[FORE-EDGE PAINTING] 
OVID. Ovid’s Metamporphoses.  
Translated from the Latin. Volume 2 bound 
with JUVENAL. The Satires of Decimus 
Junius Juvenalis ... Volume I. Chiswick:  
C. Whittingham, n.d. (1822). Contemporary 
dark blue straight-grain morocco, all edges 
gilt, with a later fore-edge painting of  
Campo Vaccino from the Campidoglio, 
Rome; modern slipcase. 6 x 3 3/4 inches 
(15.5 x 9.5 cm); 268, 264 pp. Light wear to 
joints, front hinge weak. 
C Estate of Florence and  
Judge David Edelstein 
$200-300

234 
KENT, ROCKWELL 
N by E. New York: Brewer & Warren, 1930. 
First edition. Full black crushed morocco 
designed by Alfred de Sauty at the Lakeside 
Press, covers with an intricate sunburst and 
cross design with the cardinal points in red 
onlay, endpapers in black with geometric 
gold highlights, all edges gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches  
(21 x 15 cm); xii, 284 pp., illustrated by  
Rockwell Kent, with a leaf bound in at the 
end by the binder signed by de Sauty.  
Minute wear, but about fine. 
 
A very fine American Art Deco bookbinding 
prepared at the bindery of the Lakeside 
Press, lettered at the end that the book was 
bound in 1930 “sewn by E. Dvorak/forwarded by 
H. Tribolet/finished by H.W. Anson/designed 
by A. de Sauty,” this testimonial signed by 
de Sauty. This atelier produced some of the 
most elegantly designed bindings of the period, 
of which this is an admirable specimen. 
C  
$600-900 
See Illustration
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235 
[LEVITZKY BINDINGS] 
Group of four works in five volumes bound by G.G. Levitzky. 
Comprises BAUDELAIRE, CHARLES. Petits Poëmes en 
Prose. Paris: Les Heures Claires, n.d. (1948). Artist copy, 
according to the tirage, with a small sketch at the front of 
the first volume, plates in two states, one with remarques. 
Two volumes, violet crushed morocco with grey doublures, 
all edges gilt. 7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 12 cm); illustrations 
by Grau Sala. Slipcases incomplete, spines toned, some 
rubbing to spines and joints; VOLTAIRE, F.M. AROUET de. 
Candide. Paris: Paul Cotinaud, [1940s]. One of 1200 copies. 
Violet crushed morocco with citron doublures, all edges gilt, 
slipcased. 7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 12 cm); illustrated with 
pochoirs by Henry Lemairié. Spines toned, some rubbing to 
spines and joints, which are weak; GAUTIER, THEOPHILE. 
Le Roman de la Momie. Paris: F. Ferroud, 1920. Copy 85 of 
70 on Japon (total edition 1200), with the plates in three states. 
Orange morocco with onlays at spine bands, full apple 
green doublures, all edges gilt, slipcased. 9 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches 
(24 x 16 cm); illustrated by Georges Rochegrosse. Joints rubbed 
and starting, spine darkened; and HOMER. Odyssey. Paris: 
F. Ferroud, 1931. Copy 55 of 100 on Japon, with the plates 
in three states. Brown morocco with onlays in black, full 
turquoise doublures, all edges gilt, slipcased. 12 x 9 inches 
(30.5 x 23 cm); illustrated by Georges Rochegrosse.  
Joints rubbed, spine toned. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

236 
MORAN, RENÉ 
Batouala. Paris: Éditions Mornay, 1928. Copy 143 of the 
regular issue of 350. Period three-quarters brown morocco 
by Trinckvel, top edge gilt, original wrappers bound in.  
9 1/2 x 7 3/8 inches (24 x 18.5 cm); [vi], viii, 170 pp., frontispiece, 
illustrated throughout by Iacovleff. Fine copy. 
 
Moran, in this celebrated novel of life in French Equatorial 
Africa, was the first black writer to win the Prix Goncourt. 
C  
$500-800

237 
[RAEBURN, HENRY] 
ARMSTRONG, WALTER. Sir Henry Raeburn. London: 
Heinemann, 1901. First edition. Full red morocco gilt by 
Zaehnsdorf dated 1911. 14 x 11 inches; plates. Stamp of 
“R.B. Mellon” at front, the binding nicked at places, a few 
creased leaves or small losses. 
C Estate of a Palm Beach Heiress 
$100-150

238 
SARTRE, JEAN PAUL 
Le Mur. Paris: Gallimard, [1939]. First edition, one of 70 
examples on velin Lafuma-Navarre alfa (the second paper 
after the 40 examples on vélin), this copy stamped 70. 
Black morocco custom bound by P.[ierre]-L.[ucien] Martin, 
signed on the front turn-in, the covers inlaid with red glazed 
paper tooled in gilt and blind to a pattern of bricks forming 
a rectangle of walls seen from a corner perspective, red 
endpapers to match, spine lettered in gilt, original wrappers 
bound in, housed in a later clamshell case. 7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches 
(18.5 x 11.5 cm); 220, (4) pp. A fine copy. 
 
The title story in this collection, set during the Spanish Civil 
War, is one of Sartre’s finest fictional explorations of  
existentialist themes. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration on Following Page

239 
[SCHMIED, FRANCOIS-LOUIS] 
WILDE, OSCAR. Deux Contes. Paris: F.-L. Schmied, 1926. One of 150 copies 
(plus 12 copies for participants), of which this is press-numbered 70, signed on 
the terminal colophon leaf in pencil by Schmied. Full polished chestnut morocco 
by G. G. Levitzky, decorated to an Art Deco design, signed by the binder on the 
lower front dentelle; the spine and covers with an onlaid rectangular central panel 
of dark brown morocco with two gilt wrap-around bands of a repeating chevron 
motif formed from twelve fillets, the bands connected by a series of small  
rectangles placed diagonally in the onlaid panels. Edges of boards with a single 
gilt rule, pale brown morocco doublures surrounded by wide dentelles with a 
design of six interrupted gilt rules, matching silk endpapers, marbled blanks;  
all edges gilt (that on the foredge on the rough), housed in a harmonising 
slipcase and chemise. 10 1/2 x 9 inches (26.5 x 23 cm); original ornamented card 
covers bound in, [x], XXX, XXVI, (x) pp., with four hors-texte full-page plates. 
Each page in the first conte contains a vertical illustration, and those in the second 
a horizontal one (these are in the form of bandeaux extending from margin to 
margin), elaborate initials and other decorative elements, all rendered in color 
wood engraving by Pierre Bouchet and Théo Schmied after F.-L. Schmied’s designs.  
Light wear to the chemise and slipcase, the binding itself essentially without 
wear, the interior with occasional minor offsetting but a fresh example. 
 
The production of this work by Schmied was partially underwritten by the politician 
and diplomat Louis Barthou, the American financier Frank Altschul (later proprietor 
of the Overbrook Press) and similar notable bibliophile patrons. This copy was 
sumptuously custom bound by Levitzky, close to the date of publication, to a 
geometric design that echoes Schmied’s ornamentation of the text. Nasti 20; 
Ritchie 18. 
C  
$5,000-7,000 
See Illustration on Following Page and Front Cover 

Private Press
240 
[WILSON, JOHN] 
The Recreations of Christopher North. Edinburgh and London: William Blackwood 
and Sons, 1842. First edition. Three volumes. Contemporary red gilt-tooled calf, 
the spines in six compartments separated by five raised bands, gilt morocco  
lettering pieces in two and the rest elaborately tooled in gilt, inner gilt dentelles, 
all edges gilt, by Hayday (signed). 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches; (19.1 x 11.2 cm); [iv], 388; 
[iv], 403; [iv], 416 pp. Rubbing to joints and extremities, occasional minor surface 
abrasions to boards, bookplates to front pastedowns, but attractive. 
A lovely set, handsomely bound by Hayday. 
C  
$200-300

241 
BEARD, MARK 
Manhattan Fifteenth Year Reader. 1995. The Grim Years. [New York]:  
Feard Press, 2002. Limited edition, no. 12 of 25 copies, signed by the author.  
Publisher’s cloth lettered in silver. 11 3/8 x 15 inches; 17 pages of text 
silkscreened (on versos only) in the artist’s handwriting; collaged linocuts 
hand-colored by the author. Cloth quite faded, interior fine. 
 
From the colophon: “Over fifty-one reduction print linoleum cuts and regular 
linoleum cuts were pulled, collaged, and hand-colored by the artist. Over fifty 
different papers were used.” This is the sequel to Beard’s Manhattan Third Year 
Reader, which documented his reaction to the AIDS outbreak. 
C Property of Two New York Gentlemen 
$500-800

242 
[ESSEX HOUSE PRESS] 
CHAUCER, GEOFFREY. The Flower and the Leaf. Edward Arnold for the Essex 
House Press, 1902. One of 165 copies printed on vellum. Publisher’s binding of 
white vellum with an Arts and Crafts rose and the words “Soul is Form”.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18 x 12 cm); hand-colored frontispiece woodcut, central 
two-panel plate and elaborate initials by Edith Harwood, 45, [1] pp., colored 
throughout as issued. Slight cover soiling, with Henry Walters Morrieson’s  
engraved bookplate on the front endpaper. 
C  
$400-600

243 
(VELLUM PRINTING) 
THEOCRITUS, BION and MOSCHUS. [LANG, ANDREW, trans.]. 
The Idyls of Theocritus rendered into English prose... London, 
Liverpool and Boston: The Medici Society, Riccardi Press, 1922. 
Number 10 of 12 copies on pure vellum, from an edition limited  
to 512. Two volumes, original limp vellum gilt, with green silk  
fore-edge ties, top edge gilt, others uncut, with the original pale 
blue dust-jackets. 10 1/8 x 7 5/8 inches (26 x 19.5 cm); xxxvi, 92, [4] pp.; 
xii, 28, [4] pp.; title pages in blue and black, 20 tipped-in colored 
plates by Russell Flint, with protective lettered tissues. The jackets 
slightly toned as usual, a few of the vellum leaves with a slight yellow 
cast (again, as usual for this work), in all a splendid copy. 
Printed by Charles T. Jacobi in the Riccardi Fount on animal vellum. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

244 
[KELMSCOTT PRESS] 
MORRIS, WILLIAM. The Friendship of Amis and Amile.  
Hammersmith: Kelmscott Press, 1894. Full plain blue morocco by 
Henry S. Wood of London, spine titled between two raised bands, 
original covers bound in, in a later clamshell case. 5 1/2 x 4 inches 
(140 x 105 mm); 68 pp., printed in red and black, with woodcut 
initials throughout. An attractive copy of one of the most charming 
of the small-format Kelmscotts. 
C  
$500-800

238 239
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Illustrations & Illustration Art 
247 
[ANIMATION ART] 
Group of four Chuck Jones storyboards from How the Grinch Stole Christmas!  
Chuck Jones for M.G.M. Pictures, 1966. Pencil, marker and watercolor on 
pre-printed M.G.M. Animation/Visual Arts storyboard forms, annotated with 
the companion text in pencil in the lower panel, and signed in pencil by 
Chuck Jones, the director and producer, numbered in sequence at upper 
right (panels 198, 205, 235 and 238). A few faint tape marks on the back of 
the storyboards with minor show-through, in all in very attractive condition. Framed. 
 
Chuck Jones had worked with Theodor Geisel (Dr. Seuss) on a Warner Brothers 
cartoon during World War II, and it was Jones’s inspiration to adapt the  
Dr. Seuss book How the Grinch Stole Christmas! into an animated feature. 
This was produced jointly by Geisel’s The Cat in the Hat Productions and 
M.G.M’s animation division. The entire text of the book was incorporated into 
the special, with songs and wordless sequences added to extend the length 
to 25 minutes, so that the finished piece would fit into a thirty-minute TV slot. 
CBS underwrote the production. Boris Karloff was chosen as the narrator.  
The four panels come from the sequence in which the Grinch steals the star 
from the Christmas tree (lettered “And you drive a crooked hoss, Mr. Grinch”) 
then forces the tree itself up the chimney (“‘And now!’ grinned the Grinch  
‘I will stuff up the tree’”), follows the tree and presents (“Then he went up the 
chimney, himself, the old liar”) and finally grabs the Yule log (“The last thing 
he took was the log for their fire!”). 
 
The special first aired on CBS on December 18, 1966, and while it was initially 
greeted with only moderate praise, it has gone on to become an accepted 
Christmas television classic. CBS aired it annually until 1988, and while it has 
subsequently moved to other channels, watching it remains something of a 
holiday tradition in America. These original storyboards are quite uncommon 
at auction. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

248 
DR. SEUSS [=GEISEL, THEODOR] 
Small colored drawing of the Grinch on card. 3 x 4 inches (7 x 10.5 cm), 
signed “Dr. Seuss” (l.r.). Framed. 
With R. Michelson Galleries (specialists in Dr. Seuss), elaborately framed, 
with their sticker on rear of frame. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

249 
[ANIMATION ART] 
Disney animation cell for Snow White and the Seven Dwarves.  
[Los Angeles]: Walt Disney Company, (1937). Gouache on celluloid applied 
to a Courvoisier background, framed. 8 x 10 1/8 inches (20 x 25 cm), 
depicting Dopey with squirrels. Old authenticating labels on rear, including 
the “Original Work from Snow White and the Seven Dwarves” and  
“This Material Inflammable” with the Walt Disney Enterprises 1937  
copyright labels. Slight lifting of the figure noted, one small area of  
pigment loss in the hat. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

250 
BOYD, JAMES and WYETH, N. C. (ill.) 
Drums. New York and London: Charles Scribner’s Sons, [1928]. First Wyeth 
edition, no. 186 of 500 copies of a total edition of 525, signed by the author 
and the illustrator. Publisher’s cloth with mounted illustrated title label.  
9 1/4 x 7 inches; xii, 409 pp.; 14 color plates, numerous in-text illustrations, 
7 pp. of facsimile letters between Boyd and Wyeth, vignette title page 
printed in color, half-title, limitation page. Spine toned, generally a bit 
rubbed with some scraping to title label, lightly and evenly toned throughout, 
nonauthorial inscription to first blank, this copy without the box. 
 
Signed by Boyd and Wyeth on the limitation page. The facsimiles reproduce 
letters exchanged between the author and artist while Wyeth was gathering 
material for the illustrations, at sites where much of the action of Drums 
takes place. One of the great Revolutionary War novels with illustrations by 
the one of the great American artists. Allen, p. 198. 
C  
$300-400

251 
FROST A.[RTHUR] B.[URDETT] 
The Bull Calf and Other Tales. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1924. 
Later edition, but with a fine pencil drawing on the front endpaper of the 
calf by Frost, signed and dated Dec. 1924. Publisher’s grey cloth. 6 1/2 x  
8 1/2 inches (16.5 x 21.5 cm); 118 pp., of Frost’s inimitable illustrations. 
Minor soiling to cover. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

252 
[ILLUSTRATION ART] 
POGANY, WILLY. Illustrations for The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayaam.  
Two sheets of illustration board, drawing 6 x 4 inches (15 x 10 cm) and  
4 1/2 x 3 inches (11.5 x 7.5 cm), pencil and black ink initialled (lower left and 
right), lettered (apparently by Pogany) as to the pages of insertion and with the 
reduction sizes. Tape to blank edges of boards where attached to mounts. 
C  
$600-900

253 
RACKHAM, ARTHUR 
The Fairy Tales of the Brothers Grimm. London: Constable & Company 
Ltd., 1909. Number 385 of 750 copies, signed by Rackham. Publisher’s 
full vellum gilt, top edge gilt, with intact ribbon ties. 11 1/2 x 9 inches; 325 pp.; 
40 tipped in colored plates with printed tissue guards (including frontispiece), 55 
in-text black-and-white illustrations, decorative title page printed in red and black, 
half-title, limitation page. Spine darkened slightly, boards a bit mottled with a few 
scrapes to the lower cover, minor scattered foxing. 
 
A nice example of the deluxe limited edition, signed by Rackham.  
Latimore & Haskell 34. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

245 
[LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB] 
Group of six well-illustrated books from the Limited 
Editions Club, each one of 2,000 copies. Includes The Caribbean  
Poetry of Derek Walcott, 1983, signed by Walcott 
and Romare Bearden, original numbered lithograph by 
Bearden laid-in; BRECHT, BERTOLT. The Threepenny Opera, 
1982, signed by the illustrator, Jack Levine, and the translator;  
FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT. Tender is the Night, 1982, 
signed by the illustrator, Fred Meyer; CARSON, RACHEL. 
The Sea Around Us, 1980, signed by the photographer, 
Alfred Eisenstaedt; FINNEY, CHARLES G. The Circus of 
Dr. Lao, 1982, illustrated and signed by Claire Van Vliet; 
and VON GRIMMELSHAUSEN, J.J.C. Simplicissimus, 
1981, signed by Fritz Eichenberg, the wood engraver.  
Very minor wear, overall fine copies. 
C  
$300-500

246 
[ZIGGURAT PRESS] 
Four titles published by Ziggurat Press. Comprising: 
MONTEIRO, GEORGE. Double Weaver’s Knot.  
Selected Poems. [1989], signed by the author. Straw-woven 
flexible boards, printed title label to upper cover;  
SUTZKEVER, ABRAHAM. In The Sinai Desert. 1987,  
no. 24 of 50 copies. Original cloth, gilt spine label, in slipcase.  
[KULISIEWICZ, ALEKSANDER]. Lager Lieder. [1991]. 
Publisher’s striped cloth with title label to upper cover; 
HONIG, EDWIN. God Talk. 1992. Original wrappers.  
Each published by Ziggurat Press in Providence,  
Rhode Island. Fine. 
 
Founded in 1985 by Walter Feldman, the Ziggurat Press 
is a teaching press near Brown University. Feldman, who 
died in 2017, taught the seminar, “The Art of the Book,” 
in which he and his students created art books at the press 
until his retirement in 2007. The lot four volumes. (4) 
C  
$300-500

247

251

249

253
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254 
RACKHAM, ARTHUR 
The Peter Pan Portfolio. New York: Brentano’s, 1914. One of 300 copies, 
of which this is copy 11. Publisher’s original half cloth, yellow moire silk 
sides. 20 3/4 x 15 3/4 inches (52.5 x 40 cm); 3 ff. (limitation, title, plate 
list); 12 color plates, each tipped to a guarded mount, protected with 
tissue guards. Cloth quite soiled and sunned, the ribbon lacing at the 
spine largely defective or lacking, also wanting fore-edge ties, the tissue 
guards foxed, but the plates themselves in bright condition. 
 
The Portfolio offers a dozen of the finest plates from Rackham’s illustrations 
for Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens in very large format, and is scarce complete. 
Latimore and Haskell, p. 39. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration on Following Page

255 
ROCKWELL, NORMAN 
[The Four Freedoms]. Four posters, framed separately. Comprising: 
Freedom of Speech; Freedom of Worship; Freedom from Want; 
and Freedom from Fear. Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing 
Office, [1943]. 40 x 28 inches (101.6 x 71.1 cm). Creased as usual,  
not examined out of frame. 
 
Inspired by Franklin D. Roosevelt’s famous “Four Freedoms” speech 
delivered to Congress on the eve of World War II, Rockwell’s original 
paintings were commissioned by The Post and appeared in the publication 
over four weeks in 1943. American Style, p. 132; Design for Victory,  
p. 37; IWM II, p. 52; Judd 7.1; Nelson, p. 48; Pollack, pp. 92-93;  
Posters for Victory, pp. 40ff; War Posters 210. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

Applied & Fine Art
256 
[APPLIED ART] 
[FURNITURE REFERENCE WORKS] 
Four titles. Comprising: MACQUOID, PERCY and RALPH EDWARDS. 
The Dictionary English Furniture. From the Middle Ages to the Late 
Georgian Period. London: Offices of “Country Life” and New York: 
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1924. Three volumes. Publisher’s green cloth in slipcases.  
Illustrated. Extremities worn; HOBSON, R. L. Worcester Porcelain. A Description  
of the Ware from the Wall Period to the Present Day. London:  
Bernard Quaritch, 1910. Publisher’s blue cloth in slipcase. Illustrated. 
Spine faded, extremities worn; SYMONDS, R. W. Masterpieces of English 
Furniture and Clocks. London: B. T. Batsford, Ltd., [1940]. Limited edition, 
one of 750 copies. Publisher’s blue cloth. Illustrated. Light rubbing to 
extremities; and DUNTHORNE, GORDON. Flower and Fruit Prints of 
the 18th and Early 19th Centuries. Washington, D. C.: By the Author, 1938. 
Limited edition, one of 2500 copies. Publisher’s cream buckram with gilt 
morocco lettering pieces to upper cover and spine, in slipcase. Illustrated. 
Spine darkened, some wear to slipcase. 
Not fully collated; sold as is. The lot four titles in six volumes. (6) 
C Property from the Estate of an Upper East Side Collector 
$300-500

257 
[APPLIED ART] 
HAVARD, HENRY 
Dictionnaire de L’Ameublement et de la Décoration. Depuis le XIIIe 
siècle jusqu’à nos jours. Paris: Maison Quantin, [1887]. First edition.  
4 volumes. Elegant full French red crushed morocco (but unsigned),  
gilt-tooled, inner gilt dentelles, top edges gilt, moire endpapers, 
original wrappers bound in. 12 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches; text printed in two 
columns; fine lithographed plates (some in full color), in-text illustrations. 
Some scuffing particularly at joints and extremities, one or two gouges 
to the spine of volume one, scattered foxing. 
 
“A monumental work of scholarship in the French encyclopedic tradi-
tion. Still valuable for research, particularly in the history of French dec-
orative arts. Encompasses all of the decorative arts. Based on scientific 
examination of records, inventories, archives, etc.” (Arntzen & Rainwa-
ter). Arntzen & Rainwater P17; Chamberlin 1617; Lucas, p. 105. 
C  
$200-300

258 
[AI WEIWEI] 
[Bù Hézuò Fangshì]. Fuck off. Shanghai, China: Eastlink Gallery, 2000.  
First edition, this copy inscribed in English by Ai Weiwei to the 
gallerist Frederieke Taylor, with a small ink sketch of a hand  
making the gesture appropriate to the title. Original printed wrappers. 
9 3/4 x 8 1/4 (25 x 21 cm); 196 pp., illustrated throughout. Minor cover 
wear, adhesive starting to separate at hinge, consequently a little shaken. 
 
The uncommon catalogue of the controversial and enormously 
influential exhibition, which was curated by Ai Weiwei and Feng 
Boyi to run coincident with the Third Shanghai Biennale (2000). 
The Chinese title means (approximately) “Uncooperative attitude”, 
but the organizers preferred the blunter English title. The Ai Weiwei 
inscription reflects his series of images showing him giving the 
finger to the White House, the Forbidden City, etc. 
C Estate of Frederieke Sanders Taylor 
$200-300

259 
BAJ, [ENRICO] and EDOARDO SANGUINETI 
The Biggest Art-Book in the World. Milan: Gabriele Mazzotta 
Editore, [1968]. Limited edition, no. 243 of 400 copies, signed by 
the artist. Publisher’s tan rexine gilt in dust jacket illustrated by Baj 
and clear wrapper printed in white. 13 x 9 3/8 inches (33 x 24 cm); 
10 tipped-in plates, 12 wooden cubes with a section of a print  
by Baj on each side, which can be arranged to re-create the prints 
or to create new prints in the style of Baj. Light edgewear to 
jacket, tear to clear wrapper, one or two stray marks to front  
free endpaper. 
 
With text by famed 20th-century poet Edoardo Sanguineti. 
Instructions before the printed cubes read: “Do It Baj Yourself: 
Today’s Real Cubism.” Baj was an artist and art writer who  
championed the avant-garde. Gambetti & Vezzosi, p. 810. 
C  
$300-500

260 
[BRAQUE, GEORGES - VERVE] 
The Intimate Sketchbooks of G. Braque. Verve Vol. VIII No. 31/32. 
[Paris: Verve, distributed in Great Britain by A. Zwemmer, 1955]. 
First edition in English. Publisher’s pictorial paper-covered boards,  
designed by Braque. 13 7/8 x 10 1/4 inches (35.2 x 25.8 cm);  
numerous plates reproduced from Braque’s sketchbooks (20 of which 
are in color and were pulled by Mourlot). Upper joint cracked, 
extremities worn. Together with the New York edition of the 
same year. Spine lacking, worn. 
Braque created several of the lithographs especially for this publication. 
The lot two volumes. (2) 
C  
$300-500

261 
[BRAQUE, GEORGES] 
VERDET, ANDRE. Georges Braque: Le Solitaire.  Paris: Editions 
XXe Siecle, (1959). First edition, one of 300 copies for Hazan  
(of 990 total). Publisher’s cream cloth with a design after Braque. 
7 1/4 x 9 1/4 inches (18.5 x 23.5 cm); 56 pp. with 8 original color 
lithographs printed by Jacomet. Minor soiling; MOURLOT, FERNAND  
and PONGE, FRANCIS. Braque Lithographe. Paris: André Sauret, 
1963. One of 4125 copies, this 603. 12 1/2 x 9 5/8 inches  
(32 x 24.5 cm); 190 pp. Near fine in publisher’s glassine;  
DERRIERE LE MIROIR. Bound volume with DLM [4]; 25-6; 48-9; 
71-2; 85-6 Paris: Galerie Maeght, 1947-1956. Publisher’s black 
cloth, lettered in white. 14 1/2 x 10 7/8 (37 x 27.5 cm),  
various paginations. Covers faded. 
C  
$400-600

254

262 
[BUFFET, BERNARD and other] 
Group of four monographs with original lithographs. Comprises 
MOURLOT, FERNAND. Bernard Buffet Lithographs, 1952-1966. 
New York: Tudor, (1968). Pictorial wrappers in publisher’s acetate, 
in faux parchment slipcase. REY, ROBERT. Carzou L’Apocalypse. 
Paris: Sauret; (1959). Pictorial wrappers in publisher’s acetate; 
GRENIER, JEAN. Borès. New York: Harcourt, (1961). Pictorial boards; 
and LIMBOUR, GEORGES. André Beaudin. New York: Harcourt, (1961). 
Pictorial boards in dust jacket. Light wear, slipcase on Buffet starting 
to separate, generally sound copies. 
C  
$500-800

263 
CALDER, ALEXANDER 
Flèches. Paris: Maeght, 1968. One of 150 copies, signed by Calder 
(the limited edition of Derrière le miroir no. 173). Publisher’s wrappers, 
as issued in chemise and slipcase. 15 x 11 inches (38 cm x 29 cm); 
16 ff. with eight lithographs, including the two cover designs.  
Fine in like slipcase. 
C  
$700-1,000

264 
[CALDER, ALEXANDER] 
WILBUR, RICHARD. A Bestiary. New York: Spiral Press for  
Pantheon Books, 1955. First edition, one of 750 copies on Curtis 
Rag signed by Calder and Richard Wilbur. Publishers dark blue 
cloth in black card slipcase. 12 1/4 x 9 1/8 inches (31 x 23 cm);  
[viii], 76, [2] pp. Some wear to slipcase. 
C  
$400-600

265 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
CAIN, JULIEN. The Lithographs of Chagall. Monte Carlo:  
Andre Sauret, (1960-84). The first (through fifth) volumes of the  
catalogue raisonné of Chagall lithographs. Tan cloth over boards, 
with lithographic dust jacket. 12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (32.5 x 24 cm); 
220 pp.; complete with all original lithographs, plus the dust jackets,  
also original lithographs. Generally a fine set; a sixth volume was 
published, not present here. 
C  
$3,000-4,000 
See Illustration

266 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
BACHELARD, GASTON. Drawings for the Bible. New York: 
Harcourt, Brace and Company, (1960). The American edition of the 
double issue of Verve, 37/38. 14 x 10 1/4 inches (35.5 x 26 cm); 
complete with twenty-four original color lithographs by Chagall 
printed by Mourlot. Small loss to head of spine of jacket,  
other minor wear, in all a rather fresh copy. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

267 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
CAIN, JULIEN. The Lithographs of Chagall. Monte Carlo:  
Andre Sauret, [1960-63-69]. The first three volumes of the catalogues 
raisonnés of Chagall’s lithographs. Original tan cloth stamped in 
black, with lithographic dust jackets. 12 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches  
(325 x 240 mm); various paginations, complete with the 24 original 
lithographs, together with the dust jackets, which are also original 
lithographs. Some minor wear to the jackets, which retain the  
original acetate (these somewhat defective); internally fresh. 
C  
$1,500-2,500

265
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268 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
WAHL, JEAN. Illustrations for the Bible by Marc Chagall. 
(i.e. Verve 33/34). New York: Harcourt Brace, [1956].  
Original lithographed boards. 14 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 26 cm);  
with seventeen original lithographs in color (including the 
title) and twelve in black, in addition to halftone illustrations. 
Spine worn, a bit shaken. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

269 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
BACHELARD, GASTON. Drawings for the Bible. New York: 
Harcourt, Brace and Company, (1960). The American edition 
of the double issue of Verve, 37/38. 14 x 10 1/4 inches  
(35.5 x 26 cm); complete with twenty-four original color  
lithographs by Chagall printed by Mourlot. Tears with losses 
to jacket, other minor wear, in all a rather fresh copy;  
Together with WAHL, JEAN. Illustrations for the Bible by 
Marc Chagall. (i.e. Verve 33/34). New York: Harcourt Brace, [1956]. 
Original lithographed boards. 14 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 26 cm); 
with seventeen original lithographs in color (including the title) 
and twelve in black, in addition to halftone illustrations.  
Spine slightly worn. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

268

270 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
LASSAIGNE, JACQUES. Chagall. Paris: Maeght Editeur, (1957).  
First edition, first issue (from the edition of 6,000), with the 
pink tone in the bouquet of the frontispiece. Paper over 
boards (with a lithographed design by Chagall), protected 
by the original acetate jacket. 9 1/4 x 8 inches (23.5 x 20 cm);  
title page, 177 pp., contents leaf, with 15 original lithographs 
printed by Mourlot (four folding; total includes cover and 
frontispiece), of which all but one are colored; as well as 
color and monochrome reproductions of Chagall’s work.  
A clean, sound copy in a sound acetate jacket. 
C  
$800-1,200

271 
CHAGALL, MARC 
The Jerusalem Windows. New York: George Braziller (and 
Monte Carlo: André Sauret), [1962]. First English language 
edition. Publisher’s red cloth, in original dust jacket, with 
card slipcase. 12 7/8 x 9 5/8 inches (32 x 24 cm); 211 pp.; 
plates throughout, including the two original lithographs, 
with related ephemera loosely inserted. Card slipcase 
somewhat worn, overall a near-fine copy; Together with 
LASSAIGNE, JACQUES. Marc Chagall. Drawings and water 
colors for the ballet. New York: Tudor Publishing, (1969).  
First edition. Original publisher’s gray cloth, in jacket.  
13 3/4 x 10 1/8 inches (35 x 26 cm). 155 pp., illustrated in 
color throughout, with an original lithograph by Chagall 
pulled on the presses of Fernand Mourlot as frontispiece. 
About fine. 
C  
$400-600

272 
[DALI, SALVADOR] 
CARROLL, LEWIS [=DODGSON, CHARLES LUTWIDGE]. 
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland. New York:  
Maecenas Press and Random House, 1969. Copy LXXX of 
200 copies of the deluxe edition on Rives paper with the 
additional suite on Japon, the title-leaf signed in pencil by 
Dali, the color etching signed and numbered from the  
edition. Original brown morocco clamshell case, text in 
loose signatures (as issued) in the black cloth wrapper  
lettered in gilt with Dali’s name, with the accompanying 
suite in a black cloth portfolio to match. 17 x 11 1/2 inches 
(43 x 29 cm); frontispiece signed color etching, title, 152 pp.  
plus colophon leaf and printing information, the page 
count including twelve color heliogravure plates after 
Dali (the suite comprising the same plates, though the 
color etching is unsigned). Bone clasps and ties lacking 
detached, a few minor areas of wear to the morocco case, 
internally generally clean. 
 
This deluxe edition, distinguished from the more commonly 
found edition of 2,500 copies by the suite and numbering 
of the etching, is quite scarce. Michler & Lopsinger 321-33. 
C Property of a New York Lady 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration on Following Page

273 
DALI, SALVADOR 
Group of interesting Julien Levy Gallery exhibition items. Comprising: 
Dali Paints the “Invisible Straight from Nature”, souvenir catalogue for 
his exhibition at Julien Levy Gallery, New York, [December 1936].  
Cardboard sheet printed with a Dali illustration of a Surrealist woman 
with moveable breasts covering accordion fold-down strips each with  
6 reproductions of Dali paintings, the verso listing 21 works in the exhibition,  
overall 10 x 8 inches (25 x 20 cm). Worn with some flaking and small losses,  
creasing and tearing near brads, verso a bit smudged; Salvador Dali. 1939. 
Julien Levy Gallery 15 East 57 New York. Souvenir catalogue for his 
1939 Levy Gallery exhibition. Folio with original red cloth spine, 4 pp., 
12 3/4 x 10 inches (32 x 25.5 cm), the cover illustrated with a reproduction 
of Dali’s “Debris of an Automobile Giving Birth to a Blind Horse Biting 
a Telephone,” the interior with text and line drawings printed in purple 
and the 6 red-printed staple-inserted glassine layers of “The Endless Enigma” 
over a halftone reproduction of the work, the text head “Dali, Dali!” and  
featuring statements by Picasso, Breton, etc. Some flaking at mount,  
offset from insert to facing page, other light spotting; Salvador Dali. 
Julien Levy Gallery. 15 East 57 New York. 1941. Large souvenir  
catalogue from his 1941 Levy Gallery exhibition. Folio with white cloth 
spine, 4pp. with fold-over flap, 16 x 13 inches (40.5 x 33 cm), the cover 
printed with a reproduction of Dali’s “Soft Self Portrait with Grilled 
Bacon,” the interior with essay by Felipe Jacinto, the flap printed with 
the works in the exhibition, the verso reproducing line drawings and 
advertising The Secret Life of Salvador Dali. Minor wear and foxing; 
with three other related ephemeral items, being a 1934 Levy Gallery 
exhibition guide printed in red and with reproductions of Dali works on 
the cover; a gold printed Levy exhibition card; and a 4 pp., printed essay 
with illustration titled Declaration of Independence of the Imagination 
and the Rights of Man to his own Madness. The lot 6 pieces. (6) 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

272
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279 
GROSZ, GEORGE 
Ecce Homo. Berlin: Malik Verlag, 1923. Ausgabe “C” of the  
first edition. Original printed wrappers. 14 x 10 1/2 inches  
(35.5 x 27 cm); title, (verso plate list), list of aquarelles, 100 plates, 
including 16 in color. Wrappers somewhat worn, toned. 
 
A fierce attack on the morality of German life after the First World War, 
which resulted in the prosecution of Grosz and the suppression 
of some of the plates (all present here). Offered with a copy of 
George Grosz. 30 Drawings and Watercolors, New York, 1944. 
Wrappers somewhat worn. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration on Following Page

280 
HAYES, MARVIN 
The Biblical Etchings of Marvin Hayes. Birmingham, Alabama: 
Oxmoor House, Inc., [1976]. Limited edition, no. 86 of 100 
copies. Not bound. 15 x 22 1/2 inches (38.3 x 56.5 cm); 53 loose 
plates on full sheets, each numbered 26/100 and signed by 
Hayes, preceded by 5 pages of biblical text captions for each 
plate. Minor toning to edges of sheets, pale smudging to title 
and slight wave to text leaves, else fine. 
 
An unbound copy of the catalog for an exhibit of Marvin Hayes’s 
etchings at the FAR Gallery in New York on November 22, 1976, 
featuring 53 scenes from the Bible. Each plate signed by the artist 
lower right, titled, and numbered 26 of 100 (though colophon is 
numbered 86 of 100 copies). 
C  
$300-500

281 
LANDACRE, PAUL 
California Hills And Other Wood Engravings From the Original 
Blocks. Los Angeles: Bruce McCallister, 1931. One of 500 copies, 
this out of series, signed by Landacre but not the publisher. 
Publishers boards printed in orange and gray, with a small wood 
engraving on the upper cover. 12 1/2 ix 9 1/4 inches (32 x 24 cm); 
4 ff., 14 leaves, each with one wood engraving, plus colophon. 
An unbound, unsewn copy in portfolio form, the boards without 
the small wood engraving (that which appears on the colophon) 
customarily found affixed to the upper cover. This is possibly a 
trial issue. Light wear to the spine, generally fresh within. 
 
Landacre’s finest illustrated book, and a major example of 
American wood engraving, the plates printed from the blocks by 
Harold Young. The preface is by Arthur Millier, the Los Angeles 
Times art critic and printmaker. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration on Following Page

282 
[LETTRISM] 
Ur. Nouvelle Serie. No. 2 [3; 4; 5]. Paris: Editions Brunidor, 
1964-65. Each one of 100 copies, with the graphics signed and 
numbered from the edition. Four volumes (of ten published in all;  
three in the first series, seven in the second), loose sheets in 
wrappers housed in slipcases and chemises. 10 1/2 x 8 1/8 inches 
(27 x 21 cm); graphics in a variety of media by Maurice Lemaître, 
Isidor Isou, Roland Sabatier, Francis Naves, J. Spacagna, etc.  
Slipcases worn and soiled, one chemise separating on the spine 
and scuffed. Apparently complete, but sold as a periodical,  
not subject to return. 
 
Lemaître (the publisher of this periodical as well as a major contributor) 
was one of the early disciples of Isidor Isou, the founder of the 
Lettrist International movement and collective. He is a prolific  
experimental filmmaker as well as an artist in many other mediums; 
the third issue of this new series of Ur relates to his film Un soir  
au cinéma (A Night at the Movies), 1962. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration on Following Page

274 
DALI, SALVADOR 
LARKIN, DAVID. Dali. New York: Ballantine Books, [1974]. First softcover printing,  
four copies, each inscribed by Dali in black ink. Original wrappers.  
11 3/4 x 8 3/4 inches (30 x 22 cm); unpaginated. Light wear. 
Each copy with a two-page inscription by Dali, often incorporating a 
small drawing. 
C  
$500-800

275 
DALI, SALVADOR 
GÈRARD, MAX. Dali...Dali...Dali... New York: Harry N. Abrams distributed 
by New American Library, [1974]. Three copies, each inscribed by Dali in 
purple or black ink. Original wrappers. 11 7/8 x 8 5/8 inches (30 x 22 cm); 
unpaginated. Light wear. 
One copy with a two-page inscription on the endpapers in purple,  
one in black, and a third in purple on the title-page. 
C  
$400-600

276 
DELTEIL, LOYS 
Le Peintre-Graveur Illustré. Camille Pissarro-Alfred Sisley-Auguste Renoir.  
Tome Dix-Septième. Paris: published by the author, 1923. Publisher’s 
printed wrappers. 12 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches (32 x 25 cm); unpaginated, with 
late strikes of two original etchings by Camille Pissarro and August Renoir 
and numerous illustrations. Wrappers worn, partially disbound. 
With the etchings Marché aux légumes, à Pontoise by Pissarro (D 97 II) 
and Sur la plage, à Berneval by Renoir (D. 5 III); Together with DURET, 
THEODORE. Edouard Manet. Sein Leben und seine kunst. Berlin: 
Cassirer, 1910. Publisher’s green wrappers. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches  
(27.5 x 21.5 cm); 320 pp., with two original etchings and a color woodcut 
by Manet, late strikes. Wrappers worn, detached, stitching loosening; 
And LAUTREC, TOULOUSE. Elles. Monte Carlo, [1952]. Pictorial wrappers. 
15 x 11 inches (39 x 28 cm); 44 pp., plates. Some wear. 
The Manet etchings are Berthe Morisot (Harris 75; Guerin 59 II; Melot M.61; ) 
and Baudelaire de Profilen Chapeau (Guerin 30; Melot M.54), the woodcut is 
Olympia, printed in brown and black ink, cut by Alfred Prunaire after Manet 
had drawn the image on a prepared word block. 
C  
$400-600

277 
[DERRIERE LE MIROIR] 
MCCONATHY, DALE. Ellsworth Kelly. Paris: Derrière le Miroir, [1964]. 
One of 150 copies, this number 109, signed by Kelly in pencil.  
Original wrappers in yellow card slipcase and chemise. 14 7/8 x 11 inches 
(37.5 x 28 cm), [2], 18, [2] pp, with six lithographs (four in colors, one 
double-page), and illustrations of Kelly’s paintings. About fine. 
C  
$800-1,200

278 
ELUARD, PAUL. Objet des mots et des images. 17 poèmes de Paul Eluard...  
Paris: Mourlot for “Opera”, 1947. Copy 9 of 300 examples, signed by 
Eluard and the artist, Engel-Pak, slipcased with a second copy, an out-of-series 
proof, unsigned, but with an original drawing for the title drawn by  
Engel-Pak on thin paper and initialled (design not used), hand-lettered 
by Eluard, and with three additional sheets hand-lettered by Eluard for 
the title, the colophon, and a plate list (this last also unused). Housed in 
two chemises within a vellum-backed slipcase. 12 3/4 x 9 1/4 inches  
(32.5 x 23.5 cm); 16 sheets printed in color lithography; plus the additional 
material noted above in the second copy, which is printed on paper 1 cm  
taller than the published work. Near fine, likely a participant copy,  
possibly Eluard’s; Together with VERDET, ANDRÉ. Pages D’Amour. 
Paris: Éditions “Raison d’être,” 1951, copy 72 of 350 on Marais, inscribed 
to Paul Eluard by Verdet, November 1951. Original printed wrappers. 
11 x 8 7/8 inches (28 x 22.5 cm); 76 pp., with 16 original lithographs by 
Françoise Gilot. Near fine in wrappers. 
C  
$700-1,000 
See Illustration on Following Page
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283 
[MAEGHT and MOURLOT] 
Maeght Editeur Paris. London: The Redfern Gallery, 1966-67.  
One of 1500 copies. Original lithographic wrappers. 10 x 7 1/2 inches 
(25.5 x 19 cm); 50 pp., including title, with nine lithographs in colors 
(including the cover) and two offset reproductions on wove paper. 
Light wear; Together with Prints from the Mourlot Press. Exhibition 
Sponsored by the French Embassy... [Paris: Fernand Mourlot, 1964]. 
Original wrappers after Chagall. 10 x 7 1/2 inches (25.5 x 19 cm);  
64 pp., with original lithographs by Picasso and others. Covers slightly toned; 
And PREVERT, JACQUES, & RIBEMONT-DESSAIGNES, GEORGES.  
Joan Miro. Paris: Maeght, 1956. Original wrappers with a design by Miro. 
9 x 8 7/8 inches (23 x 20 cm); 219 pp., with seven color plates, four of 
them folding. Slight wear to wrapper, acetate defective. 
C  
$500-800

284 
MANDIARGUES, ANDRE PIEYRE DE. Masques de Leonor Fini.  
Photographies d’André Ostier. Paris: La Parade Éditions André Bonne, 1951.  
Publisher’s wrappers. 13 x 10 inches (33 x 25 cm); four plates after Fini’s 
designs, and ten illustrations after photographs. Minor soiling to  
the wrappers; Together with DE LA HIRE, MARIE. Francis Picabia. 
Paris: Galerie la Cible, 1920. One of 1050 copies. 9 x 6 1/2 inches 
(22.5 x 17 cm); 42, [2] pp.; frontispiece, ten mounted plates;  
And LEBEL, ROBERT. Sur Marcel Duchamp. Paris: Trianon Press, 1959.  
Inscribed copy, “Jacques-Henry Lévesque/chaque syllabe une décade/
importante de norte vie/A heureusement/Marcel Duchamp/1960.” 
Fine copy in dust jacket. 12 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 23 cm); [vi], 192, [2] 
pp., plates in color and black and white throughout. About fine. 
 
This last is an interesting association copy, as Lévesque was an  
associate of Duchamp, and a significant figure in the Dada movement; 
his writings appear in a number of Duchamp’s pamphlets, etc. 
C  
$800-1,200

285 
[MATISSE, HENRI] 
The Last Works of Henri Matisse. London: A. Zwemmer, (1958).  
English issue of Verve, Nos. 35-36. Publisher’s lithographic boards.  
14 x 10 3/8 inches (36 x 26 cm); 187 pp., complete with 40 lithographed  
plates and reproductions after Matisse’s paper collages and drawings 
(all those in color listed in the table at rear). The color plates consist of 
15 single page, 9 double-page, 1 triple sheet, and 3 quadruple sheet 
foldouts. Spine defective at the lower front joint, other wear. 
 
The text is by Pierre Reverdy and Georges Duthuit. A spectacular  
production, this is one of the most desirable of the Verve issues,  
printed by Mourlot and Teriade. The London issue is uncommon. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

286 
[MATISSE, HENRI] 
The Last Works of Henri Matisse. New York: Harcourt, Brace and 
Company, (1958). American issue of Verve Nos. 35-36. Publisher’s 
lithographic boards in jacket. 14 x 10 3/8 inches (36 x 26 cm); 187 pp., 
complete with 40 lithographed plates and reproductions after  
Matisse’s paper collages and drawings (all those in color listed in the 
table at rear). The color plates consist of 15 single page, 9 double-page,  
1 triple sheet, and 3 quadruple sheet foldouts. A fresh copy with light 
wear in a slightly worn and lightly soiled jacket, a fine bright copy internally. 
 
The text is by Pierre Reverdy and Georges Duthuit. A spectacular  
production, this is one of the most desirable of the Verve issues,  
printed by Mourlot and Teriade. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration on Following Pages

287 
MATISSE, HENRI 
Portraits. Monte Carlo: Andre Sauret, 1955. One of 2850 copies. 
Original pictorial wrappers, in publisher’s chemise. 12 1/2 x 9 7/8 inches  
(31.5 x 25 cm). 152 pp., colophon; with lithographic frontispiece 
by Matisse, and 33 mounted color and 60 plain plates.  
Binding fresh but text block detaching from spine, a few leaves 
separating at beginning including the frontis., chemise present 
but worn. 
Rauch 340; Duthuit 670, etc. 
C  
$400-600

288 
[MATISSE, HENRI] 
Verve: Revue artistique et litteraire. Vol IV, No. 13, [De la couleur].  
Paris: Verve, [1945]. First edition. Original boards and jacket with 
design after Matisse. 14 x 10 1/2 inches (36 x 27 cm); illustrated 
throughout by Matisse, including a color lithograph title-page, 
frontispiece and dust jacket. 4to (350 x 263 mm). Binding with 
some slight wear to extremities, clean separation to the spine of 
the jacket about five inches long, generally a near-fine copy. 
C  
$700-1,000

289 
MOURLOT, FERNAND 
Souvenirs et Portraits d’Artistes. Paris: [Mourlot, 1972]. One of 
800 copies, this number 146. Loose plates and text as issued, with 
printed wrappers, housed in original cloth clamshell case.  
13 x 10 inches (335 x 255 mm); 247 pp., with 25 lithographs,  
many in color. Case stained, but internally a fresh copy. 
Includes lithographs by Picasso, Chagall, Braque, Matisse and others. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration on Following Page

290 
O’KEEFFE, GEORGIA 
Georgia O’Keeffe. New York: Viking, [1976]. One of 175 copies 
signed by O’Keeffe, this copy out of series (one of the binder’s 
copies). Publisher’s cloth, housed in the matching clamshell case. 
16 x 12 inches (41 x 31 cm); color illustrations, with the companion  
suite of 14 plates (of 16, though the plate count of the portfolio 
appears to be somewhat variable, with some examples having 
as few as a dozen plates), the portfolio with a photograph of 
O’Keeffe by Juan Hamilton affixed to cover. Bleed-through from 
signature as usual, housed in the remains of the publisher’s  
shipping carton. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

291 
[PHOTOBOOKS] 
Group of first edition titles. Comprising: Irving Penn.  
Moments Preserved, New York, 1960, cloth in jacket and slipcase, 
fine; Alfred Eisenstaedt. Witness to Our Time, New York, 1967, 
cloth in jacket, worn; Yousef Karsh. Karsh, New York, 1986, 
inscribed by Karsh to Alfred Hubay, cloth in jacket, fine;  
Wright Morris. The Inhabitants, New York, 1986, cloth in jacket; 
Wright Morris. God’s Country and My People, New York, 1968, 
cloth in jacket; Walker Evans. American Photographs, New York, 
1962, cloth in jacket; and Richard Avedon. Observations,  
New York, 1959, first edition, boards in glassine and slipcase, fine. 
C Estate of Alfred F. Hubay 
$300-500

286

289

292

292 
[SURREALISM] 
FORD, CHARLES HENRI 
Group of three works, all inscribed in French by 
Ford to André Breton. Comprises The Garden of 
Disorder and other poems. Norfolk, Conn.:  
New Directions, [1938]. First edition. Publisher’s 
green cloth in jacket; The Overturned Lake.  
Cincinnati: The Little Man Press, 1941. Original pale  
blue cloth in jacket; And Poems for Painters.  
New York: View Editions, 1945. One of 500 copies 
signed, this copy 21. Wrappers. Some wear, but 
attractive copies. Each with the slip of the 2003 
Drouot Breton sale laid in (these were lot 572). 
 
An attractive group of association copies given to 
Breton, including Ford’s first full-length collection of 
poems, with the dust-jacket design by Tchelitchew, 
Ford’s long-time companion and lover. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration
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293 
VALÉRY, PAUL; ESCHOLIER, RAYMOND; and others 
Paris 1937. Paris: Imprimerie Daragnès for the city of Paris, Paris, 1937. 
Copy 373 from an edition of 500. Loose sheets in publisher’s printed 
wrappers. 14 x 10 3/4 inches (35 x 27 cm); [18], 294, [4] pp; with 62 
etchings, 31 of which are full-page, hors texte. These include examples 
by Matisse, Bonnard, Vuillard, Vlaminck etc. etc. Binding a little worn and 
soiled, minor bump at upper left of fore-margin, some offsetting from the 
guard sheets. 
 
The text is a who’s who of French literary figures, including Valery,  
Andre Suares, Louis Hautecoeur, Albert Marquet, Léopold-Lévy,  
Raymond Escholier, Rene Gillouin, Leon Daudet, Jean Robiquet,  
Georges Duhamel, Jerome Tharaud, Pierre Champion, J.L. Vaudoyer, 
Gerard Bauër, Jean Giraudoux, Gerard D’Houvill, Paul Morand, Abel Bonnard,  
Maurice Bedel, Julien Cain, Francis Carco, Pierre Mac-Orlan, C.H. Hirsch, 
Jules Romains, Colette, Lucien Descaves, Jean Cassou, Leon-Paul Fargue, 
Tristan Dérème, Paul Claudel, Georges Huisman, and Andre Thérive. 
C  
$1,000-1,500

294 
[VASARELY, VICTOR] 
Group of three volumes. Includes two copies of JORAY, MARCEL. Vasarely. 
Éditions du Griffon Neuchâtel, 1965. Publisher’s dark gray cloth in dust 
jacket. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29.5 x 23 cm); [194], 2 pp., with the sleeve of 
transparencies. About fine; and JORAY, MARCEL. Vasarely II.  
Éditions du Griffon Neuchâtel, 1970. Publishers blue cloth in dust jacket.  
10 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches (27 x 27 cm); [207] pp., with the sleeve of transparencies.  
About fine. 
C  
$200-300

295 
VERTÉS, [MARCEL] 
It’s All Mental. New York: Tudor Publishing Company, 1948. First edition, 
one of 3500 copies, inscribed by the author with an original drawing.  
Publisher’s cloth with pictorial title label to upper cover. 14 x 11 inches;  
43 full-page illustrations. Spine ends worn, boards rubbed with small loss 
to title label, occasional smudging and surface soiling, foxing to endpapers. 
Inscribed by Vertés with a charming original drawing of a cherub.  
Collection of cartoons on the topic of psychoanalysis, with a foreword by 
Anita Loos. 
C  
$300-500

296 
[VERVE] 
Moods and Movements of Modern Art. Reynal: New York, 
(1952). First American edition of Verve Vol. VII, Nos. 27 and 28, 
one of 1,000 copies thus (as stated on the jacket).  
Original pictorial boards in the American dust jacket.  
14 x 10 1/4 inches (35 x 26 cm); 154 pp., with the English translation 
brochure laid in, complete with all 34 pages of original lithographs, 
of which 21 are in color. This includes the important series of 
Chagall lithographs. Minor wear to jacket, but in all an exceptionally 
fresh copy. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

297 
[VERVE] 
Moods and Movements of Modern Art. Reynal: New York, 
(1952). First American edition of Verve Vol. VII, Nos. 27 and 28, 
one of 1,000 copies thus (as stated on the jacket). Original pictorial 
boards, 14 x 10 1/4 inches (35 x 26 cm); 154 pp., with the  
English translation brochure laid in, complete with all 34 pages 
of original lithographs, of which 21 are in color. This includes 
the important series of Chagall lithographs. Spine defective, 
lacking two inches at the foot, internally clean. 
C  
$800-1,200

298 
[VINGTIEME SIECLE] 
XXe Siecle. Nouvelle série ... Cahiers d’art. Paris: XXe Siecle, 
1939-1970. 24 semi-annual parts, original printed wrappers or boards.  
12 3/8 x 9 5/8 inches (31.5 x 24.5 cm); various paginations,  
extensively illustrated, including original lithographs in each volume.  
The 1939 volume wrappers quite worn, others with light to 
moderate wear. Sold as periodicals, not subject to return. 
 
Edited under the auspices of G. di San Lazzaro, this was among 
the most luxurious periodicals on contemporary art of the period.  
The group consists of 1-4 (a single volume, as issued), 11, 13, 
15, 17-24 (two copies present), 26, 27, 29-34 and one  
supplementary part. 
C  
$1,000-2,000

299 
VOLLARD, AMBROISE 
Group of five of Vollard’s Père Ubu works, housed in a clamshell case. 
Comprises Le Père Ubu à la Guerre. Paris: Georges Crès, 1920.  
One of the copies on papier de Hollande but out of series. Publisher’s wrappers.  
6 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (17 x 14 cm); 116 pp., illustrated by Jean Puy.  
Light wear, largely uncut; Le Politique Coloniale du Père Ubu Paris: 
Georges Crès, 1919. Publisher’s wrappers. 9 3/8 x 5 3/4 inches (24 x 15 cm);  
30, [2] pp., with cut by Georges Roualt on cover and title. About fine; 
Le Père Ubu à l’Aviation. Paris: Georges Crès, 1918. 10 x 6 3/4 inches 
(25 x 16 cm); [16] pp., illustrated by Pierre Bonnard . About fine;  
and two copies of Le Père Ubu à l’Hopital. Paris: s.n., 1917 and Paris: 
Georges Crès, 1918. Publisher’s wrappers. 10 x 6 3/4 inches (25 x 16 cm); 
[12] pp., illustrated by Pierre Bonnard. Both about fine. 
 
A very pataphysyical group, mostly in first edition, from the pen of 
Alfred Jarry’s friend, the great art dealer Vollard. The earliest of these 
make fun, indirectly, of the absurdity of the Great War, and pertain to 
the advantages of aircraft that break unexpectedly, doctors who remove 
healthy legs, and the like. 
C  
$800-1,200

300 
WARHOL, ANDY 
Andy Warhol’s Exposures. New York: Andy Warhol/Grosset & Dunlap, [1979]. 
Stated first printing, signed by Warhol in pencil on an inserted leaf 
above the text “This edition of EXPOSURES is signed by the artist.” 
Full black morocco with a facsimile Warhol signature in gilt to the upper 
cover, watered silk endpapers, all edges gilt. 11 1/8 x 9 1/4 inches  
(28 x 23 cm); 256 pp. Fine. 
 
The deluxe issue of Andy Warhol’s first book of photographs and an 
important who’s who on the New York party scene of the 1970s.  
This appears to be a variant issue: the gold edition (with the cover 
stamped in gilt) typically contains a numbered limitation leaf while this 
copy contains the unlimited leaf usually found in the silver edition.  
It is surmised that no more than a few hundred of these deluxe editions 
were actually bound and signed (rather than the 1000 copies stated on 
the gold edition limitation leaf). 
C  
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

301 
[WARHOL, ANDY - ARTIST’S BOOK] 
CLAIR TAKACS, CRIS. Andy Warhol Reliquary. Brillo box with interior 
collage of mounted currency and images of New York, made to open as 
a book, enclosing a paperback copy of The Philosophy of Andy Warhol, 
signed “Cris Clair ‘87” 8 x 7 x 2 1/2 inches (20 x 18 x 7 cm). Some wear. 
Takacs, born 1950, began her bookbinding career in 1980, and in 1987 
studied under Jan and Jarmilla Sobota. 
C  
$400-600

302 
[WARHOL, ANDY] 
Photograph depicting Warhol with Gilda Radnor. 10 3/4 x 13 5/8 inches 
(27. 5 x 34.5 cm). Framed. 
C  
$200-300

303 
WYETH, ANDREW and BETSY 
Wyeth at Kuerners boxed with Christina’s World. Boston:  
Houghton Mifflin, 1976. First printing, each one of 200 specially bound 
copies, signed by both Wyeths on the limitation leaf, these copies out 
of series. Two volumes, full brown publisher’s composition leather in 
matching slipcase. 9 3/4 x 13 inches (25 x 33 cm); 324, [2] pp.; 282 pp. 
Fine condition, though one volume is bound upside-down in error. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 

End of Sale
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Kips Bay Towers is an iconic New York City complex spanning 7.5 

acres designed by I.M. Pei in the Brutalist style and completed in 

1965. With a 3 acre park for residents, it continues to set standards 

for urban living, encompassing space, nature, community and 

service.

Unit 4C is a 2 bed 2 bath, CURRENTLY CONFIGURED AS A 

GRAND AND SPACIOUS 1 BEDROOM leading to an impressive 

living and entertaining area, all bathed in southern light through 

a wall of windows. At approx 1,137 sq/ft, this apt is very easily 

converted back to a spacious 2 bedroom.

300 EAST 33RD ST. 4C
$1,340,000
2 Bedroom | 2 Bathroom | Condominium
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GLOSSARY

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.



A member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates, LLC

Sweeping Orchard Views Glastonbury, CT • 57 Acorn Ridge Road •  $2,490,000

No detail will be overlooked on this spectacular home with sweeping orchard views. Captivating 13 room 9,559 sq ft brick 
Colonial estate with 6 bedrooms, 8 full baths, and 2 half baths. Home theater on the 2nd floor. Exquisite detail throughout.

Bryan & Yola Feery
860-508-3898
860-306-6553
BryanFeery@bhhsne.com
YolaFeery@bhhsne.com
MLS# 170212037 II

CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.



$3,625,000OPULENT MANSION IN BERNARDS TOWNSHIP, NEW JERSEY

A tree-lined driveway welcomes you to this elegant mansion, known as Swan Gate, and leads to the entrance of this seven bed, 

nine full-and two-half bath, home. A chef’s dream kitchen for lavish dinner parties or everyday meals is a main focal point of the 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 

 
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales tax collected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

If the property is delivered to a state where 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser to 
self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to 
taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
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BUYING AT DOYLE

Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.

VII

BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable 
sales tax will also be added to the final total. 
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales 
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in 
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and 
subject to the Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized. 
 
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

SELLING AT DOYLE

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227. 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened 
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the 
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to 
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland. 
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and  
collections large and small throughout the  
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold 
in timed online-only auctions hosted on  
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides 
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate 
personal property of more moderate value than 
would be sold during a live auction event.  
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary 
proposal.
 
NEW YORK METRO AREA:  
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:  
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com

October
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS /  
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS 
Auction: Wednesday, Oct 30 at 10am
Exhibition: Oct 26 – 28

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART 
Auction: Wednesday, Oct 30 at 10am
Exhibition: Oct 26 – 28

November
IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
Auction: Wednesday, Nov 6 at 11am 
Exhibition:  Nov 2 – 4

POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Auction: Wednesday,  Nov 6 at 11am 
Exhibition:  Nov 2 – 4

RARE BOOKS, 
AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS
Auction: Tuesday  Nov 12 at 10am
Exhibition:  Nov 9 – 11

JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER &  
COINS BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT LOAN SOCIETY 
Auction: Wednesday,  Nov 13 at 10am
Exhibition: November 9 – 11

CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
NY Auction: Monday,  Nov 18 at 10am
NY Exhibition:  Nov 15 – 17
LA Exhibition: TBA 

FINE MODERN ART
Auction: Tuesday,  Nov 19 at 10am
Exhibition:  Nov 15 – 17

DOYLE AT HOME®  
INCLUDING JEWELRY  

Auction: Tuesday,  Nov 26 at 10am
Exhibition:  Nov  23 – 25

December
PHOTOGRAPHS 

Auction: Wednesday, Dec 11 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 7 – 10

THE MOLLIE BREWSTER BROUSSARD COLLECTION
Auction: Thursday, Dec 12 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 7 – 10

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Friday, Dec 13 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 7 – 10

DOYLE+DESIGN®  

Auction: Wednesday, Dec 18 at 10am
Exhibition: Dec 14 – 16

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Exhibitions
175 East 87th Street  
New York, NY 10128
212-427-4141, option 5 
or visit Doyle.com

Selling at Auction
We invite you to contact us for a  
complimentary auction evaluation  
of your collection.  
Contact us at 212-427-2730  
or info@Doyle.com

Catalogues
212-427-2730 x203  
subscriptions@Doyle.com 
View Lots & Bid Online at  
DOYLE.com

FALL 2019 AUCTION SCHEDULE
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DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

Kathleen M. Doyle 
Chairman
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com 
 
Laura Doyle 
Chief Executive Officer 
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
President
ext 227, Joanne@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 
 
Rodney Lang  
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Sebastian Clarke  
Senior Vice President  
917-664-0697,  
Sebastian@Doyle.com  
 
Peter Costanzo  
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
 

Reid Dunavant  
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager  
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang  
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 
Ann Limer Lange  
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Senior Vice President 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
Elaine Banks Stainton  
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
 
Nan Summerfield 
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616 
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan 
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com  
 
Louis LeB. Webre  
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com 
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President 
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234  
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  

 

Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com
 
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Katherine Van Dell, Vice President  
215-847-6146,  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
 

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Joanne Porrino Mournet, Director of Regions
212-427-2730, ext 227 
Joanne@Doyle.com
 
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254,  
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,  
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616,  
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com

CHICAGO / MIDWEST
Roger Ward  
773-575-7696   
Roger.Ward@Doyle.com 

CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211   
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com 
 
FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795,  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  
 
Sebastian Clarke  
917-664-0697,  
Sebastian@Doyle.com 
 
Katherine Van Dell  
215-847-6146,  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

 
NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,  
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS 
 
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
David A. Gallager 
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS  
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

 
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationship Manager 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 
 
Courtney Washington, Client Relationship Manager 
ext 244, Courtney.Washington@Doyle.com
 
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com  
 
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 
 
 
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale, Director 
Director Contemporary Art  
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Senior Specialist, Paintings & Drawings
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
 
Anne Cohen DePietro 
Senior Specialist, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com 
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com

Bill Fiddler 
Specialist, American Art 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
Milan Tessler 
Registrar 
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com 
 
 
ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com  
 
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  
 

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  
 

RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 
 
JEWELRY   
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY  
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Laura Chambers, Jewelry Administrator  
ext 210, Laura.Chambers@Doyle.com 

 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY  
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
Cassie Ho 
Office Administrator 
310-276-6616 
Cassie.Ho@Doyle.com

FLORIDA JEWELRY  
Katherine Van Dell  
215-847-6146,  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY  
Hilary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
Brian Corcoran, Director 
914-575-7263
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com

Stephanie Cuenca, Art Director 
Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com

ADMINISTRATION

BID DEPARTMENT  
ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS 
Alanna Sutherland 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com 
 
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING  
Tyler Kusler 
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com

ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won 
Accounting Manager 
IT Manager
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com 

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Tyler Kusler 
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com

Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianine.Crowell@Doyle.com 

 
 
ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 

Alexis Gyateng, Senior Appraisal Coordinator
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
 
Daniel Sarver, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 240, Daniel.Sarver@doyle.com
 
Frederica Tam, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 251, Frederica.Tam@doyle.com 

CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Erin Mandley 
ext 231, Erin.Mandley@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com 

Gail Jaffe 
ext 239, Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  

MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture & Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 

 

 

 
MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS  
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Sarah Horn, Marketing Manager
ext 258, Sarah.Horn@Doyle.com 

 
CATALOGUE PRODUCTION 
Stephanie Cuenca 
Production Manager/Senior Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos 
Digital Marketing Coordinator 
Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 

 
PHOTOGRAPHY
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com

Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com 
 
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator 
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com 
 
AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
Sebastian Clarke 
Angelo Madrigale  

 
 
 
 



SALE TITLE                                                                                              SALE DATE

NAME*

COMPANY (If applicable)                                                                        

ADDRESS *

CITY                                                                   STATE ZIP CODE                                                               

COUNTRY                                                                                                                                

PHONE

PHONE (DAY OF SALE**)                                                                                                                                   

EMAIL                                                                                                                    

CLIENT NUMBER 
(NEW CLIENTS: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

LOT 
NUMBER

* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above. 
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid. 

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are 
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date. 
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our 
premises until checks have cleared.

• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids. 

• Lot descriptions do not include damage, 
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes 
must not be taken to imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

• Successful bidders should make arrange-
ments to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale. 

° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.

BIDDING INCREMENTS (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his/her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
$100 – $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25
$500 – $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $50
$1,000 – $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . $100
$2,000 – $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . $250
$5,000 – $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $500
$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
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